Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30am

ANCIENT GOLD COINS

GREEK

3387*
Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron 1l, (275-215 B.C.), gold drachm or
hundred litrai (4.25 g), struck circa 275-263 B.C., obv. head
of Persephone left with long flowing hair, wearing wreath
of grain ears, single-pendant earring, and necklace, wing
behind, rev. charioteer, holding kentron in right hand, reins
in left, driving fast biga left, A below horses, IEPQNOZX in
exergue. (cf.S.983, BMC 512). Double struck on the reverse,
otherwise extremely fine and rare.

$9,000

3388*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip 11, (359-336 B.C.), gold stater,
(8.59 g), Amphipolis Il mint, issued ¢.340-328 B.C., obv.
head of Apollo to right with laureate wreath, rev. galloping
biga to right, driven by charioteer holding kentron in right
hand, reins in left hand, crescent below horses, in exergue
OIAITITIOY, (cf.S.6663, Le Rider Group Il cf.Pl.76-77,
SNG ANS 255). Traces of mint bloom, of fine style, nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$2,500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
76 (lot 3074).
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3389*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.36 g), Callatis mint, posthumous issue c.88-86 B.C.,
obv. diademed head of Alexander the Great to right, wearing
horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left, holding Nike
and resting left arm on shield, transverse spear resting against
right side, to right BAXIAEQ[X], to left AYXIMAXOY, HP
monogram below arm, KAA on throne, trident below in
exergue, (cf.S5.6813, M.266, SNG Cop.1089). Extremely
fine and virtually as struck.

$4,500

3390*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.26 g), Callatis mint, posthumous issue ¢.88-86 B.C.,
obv. diademed head of Alexander the Great to right, wearing
horn of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left, holding
Nike and resting left arm on shield, transverse spear resting
against right side, to right BAZIAEQZ, to left AYZIMAXOY,
®M under arm, KAA on throne, trident below in exergue,
(cf.S5.6813, M.-, cf.SNG Cop. 1089). Good very fine and a
rare variety.

$1,300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3208).

3391*
Kings of Bosphoros, Rhescuporis Il (1ll) with Elagabalus,
electrum stater (A.D. 211/2-226/7), (7.49 g) of year 515
= A.D. 218-219, obv. BACIAEWC PHCKOIIOPIAOC,
diademed and draped bust to right, sword before, rev.
laureate head to right of Elagabalus, EI® (515) between
(5.5483, BMC 5 [p.70], Frolova [p.204-6, PL.XLVII, 1ff],
MacDonald 558/1). Nearly very fine and rare.

$1,200

Ex Kirk Davis with his ticket and Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3362).

88

lonia, Phokaia, (c.477-388 B.C.), electrum hekte or sixth
stater, (2.53 g), issued in 396 B.C. [Bodenstedt dating],
obv. female head to left, with hair in bun behind, wearing a
diadem, rev. quadripartite incuse punch, (S.4530, Bodenstedt
90, SNG Fitz. 4563, SNG von Aulock 2127). Very fine and
very rare.

$500
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 83

(lot 3177). The type is known from 7 obverse and 6 reverse dies and only
35 examples of type known to Bodenstedt.



3393*
Lydia, uncertain king, issued before 561 B.C. and probably
¢.575 B.C., electrum trite or third stater, (4.69 g) of Lydian-
Milesian (Phoenician standard), probably issued at Sardis,
obv. head of roaring lion to right, knob with four rays on
forehead, rev. double incuse punch, (S.3398, BMC 7 [p.2],
Weidauer 66). Clear wart, good very fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
67 (lot 1582). The find of early electrum as a foundation deposit in the
earliest temple at Ephesus included numerous third staters of this type. It
also contained some inscribed electrum coins with the non-Greek name
"Welwet'. Scholars began identifying this name with Alyattes, king of Lydia.
Since then this attribution has been thrown into doubt by the more recent
discovery of a parallel name, "Kagi', which does not correspond to any known
Lydian king. No one really doubts, however that this prolific coinage was
issued by the Lydian royal house. The lion's head was the dynastic badge,
and this manner of representation, with the herringbone mane and ‘wart’
on nose, was introduced into Greek art from Assyria in the second half of
the seventh century B.C. It is one of, if not the earliest example of ancient
coinage that utilises a design of some type on the obverse. This example is
better than most for it is well centred, and free of banker's marks common
on this series.

3394*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial Coinage
(c.485-420 B.C.), struck in period of Darios | - Xerxes I,
gold daric, (8.31 g), obv. bearded archer (king?) running to
the right with transverse spear over shoulder, and bow in
right hand, rev. oblong punch, (S.4679, Carradice type Illb
(early), Group A/B, nos.27, PL.XIII, BMC Arabia PL.XXIV,
26, SNG Cop. 274). Very fine and scarce.

$1,500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 79
(lot 3265) and previously from Antiquarius, New Zealand, May 1998.
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3395*
Bactria, Kingdom of, Diodotos Il, (256-239 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.27 g), Bactra (Balkh) mint, (Newell suggests c.255-
246 B.C.), in name of Antiochus Il, obv. diademed head of
Diodotus Il to right, dotted border, rev. Zeus striding to left,
aegis on his extended left arm, wielding a thunderbolt, at his
feet an eagle to left, N above, to right BAXIAEQXY and to left
ANTIOXOY, (S.7497, Newell ESM 713 (p.246, PL.LIII, 5),
M.66b [p.40 Vol.1], Kritt C2, mint A, Bop. Series 1, 147.
M.63). Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$12,000

ROMAN

3396*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), gold aureus, Lugdunum mint, issued
after A.D. 16, (7.54 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius to right,
around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. PONTIF
MAXIM around, Livia seated to right, with inverted vertical
spear and branch, (5.1760, RIC 29, BMC 48, Calico-305e
(this coin). Attractive portrait, good extremely fine.
$10,500

In a slab by NGC, graded Ch XF, (Strike 5/5, Surface 3/5).



3397*
Otho, (A.D. 69), gold aureus, issued 69, Rome mint, (7.31
g), obv. bare head to right of Otho, around IMP M OTHO
CAESAR AVG TR P, rev. Securitas standing left holding
wreath and sceptre, around SECVRITAS PR, (5.2152, BMC
13, RIC 7, C 16, Calico 531a). Edge knocks, otherwise good
very fine - nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$25,000

3399*
Domitian, as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96), gold
aureus, Rome mint, issued A.D. 74-75, (7.40 g), obv. small
laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAES AVG
F DOMIT COS IllI, rev. Spes advancing to left, holding
flower, PRINCEPS IVVENTVT around, (5.2622, RIC V233,
Cal.912b, C.374). Extremely fine, with some original mint
bloom and rare.

$17,500

3398*
Titus, as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), gold aureus,
Rome mint, (7.23 g), issued 75 A.D., obv. T CAES IMP
VESPASIAN, laureate head right, rev. PONTIF TR P COS
111, Victory standing left on cippus, holding wreath and palm,
flanked by snakes, (S.2421, RIC 785, C.163, Calico 751a).
Edge scratches at 9h on obv, otherwise extremely fine and
rare with an impressive portrait.

$12,000
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3400*

Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), gold aureus, issued A.D. 103-111,
Rome mint, (7.26 g), obv. laureate, draped bust to right
of Trajan, around IMP CAES NER TRAIAN AVG GER
DACIC, rev. Trajan in quadriga left holding branch and
sceptre, above TR P COSV P P, (S.-, RIC -, Calico 1127a).
Extremely fine and rare.

$11,500
In a slab by NGC graded XF, (Strike 5/5, Surface 4/5).



3401*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), gold aureus, issued 128, Rome
mint, (7.20 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, around
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVSP P, rev. COS Il around, she wolf
standing left, suckling the twins Romulus and Remus, (cf.
$.3388, RIC 192, C.420). Nearly extremely fine and rare.
$12,500

3403*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), gold aureus, Cyzicus mint (6.36 g),
obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right of Probus,
around IMP C M AVR PROBVS AVG, rev. Sol standing
to left, holding globe and raising right hand, around
CONSERVAT AVG, (cf.S.11898, RIC 891, C.175). Large
full flan, choice extremely fine or better and very rare.
$18,500

3402*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141),
issued after 147, gold aureus, Rome mint, (7.16 g), obv.
DIVA FAVSTINA around, draped bust of Faustina to right,
rev. AVG VSTA, Ceres standing left holding long torch and
sceptre, (cf.S.4551, RIC 3564, C.95, Calico 1763). Very fine
or better and rare.

$5,000
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3404*
Maximianus I, (A.D. 286-305, 306-8, 310), gold aureus,
struck 286-7, Antioch mint, (5.13 g), obv. laureate bust
draped and cuirassed to right of Maximianus I, around
IMP C M AVR VAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. Jupiter
standing to left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, around
I0VI CONSERVA TORI AVGG, SMA in exergue, Z/Z left
field, (cf.S.13042, RIC 620 [p.293], Calico 4705, C.369).
Has been plugged at mint letters in exergue, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$10,000



3405*
Valentinian | (A.D. 364-375), gold solidus, Constantinople
mint, issued October 367, (4.42 g), obv. rosette-diademed
draped and cuirassed bust to right of Valentinian | around
DN VALENTINI ANVS PF AVG, rev. Valentinian standing
facing head to right, holding standard with + symbol and
Victory, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, *CONS
wreath in exergue, (5.4088, RIC 25a, C.25, Depeyrot 21/1).
Very rare, good very fine with edge bump.

$500

BYZANTINE

3406*
Anastasius |, (491-518), gold solidus, issue of 491-498,
Constantinople mint, (4.18 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed
bust three-quarter face to right, holding spear and shield,
around DN ANASTA SIVS PP AVC, rev. Victory standing left
holding long cross, around VICTORI A AVCCCH exergue
CONOB, star in right field, (S.3, DOC 3¢, T.71, R.-). Holed,
minor field scratches, otherwise good very fine.

$400

3407*
Justinian |, (527-565), gold solidus, issue of 527-538,
Constantinople mint, (4.47 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed
bust three-quarters facing, holding spear and shield, around
DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. Angel standing facing
holding long cross and cross on globe, around VICTORI A
AVCCCA, in exergue CONORB, star in right field, (5.137,
DOC (3a), R.440). Large flan, file mark on edge, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
78 (lot 3423).

lot 3408
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3408*
Justinian |, (527-565), gold solidus, issue of 527-538,
Constantinople mint, (4.15 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed
bust three-quarters facing, holding spear and shield, around
DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC, rev. Angel standing facing
holding long cross and cross on globe, around VICTORI
A AVCCC**D*, in exergue CONOB, star in right field,
(5.137, DOC 3d, MIB 5, R.442). Large flan, file marks on
edge, bent, otherwise nearly very fine.

$400

3409*
Maurice Tiberius, (A.D.582-602), gold solidus,
Constantinople mint, (4.41 g), Officina **D*, obv. helmeted
with plume, draped and cuirassed bust of Maurice Tiberius
facing, of narrow aspect, holding globe surmounted by
cross, D N MAVRC Tlb PP AVI around, rev. VICTORI A
AVCC**D*, around, CONOB in exergue, Angel standing
facing holding long staff surmounted by P with cross, and
cross on globe, (S.478, DOC.5d, T.15, R.1006). With full
broad flan weakly struck, slightly off centred, otherwise
very fine, scarce.

$450

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 78
(lot 4916) and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1702).

3410*
Phocas, (602-610), gold solidus, (4.46 grams), struck at
Constantinople mint, Officina I, issued 603-607, obv.
crowned facing bust holding cross, rev. Angel standing facing
holding P headed cross, and globe supporting a cross, (S.618,
DOC 5j, MIB 7). Nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$600

3411*
Heraclius, (610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint,
issued 610-613, (4.25 g), Officina E, obv. facing bust of
Heraclius wearing cuirass, chlamys, paludamentum and
crown, plume with cross inside, around dN hERACLI VS
PP AVC, rev. cross potent on base and three steps, below
CONORB, around VICTORIA AVGUE, (S.731, DOC 3b,
BMC 5-7, T.3, R.1279). Broad flan, extremely fine and
scarce.

$550

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3170).



3412*
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine, (610-641), gold
solidus, Constantinople mint, issued 629-631, (4.37 g),
Officina A, obv. facing busts of Heraclius and Heraclius
Constantine, wearing chlamys and crown, cross above,
around dd NN [ERACLI]VS ET hERA CONSt PP AV, rev.
cross potent on base and three steps, below CONOB, around
VICTORIA AVGUA, (5.749, DOC 26a, MIB 29). Extremely
fine with mint bloom, weakness in places on the legend.
$600

3413*
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
(610-641), gold solidus, issued 632-635, Constantinople
mint, Officina S the sixth officina, (4.36 g), Class IVA(a),
obv. standing figures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius
Constantine on left, and Heraclonas on right, cross above,
rev. Cross potent on three steps, monogram PTh to right,
around VICTORIA AVGUI, CONOB in exergue, (S.758,
DOC 33g, MIB 39). Nearly extremely fine/good very fine,
but weak in places.

$600

3414*
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
(610-641), gold solidus, Constantinople mint, 5th officina
E, dated RY 12 = 638-639, (4.34 g), obv. standing crowned
figures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius Constantine on left,
and Heraclonas on right, cross on each crown, rev. cross
potent on three steps, monogram to left, IB monogram to
right, around VICTORIA AVGUE, CONOB in exergue,
(S.767, DOC 41e, MIB 48). Extremely fine/good very fine
and a rare variety.

$600

lot 3415
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3415*
Heraclius, with Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas,
(610-641), gold solidus, issued 639-641, Constantinople
mint, Officina A the first officina, (4.37 g), obv. standing
figures of Heraclius in centre, Heraclius Constantine on left,
and Heraclonas on right, each holding globus cruciger, rev.
Cross potent on three steps, monogram PTh to left, around
VICTORIA AVGUA, CONOB in exergue, (S.769, DOC 43
var. (unlisted officina), MIB 50). Nearly extremely fine/good
very fine and rare.

$600

3416*
Constans Il, with Constantine IV, (641-668 A.D.), gold
solidus (4.30 g), Constantinople mint, 6th officina, struck
654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, cross
above, around DN CON[STANTINUS C CON]STNI, rev.
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUS
in exergue CONOB, (S.959, DOC 25f, MIB 26). Light
weakness on reverse, nearly extremely fine/good very fine
and scarce.

$600

3417*
Constans Il, with Constantine 1V, (641-668 A.D.), gold
solidus (4.31 g), Constantinople mint, 7th officina, struck
€.654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys,
cross above, around DN CONSTATINUS C CONSTI, rewv.
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUZ
in exergue CONOB, (5.959, DOC 25g, MIB 26). Light
weakness on reverse, extremely fine/nearly extremely fine
and scarce.

$650

3418*
Constans Il, with Constantine 1V, (641-668 A.D.), gold
solidus (4.45 g), Constantinople mint, 7th officina, struck
€.654-658, obv. crowned busts of Constans, wearing long
beard, and Constantine facing, both wearing chlamys, cross
above, around DN CONSTANTINUS C CONSTANI, rev.
cross potent set on three steps, around VICTORIA AVGUZ
in exergue CONOB, (5.959, DOC 25g, MIB 26). Light
weakness on reverse, nearly extremely fine/good very fine
and scarce.

$600



3419*
Constans Il, with Constantine 1V, (641-668), gold solidus,
issued, (4.28 g), Constantinople mint, Class VI, issued 661-
663, 5th Officina, obv. large crowned long-bearded bust
facing of Constans, wearing chlamys and plumed helmet,
ornamented with cross, Constantine IV on right wearing
crown with cross on top, around dN [CONST] AN, rev.
cross potent above three steps, figures of Heraclius on left
and Tiberius on right, each holding cross on globe, around
VICTORIA [A V]GUE, in exergue CONOB, (S.964, DOC 30
var. unlisted officina, MIB 31). Much mint bloom, extremely
fine, weak in top right of the reverse and very scarce.

$650

3420*
Constantine IV Pogonatus, with Heraclius and Tiberius
(668-685), gold solidus, (4.35 g), Constantinople mint, Class
111, issued c.674-681, Officina H, obv. three-quarter facing
bearded bust of Constantine IV, wearing helmet with plume
and cuirass, holding spear and shield, around dN C TNUSP,
rev. Cross potent above three steps, between facing figures of
Heraclius on left and Tiberius on right, each holding cross
on globe, around VICTOA AVGUH, in exergue CONOB,
(S.1156, DOC 10g, MIB 7b). Extremely fine, with mint
bloom but weak in places.

$600

3421*
Nicephorus 11, (A.D.1078-1081), electrum gold histamenon
nomisma (scyphate), Constantinople mint, (4.27 g),
obv. bearded Christ enthroned no back, facing, wearing
nimbus, raising right hand, in left hand the Gospels, IC XC
across, double dotted border, rev. +NIKH**F D*EC T W
ROTANIAT, around bust of Nicephorus facing, bearded
wearing crown and loros, holding labarum with X on shaft
and globe with cross, (S.1881, DOC 3, BMC 7-11, R.2051-
2). Good bust of bearded Christ, nearly extremely fine and
very scarce.

$600
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GREEK SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3422*
Celtic, Eastern Europe, imitation of Philip 11l of Macedon,
(3rd century B.C.), silver drachm (2.94 g), obv. head of
Herakles to right, wearing lion skin, within dotted border,
rev. crude Zeus Aetophoros seated left on throne, one
monogram in left field, trace of barbarous ethnic to right, (cf.
S.211, Sammlung Lanz 939, cf.CCCBM | 200ff, Gobl OTA
591). Nearly very fine, off centred obverse, rare.

$80

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

3423
Italy, Campania, Hyria, (c.400-395 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (6.83 g), obv. head of crested helmeted
Athena to left, with owl and wreath on helmet, rev. man-
headed bull to right, above [YDI]JNA reversed, (cf.S.294,
Rutter Group 8, No. 44 [obv. die 26, rev. die 38], BMC 7
[same dies], HN Italy 539). Off centred obverse, otherwise
very good and very rare.

$60

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

3424*
Italy, Campania, Neapolis (Naples), (c.340-300 B.C.), silver
nomos, stater or didrachm, (7.39 g), obv. head of nymph
to right, monogram XA monogram before, grapes bunch
behind, ZTA below, rev. man-headed bull walking to right,
crowned by Nike flying right, below II, below exergue
[NEOIT]JOAIT[QN], (cf.S.307, HN 789, Sambon 472, SNG
ANS 362-4, SNG Cop. 428-9). Well centred, die break on
reverse, otherwise nearly very fine.

$250

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
70 (lot 3085).

3425*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum (Taras), (334-330 B.C.), silver
stater or nomos, (7.82 g), obv. naked horseman on prancing
horse to right holding lance downwards, shield behind, below
YA, rev. Taras astride a dolphin to left, holding a distaff,
below dolphin prow of vessel to left, TAPAX in small letters
onright, (S.347, cf.V1.586, cf.SNG ANS 985-6). Nearly very
fine/very fine.

$300



Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 77
(lot 3096) and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1779). This
type was struck during the Italian campaign of the Epeirote king Alexander
the Molossian. Ostensibly the champion of the Tarentines, Alexander soon
revealed wider ambitions, but his career was terminated by his death in battle
against the Lucanians and Bruttians.

3426*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, (c.280-272 B.C.), silver nomos or
didrachm (6.37 g), obv. warrior riding left, holding shield
and two spears, ZQ to right, below, [I-1] above ATIOA AQI,
rev. Taras astride dolphin left, holding distaff and bunch of
grapes, [ANQ] to right, traces of TAPAX below, (cf.S.372,
Vlasto 789-91, HN Italy 1013). Very fine, toned.

$170

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

3427*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, (c.280-272 B.C.), silver nomos or
didrachm (6.47 g), So-, Chalo-, and Ano-, magistrates, obv.
youth on horseback right, crowning self, £Q behind, EAAO
and lonic capital below, rev. Phalanthos astride dolphin left,
holding aplustre and distaff, ANO behind, TAPAX below, (cf.
S.363, Vlasto 803, HN Italy 1014, SNG ANS 1146). Good
very fine/very fine, some porosity on reverse, rare.

$180

3428*
Italy, Calabria, Tarentum, (c.272-240 B.C.), silver nomos
or stater, (6.16 g), obv. youth on horseback to left, placing
wreath on horse's head, AP-IZTIX and anchor below, rev.
Taras on dolphin to left, holding Nike and distaff, (cf.S.349-
350, Vlasto 819, SNG ANS 1158, HN Italy 1020). Toned,
very fine.

$230

3429*
Italy, Lucania, Herakleia, (330-280 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.28 g), obv. head of Athena to right
wearing laureate crested Attic helmet, ornamented with
Scylla, behind E to right, above I-HPAKAHIQ N, rev.
Herakles standing facing, club in hand, holding lion's skin
and club, owl to left, (cf.S.391; SNG ANS 79 [same dies],
Work 87 [same dies, only one reported]). Nearly very fine,
porous surface on obverse and a very rare type.

$200
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3430*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.520 B.C.), silver stater, (7.44
g) on broad thin flan, obv. ear of corn in high relief, to left
ME to right TA, circled border with dots, rev. ear of corn
incuse, lined incused border, (cf.S5.235, Noe [NN&M 32]
Class IV, N0.89, SNG ANS 195, [same dies], SNG Cop.
1160 [same dies]). Some minor obverse corrosion on lower
edge, otherwise good very fine and rare.

$1,200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 67
(lot 1620) and previously from Baldwin's Auctions, London, Sale 24, 9-10th
October 2000 (lot 678).

A detailed discussion occurs in Ann Johnston additions and corrections to
Sydney P. Noe's work on the Coinage of Metapontum Parts | & 2, New York,
1984, pps. 1-6 and pps. 35-49. This example in the middle group of dies in
the series. The coinage is still considered to begin ¢.550-540 B.C.

3431*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.300 B.C.), silver stater
or nomos, (7.78 g), obv. bust of Demeter to left wearing
necklace, triple pendant, barley leaves etc, rev. ear of corn,
META upwards to right AGA to left below leaf, with tongs
above, (cf.5.416, cf.SNG Ash 753, cf.SNG Manchester 214,
Johnston [NN&M 164] Class C, 4.). Good very fine and
scarce.

$350

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

3432*
Italy, Lucania, Poseidonia, (c.480-450 B.C.), silver stater or
nomos, (7.58 g), obv. Poseidon, naked but for chlamys over
shoulder, advancing right brandishing trident, [TIOMEZX],
rev. bull walking to left, all within shallow incuse square,
above EMOIT (retrograde), (cf. S.424, SNG Cop.1278-9,
SNG ANS 652). Porous obverse, otherwise fine/very fine,
and very scarce.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 73
(lot 3199) and Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1626). The use of reversed
legends appears on several of these coins from this city.



3433*
Italy, Lucania, Thurium (Thourioi), (350-300 B.C.), silver
stater, (7.60 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing crested
Athenian helmet, ornamented with figure of Scylla, rev. bull
butting to right, OYPIQN and A above, dolphin below base
line in the exergue, (cf.S.447; SNG ANS 1046-7 [similar
dies], SNG Cop.-, BMC -). Extremely fine and very rare.
$800

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
73 (lot 3203). Unusual with dolphin in exergue and very rare letter **D*
above.

3434*
Italy, Lucania, Velia, (c.400-365 B.C.), silver nomos, stater
or didrachm, (7.65 g), Period IV, workshop of T, obv. head
of Athena to left, wearing crested Athenian helmet with
griffin, rev. lion walking to right, YEAHTQN in exergue, owl
above lion with open wings, (cf.S.454, Williams 248 [these
dies, Obv.147, rev.194]). Toned, interesting obverse flaw on
helmet noted by Williams, otherwise very fine, good metal
and a scarce mint.

$300

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 76
(lot 3133) and George Tuck Pittman Collection of the USA.

3435*
Italy, Lucania, Velia, (c.350/340-320/310 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.37 g), Period VI, Kleudoros workshop,
obv. head of Athena to left, wearing crested Phrygian helmet,
ornamented with long wreath, monogram behind, rev. lion
standing to left with reverted head, its forelegs on a ram's
head, K reversed E monogram below, in exergue YEAHTQN,
(cf.S.456, Williams 378 [same dies, dies of 0bv.190, rev.266],
SNG ANS 1317 [same dies], BMC 68 [same dies]). Good
fine, good metal and a very scarce type.

$250
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3436*
Italy, Bruttium, Kaulonia, silver stater, 460-450 B.C. (Kraay
chronology), (7.90 g), obv. Apollo naked walking to right,
before him a small stag standing to right, looking back,
KAVA behind downwards reversed, rev. stag standing to
right, before a sapling growing, [K]AV retrograde above,
(S.462, Hartwig Collection March 1910 [lot 420 same dies],
Schlessinger XI1I [Hermitage Duplicates, sold 1935 lot 166
same dies], Noe 83 [same dies]). Good fine and rare.

$200
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 77

(lot 3097). Noe notes that this rare series with this die combination is known
for four examples and these not in any public collections.

3437*
Italy, Bruttium, Kroton, (420-400 B.C.), silver stater, (7.49
g), obv. eagle standing to left, on olive branch with open
wings, KPOTONIATAN above, rev. tripod-lebes with neck
and three handles, in field to right coiled serpent, to left a
barley stalk, (cf.5.472, SNG ANS 355 [same dies]). Some
surface flaking on the reverse, with attractive grey tone,
very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
75 (lot 1726).

3438*
Italy, Bruttium, Rhegion, (c.450 B.C. [Arnold-Biucchi
chronology]), silver tetradrachm, (14.21 g), obv. lion's head
facing, within dotted border, rev. lokastos the traditional
founder of the city naked to waist and seated to left,
holding staff and resting left hand on hip, all within laurel
wreath, legend around anti-clockwise, RECI NOS (most
letters are reversed), (S.498, Herzfelder, H., "'Catalogue des
Tetradrachmes et Drachmes de Rhegion™ 6, [obv.D3, rev.
R5 same dies], [Revue Numismatique (RN) 1956], Paris de
Luynes 791 = Num. Chron, PL.VIII, 2; Berlin example of
similar weight). Interesting die break on the reverse, slightly
off centred on the reverse otherwise very fine, and rare.
$1,200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 78
(lot 4930). The reverse die shows a breaking up and a similar example with
the same degree of die-breaking occurs on Plate | No.6 (the BM example)
in RN 1956. Herzfelder in his extensive study on this coinage knew of 5
examples of this coin from these dies. Many of the examples known are in
public collections. For all dies Herzfelder was only able to find 46 coins of this
type together with the four from Randazzo make only 50 surviving examples
today. The coin is of light weight and occurs on several published examples
including another from the same dies in the Berlin Collection (14.14 g).



3439*
Italy, Bruttium, Rhegion, (c.415/0-387 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.35 g), obv. facing lion's head, rev. head of
Apollo to right, wearing laurel wreath, olive sprig behind, to
right PHI'INON, (S.501, Herzfelder 88 (D54/R75), HN Italy
2496, Gulbenkian 141 [same obverse die], Bement 316 [same
obverse die]). Nearly extremely fine, lightly toned, a rare die
pairing, with only one example noted in Herzfelder.
$11,000

3440*
Sicily, Akragas (Agrigentum), (c.490-483 B.C.), silver
didrachm, Jenkins Group Ill, (8.52 g), obv. eagle with closed
wings standing to left, [AKRA] behind, rev. crab within small
circular incuse field, (cf.S.709, SNG Lloyd 789-793, SNG
Cop.27 [PI.1 similar dies]. SNG ANS 938 [similar dies]).
Mount mark and scratches on obverse, otherwise fine/very
fine and a scarce type.

$180
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3441*
Sicily, Akragas (Agrigentum), (c.520-472 B.C.), silver
didrachm, Jenkins Group IlI-1V, (8.13 g), obv. eagle with
closed wings standing to left, AK behind, RA in front, rev.
crab within circular incuse field, (cf.S.709, SNG Cop.40
[PI.1 same obverse die], cf.SNG ANS 951-2 [similar dies]).
Slightly off centred, of good silver with grey patina, very
fine and a rare type.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
69 (lot 1723).

3442*
Sicily, Akragas (Agrigentum), AE 20, trias, (425-406 B.C.),
(6.36 g), obv. eagle to right holding hare in talons, AKPA
behind eagle, rev. crab, three dots below, with a crayfish
below dots, (S.1023, Calciati | p.181 No0.54/3, SNG ANS
1041, cf.SNG Morcom 523). Dark green patina, attractive
very fine.

$70

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

3443
Sicily, Akragas (Agrigentum), AE 27, hemilitron, (425-406
B.C.), (11.58 g), obv. eagle to right holding hare in talons,
rev. crab, six pellets around, ketos below, (cf.S.1022, Calciati
I N0.20, SNG ANS 1022, SNG Morcom -); Macedon,
Cassander (319-297 B.C.), AE 19, (4.51 g), obv. Herakles
head right in lion skin, rev. youth on horse to right, (S.6754).
Dark brown patina, cut across reverse, otherwise fine for the
first coin, very good for the second coin. (2)

$70

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

3444
Sicily, Alaisa - Kainon, (c.365 B.C.), (7.00 g), obv. Griffin
springing to left, club shaped exergue line below, rev. horse
prancing to left, with loose rein, (S.1048, Calciati 2 [p.250,
vol.I], SNG Munich 215, SNG ANS 1169). Nearly very fine,
rough surface with dark patination.

$50

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.



3445*
Sicily, Gela, (c. 490-480 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.61 g),
obv. naked horseman to right wearing crested helmet,
galloping right brandishing spear held high in his hand,
rev. man headed bull to right with long beard, to right and
below TEAA, (S.713, Jenkins Group I, 8 (obv 5, rev. 4),
Hirmer [P1.42]). Lightly toned, some minor surface pitting
on obverse, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$3,000

3446*
Sicily, Gela, (c.490-480 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.42 g), obv.
naked horseman to right wearing crested helmet, galloping
right brandishing spear held high in his hand, rev. man
headed bull to right with long beard, above TEAA, (S.713,
Jenkins Group I, No. 18, obv. 7, rev. 10 [same dies]). Large
pitting area under forelegs of the horse together with minor
scratches around that area of the obverse, otherwise good
very fine.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 78
(lot 3426) and previously from the W.H. Lampard Collection of Wellington
New Zealand.
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3447*
Sicily, Gela, (c.465-450 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.14 g),
obv. slow quadriga driven left by male charioteer holding
reins, tall column behind horses, ketos in exergue to left,
dotted border, rev. forepart of man headed bull to right
with long beard, above retrograde legend before [[EAAX],
(cf.S.789, Jenkins 220, obv. 58, rev. 118 [notes only six
examples known of these dies], SNG ANS 49 [same dies]).
Slightly off centred, otherwise very fine and a very rare die
combination.

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 75 (lot 1729).

3448*
Sicily, Himera, (c.530-482 B.C. [Sear], 480/78-470 B.C.
[Westermark]), silver didrachm, (8.01 g), obv. cock with
closed wings strutting to left, rev. crab within circular incuse
circular field, (S.715, Westermark 99 [same dies], SNG
Sweden (Forbat) 125 [same dies], Niggeler I, 1965 lot 99
[same dies]). Nearly very fine and very rare.

$600

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 77
(lot 3104), previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot 1734). Only four
coins known from these dies. Only 196 didrachms of all dies were recorded
by Westermark in 1999.

3449*
Sicily, Leontini, (c.466-425 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.27
g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to left, dotted border, rev.
head of lion to left, around four barley grains and legend,
A EON TIN O N, (S.833 [same obverse and similar reverse
die], SNG ANS 236 [same obverse die], Rizzo P1.23, 7). Edge
breaks from striking, toned, very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
75 (lot 1731).



3450*
Sicily, Leontini, (c.425 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.38 g),
obv. laureate head of Apollo to left, dotted border, rev. head
of lion to right, around three barley grains and a large lyre
(kithara) below, around AEONTINON, (cf.S5.833, SNG ANS
243 [P1.9, Same Dies], Boehringer [Essays Price] No.56 [PI.12
Same Dies]). Nearly very fine and a very rare type coming
from only these dies.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 1732).

3451*
Sicily, Messana, (478-476 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.20
g), obv. biga of mules driven to right by seated male
charioteer, Nike flying above, in exergue bay leaf with fruit,
rev. MESSAN | ON (some letters reversed), hare running
to right, crescent below, (cf.S.843, cf.Caltabiano 51-2 [cf.
obv.die 32, rev. die 22 [this die], no specimens known for
die combination], cf.SNG ANS 314 [same reverse die],
cf.Randazzo Hoard 100). Fine and rare.

$350

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 77
(lot 3108) and this example comes from a hoard found over a decade ago.

3452*
Sicily, Messana, (455-451 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (14.08
g), obv. biga of mules driven to right by seated male
charioteer, Nike flying above, in exergue bay leaf with fruit,
rev. MESSAN | ON (some letters reversed), hare running
to right, crescent below, (cf.S.843, Caltabiano 326 [obv.
die 143, rev. die 135, 8 specimens known], SNG Cop.395).
Good fine and rare.

$400

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 77
(lot 3110). An unusually light example but struck from genuine known dies.
This was a period of uncertain weight control as Caltabiano records a dozen
genuine examples of similar weights down to 12.60 g. The specimen comes
from a hoard found over a decade ago as is another example in this sale.
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3453*
Sicily, Selinus, (520-500 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.61 g),
obv. selinon leaf, rev. incuse square divided into triangles,
(S.730, ANS MN 33, PI. 2, No.25, [This Coin]). Attractive
reverse tone, slight surface roughness on obverse, otherwise
very fine/extremely fine and very rare.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
81 (lot 3196) and before from Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1810) and
previously from the Selinus Archaic Silver Hoard, (this hoard contained 35
coins of Selinus, the most ever found of this mint in a hoard and a total of
165 silver coins and four silver ingots). The hoard was buried between 510-
500 B.C. and is consequently the earliest of its kind ever found in Sicily. The
reverse die on this coin is die linked to three other coins in the hoard.

3454*
Sicily, Selinus, (466-415 B.C.), silver didrachm, (8.22 g), obv.
YELINOTION (partly retrograde around), naked Hercules,
advancing right seizing by its horn the Cretan bull which
gallops right, he wields a club held high in raised hand, rev.
river god Hypsas naked standing facing head left, traces
of HY**WAZX* around, holding phiale over altar around
which a snake is twined, holds laurel branch, to right crane
running right, selinon leaf above, (S.908, BMC 34, SNG
ANS 705 [same dies], SNG Cop 601 [similar dies]). Nearly
very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
70 (lot 3104).

3455*
Sicily, Syracuse, (c.486-479 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.88
g), obv. fast walking quadriga driven to right by bearded
male charioteer, Nike flying right crowning horses, dotted
border, rev. XYPAKOZXI ON around to right, head of Artemis-
Arethusa to right, hair slightly waved and turned up behind
under diadem of beads, four dolphins around, (cf.S.914,
cf.Boehringer 95 (same obverse die No.45/new reverse die
= Randazzo Hoard 257). Attractive bright tone with dark
highlights, good very fine and very rare, an unpublished die
combination.

$800
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 65

(lot 1737) and from Italo Vecchi, Ltd., London, Auction Sale 17, December
15, 1999 (lot 123, illustrated).

Boehringer notes no examples from this reverse die, but the obverse die No.45
has been coupled with five other reverse dies. The example in the Randazzo
hoard (same dies as our example) makes a new reverse die number making
a total of six to the obverse die N0.45.



3456*
Sicily, Syracuse, period of Dionysios I, (405-367 B.C.), AE
drachm, AE 29, (33.43 g), obv. head of Athena wearing
Corinthian helmet to left bound with olive wreath, to left
[Z]TYPA, rev. starfish between two dolphins with central
pellet, (5.1189, CNS 62; SNG ANS 455. BMC 287, Weber
1630). Dark green patina, off centred obverse with clear
ethnic, otherwise good very fine and very scarce.

$400
Ex CNG Electronic Auction Sale 209, (lot 22).

3457*
Siculo-Punic, (c.350-320/315 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.72 g), obv. wreathed head of Tanit to left wearing triple-
pendant earring and necklace, one dolphin behind, rev. horse
standing right before a palm tree, crescent in upper left
field, (cf.S5.6429 [p.594], Jenkins, SNR 56, 121 [same dies
041/R109], McClean 3036 [same dies], SNG Lockett 1046
[same reverse die]). Lightly toned with traces of brilliance,
a few small spots of horn silver, otherwise nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
64 (lot 2432) the Dr. Stephen Mulligan Collection and previously from the
Classical Numismatic Group Auction Sale No.49, 17th March 1999 (lot
141). Jenkins records five examples of this coin type from these dies, this
piece is a new unlisted example.
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3458*
Siculo-Punic, mint of the camp, (c.300-290 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.73 g), obv. head of young Melgart or
Herakles wearing lion skin to right with mane in long vertical
tuffs, rev. horse's head to left, palm tree behind, barley ear
before, Punic legend ‘"MHMHNT" below, border of dots,
(5.6436, SNG Lloyd 1654 [same dies], Jenkins SNR 57,
[Series 5a] 288 [same dies, O92/R236]). Attractive dark tone,
good very fine/ nearly extremely fine and very rare variant.
$1,200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 64
(lot 2438) the Dr. Stephen Mulligan Collection acquired from Munzen &
Medaillen Sale 43, 12th - 13th November 1970 (lot 27 and realised 2310
SFr.) and Italo Vecchi London, Sale 16, 9th October 1999 (lot 89).

3459*
Siculo-Punic, mint of the camp, (c.300-290 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.49 g), obv. head of young Melgart or
Herakles wearing lion skin to right, border of dots, rev.
horse's head to left, palm tree behind, Punic legend below,
border of dots, (S.6436, Jenkins SNR 57, 420, [Series 5b, obv.
die 126, rev. die 345, same dies]). Bright, has been cleaned,
otherwise nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$1,200



3460*
Paeonia, Kingdom of, Patraos, (c.340-315 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (12.16 g), obv. head of Apollo to right, with
laureate, rev. horseman to right spearing fallen enemy, who
holds spear and shield, around below [[TAT]PAOY, M
above right, (S.1520, Paeonian Hoard 198-203 [same dies]).
Obverse slightly off centred, otherwise good very fine and
a scarce type.

$350

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
79 (lot 3210), coming from the Paeonian Hoard, and from Antiquarius,
New Zealand, December 1983. The Sotheby's, London, 16th April 1969
sale contained the Paeonian Hoard and some more were sold in December
9, 1969 at Parke-Bernet Galleries, New York.

3461*
Macedon, Kingdom of Philip Il, (359-336 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (14.20 g), Amphipolis 1l mint, issued c. 323/2-
315 B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, dotted border,
rev. naked youth or small man (Philip 1), on horseback to
right, wreath below, and IT. below right, above ®IAITTTIOY,
(cf.S.6683, Le Rider Pl.46, 14, [Pl.46, p.124], SNG ANS
748). Attractive round, extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
71 (lot 4559).
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3462*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip 11 (359-336 B.C.), AE 16,
uncertain Macedonian mint, (6.10 g), obv. Apollo head to
left with tainia, rev. naked youth on horse to left, above
DIAOIIIIOY, below lion's head to left, (cf.5.6698, SNG ANS
872-4, SNG Greece Il [Alpha Bank] 371). Attractive brown
tone, extremely fine and a rare symbol.

$120

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
70 (lot 3116).

3463*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111 (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.92 g), Pergamum mint, issued (c.215-200
B.C.), obv. head of Herakles to right, wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand,
AAEEANAPOY to right, E in left field under a bee, (cf.S.6713,
Price 1479, BMC -, M.-, Kleiner '"Pergamum’ VI, Boehringer,
‘Chronologie’ 42.7). Nearly extremely fine, a rare variety.
$600

Ex Numismatik Lanz Munchen Auction No. 146, May 25, 2009 (lot
168).

3464*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.77 g), Memphis mint, issued 323-316
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, AT under throne, thunderbolt upwards
in left field, to right AAEEANAPOY, (cf.S.6713, Price 3976,
BMC 3976a-e, M.7, Demanhur 4781-4819). Well centred,
extremely fine and rare.

$1,200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 66
(lot 3289) and previously from Munzen & Medaillen AG, Basel Switzerland,
from New York coin fair December 1998, with dealer ticket.



3465
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.76 g), Babylon mint, issued c.317-311
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand,
in exergue BAXIAEQ[X], MP monogram in wreath to left,
AAEZANAPOY to right, XA monogram under throne, (cf.
S.6713, Price 3723, BMC 3723, M.[727]); another silver
tetradrachm, (16.71 g), Babylon mint, issued c.311-305
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand,
in exergue traces of BAXIAEQZX, MP monogram in wreath
under throne, AAEEANAP[OY] to right, MI over crescent
to left, (cf.S.6713, Price 3756, BMC 3756, M.741). Both
fine and scarce. (2)

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4975) and (lot 4978).

3466*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.44 g), Marathos in Phoenicia, mint (c.230-225
B.C.), obv. head of Athena right wearing a crested Corinthian
helmet, dotted border, rev. Nike standing to left, holding a
wreath and stylis, monogram MAP outer left field, to right
AAEZANAPOY, (s.-, Price -, BMC Phoenicia p. xlii, A =
Babelon, Perses 1439 = Rouvier 781 = De Luynes 3164,
Houghton 940 [listed as Alexander | Balas]). Extremely rare,
toned and extremely fine.

$2,000

On the Mediterranean, the city of Marathos (Amrit) lay under the dominion
of Arados (Arwad). Both surrendered in about 332 BC to Alexander the
Great, whose gold staters this type most clearly imitates. Until fairly recently
it has been traditionally assigned to the beginning of Marathos coinage as
the type was only known from the Paris de Luynes coin and the Houghton
published example. The discovery of some Marathos drachms with a group
of coins of Seleukos 11 has brought the known number up to a handful or so,
while it has brought the likely issuance date down to ¢.230-225 B.C. This
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new evidence is helpful, but the issue still remains much an enigma. There
is an extremely rare tetradrachm, bearing the ethnic, from this period, and
it may be that these drachms served as an auxiliary fractional coinage. In
about 219 B.C., Marathos gained its independence from Arados and perhaps
at this time these events lead to this coinage. The issuance of a high-value
silver coin would indicate that Marathos had achieved a great measure of
autonomy. But Marathos did not stay long free of the shadow of Arados.
In 148 B.C., Arados sacked the city, and Marathos was abandoned soon
afterwards.

3467*
Thrace, Byzantion, (c.340-320 B.C.), silver siglos (Persian
standard), (5.32 g), obv. cow standing to left, on dolphin
to left, foreleg raised, above ITY, rev. quadripartite incuse
square of mill-sail pattern, (S.1579, SNG BMC Black Sea
21ff. [siglos], SNG Cop. 476). Nearly extremely fine, crack
in edge, well centred and scarce in this condition.

$300

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
73 (lot 3250). A similar piece for the twin city on the other side of the
Bosphorus is also in this sale.

3468*
Thrace, Maroneia, (c.189 - 145 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.18 g), obv. head of young Dionysos to right, wreathed with
ivy and band across forehead, rev. Dionysos naked standing
to left, holding grapes and two narthex wands, to right
[A]JIONYZOY, to left [E]JQTHPOZX, below MAPQOQNITQ[N],
monograms to left and right below, (cf.S.1635, Schonert-
Geiss 1094/3, cf.Hunter 20). Large flan, attractive style,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$500

3469*
Thrace (Moesia Inferior), Istros, (400-350 B.C.), silver stater,
(5.64 g), obv. two young male heads facing, side by side,
left upright, right inverted, rev. sea-eagle standing to left on
dolphin to left, which it attacks with its beak, above IXTPIH,
A removed above from die, below dolphin monogram PAX,
(cf.S.1669; cf.SNG BMC 243, cf.SNG Stancomb 146).
Toned, extremely fine.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
70 (lot 3152).



3470*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.08 g), Lampsacus mint, issued 297/6- 282/1
B.C., obv. head of Alexander to right, with diadem and horn
of Ammon, rev. Athena enthroned to left, supporting Nike,
spear behind, herm to far left, monogram of TEMT to left, to
right BAXIAEQ[X], to left AYZIMAXOY, (cf.S.6814, Muller
89, Thompson 55). Grey attractive tone, nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
68 (lot 1818) and previously from Antiquarius, New Zealand, list 35
No.13, June 1995. A coin with good style bust for Alexander with a fine
eye looking forward.

3471*
Thrace, Kings of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver drachm,
(4.16 g), Kolophon mint, struck 299-296 B.C., obv. head of
Herakles to right with lion skin, within dotted circle, rev.
Zeus enthroned to left supporting eagle, to left crescent
under forepart of lion to left, pentagram under throne, below
BAXIAEQY, to right AYZIMAXOY, (cf.S.6812, Price L28,
M.20, Thompson 127). Bright, extremely fine, rare.

$350

3472*

Cimmerian Bosporos, Thrace, Black Sea Area, Pantikapaion,

(c.340-325 B.C.) AE 27, (11.70 g), obv. wreathed and

bearded head of satyr left, rev. bow and arrow, TANTI below,

(5.1699, MacDonald 59, Anokhin 110, SNG BM Black Sea

868). Nearly extremely fine, dark brown patina, scarce.
$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.
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3473*
Cimmerian Bosporos, Thrace, Black Sea Area, Pantikapaion,
(4th century B.C.), AE 19, (4.29 g), obv. bearded head of
Pan to right, wearing wreath of ivy leaves, rev. Griffin left,
sturgeon below, TTAN around, (S.1700, BMC 20, SNG BMC
Black Sea 869ff). Very dark patina, good very fine.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

3474*

Cimmerian Bosporos, Thrace, Black Sea Area, Pantikapaion,
(350-300 B.C.), AE 20, (6.55 g), obv. Bearded Pan head to
left, wearing ivy wreath, rev. lion head to left, sturgeon to left
below, around ITAN, (S.1701, BMC 17-19, SNG Stancomb
557-559 [PL.XXV], SNG BM 890-893 [PI.XXXIV], SNG
Cop.35-36 [PI.1]). Very fine and very scarce.

$80

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
77 (lot 3146).

3475*
Thrace, Islands off Thrace, Thasos, (c.500 B.C.), silver stater,
lumpy fabric, (9.17 g), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr (archaic
style) in kneeling running attitude carrying off nymph raising
facing hand in protest, rev. rough quadripartite incuse square,
(S.1356, Asyut Hoard -, BMC 1, SNG Cop. 1007). Porous
obverse, nearly very fine with clear phallus, very rare of
earliest style.

$500

3476*
Thrace, Islands off Thrace, Thasos, (c.early 5th century
B.C.), silver stater, (8.96 g), obv. naked ithyphallic Satyr
(classical style) in kneeling running attitude carrying off
nymph raising hand in protest, rev. quadripartite incuse
square, (S.1746, Asyut Hoard -, BMC 24, McClean 4197,
SNG Cop. 1010, ACNAC Dewing 1322). Very fine with
good facial and hand detail, very scarce.

$750

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
75 (lot 4457).



3477*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (370-
360's B.C.), silver drachm, (6.22 g), obv. facing head of
nymph Larissa three-quarter to left, rev. horse and foal
standing to right, above ZAIQN, in exergue AAPI, (S.2122,
SNG Cop. 124, BMC 64 [p.30], Hermann Group VIIC,
PLVI, 4-6 [similar dies], Lorber [SNR 2000] No.7-16 [PI.
I, similar dies], BCD [Triton XV] lot 295 [similar dies and
realised $2750 +15% US). Attractive bright tone, extremely
fine with original mint bloom and very rare, and a charming
reverse type.

$1,000

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
69 (lot 1773).

3478*
Thessaly, Skotussa, (480-400 B.C.), silver drachm, (5.84 g),
obv. forepart of horse to left, rev. grain ear in its husk, placed
diagonally within incuse square, ¥ K O around, (S.2217,
Weber 2927, SNG Cop.250). Slightly off centred reverse,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 75 (lot 1786).

3479*
Thessaly, Thessalian Confederacy or League, silver stater
(double victoriatus or one and a half denarii), 196-146
B.C., (BCD suggests mid-late 1st century B.C.), (6.32 @),
Italos and Diokles, magistrates, struck at Larissa mint, obv.
head of Zeus right, crowned with a laureate wreath in oak
across, ITAAQOY behind, rev. ®EXXA to left, AQN to right, the
Thessalian Pallas, Athena Itonia advancing right, brandishing
spear and holding shield, above AIO KAH[X], N I to left and
right of Athena legs, plain below shield and in exergue, (cf.
S.2233, Triton XV 874.4, SNG Cop. 277 (PI.6), McClean
4797 (p.231, cf.P1.178). Bright and extremely fine, rare.
$300
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3480*
Acarnania, Anactorion (Colony of Corinth), (350-300
B.C.), silver stater, (8.52 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing
flying to right, AN monogram below, rev. head of Athena
to right in Corinthian helmet over a leather cap, tripod and
AN monogram behind head, (S.2249, Calciati 26/1 [p.490],
BMC 28 [p.117]). Blue and red highlights over a grey patina,
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$600

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
68 (lot 1856).

3481*
Acarnania, Leucas (Colony of Corinth), (320-250 B.C.),
silver stater, (8.40 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying
to left, A below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian
helmet over a leather cap, with stylis or mast with yard arms
and E below neck, (cf.S.2274, Calciati 141 [p.429], BMC
101, cf.SNG Cop.357, McClean 5350). Very fine, some
weakness in places, scarce.

$180

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

3482*
Boiotia, Thebes, (426-395 B.C.), silver stater, (11.96 g),
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. bearded head of Dionysos to right
wreathed with ivy, [® E] either side, (S.2383, SNG Fitz.
2912-3, McClean 5578, Weber 3255-6, Pozzi 1422, SNG
Cop. 282-4). Good fine/fine and a very scarce type.

$400

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
76 (lot 3275).

3483*
Boiotia, Thebes, (363-338 B.C.), silver stater, (12.09 g),
Kalli.. magistrate, obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in
concave field across field KA AAI either side, (cf.S.2398,
Hepworth Series D3, N0.63, BCD 555, BMC 151, SNG Fitz.
2950, SNG Delepierre 1309, SNG Cop. 340, Weber 3280).
Bright, good very fine and a scarce type.

$600



3484*
Boiotia, Thebes, (363-338 B.C.), magistrate Kal(l)i.., silver
stater, (12.29 g), obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora in
concave field, with letters KA AAI either side, (cf.S.2398,
Hepworth Series D3, No0.63, BMC 151, McClean 5603,
Weber 3280, SNG Cop. 340, SNG Fitz. 2950). Lightly
toned, off centred obverse, nearly extremely fine/good very
fine and a scarce type.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection. Robert Hepworth "The 4th Century B.C.
Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian Confederacy pp.61-89 (Numismatic
Chronicle, Hellenic Numismatic Society, 1998) describes the series as having
97 different reverse varieties noted from 1700 examples recorded from all
the sources. The series is divided into four major groups with sub-division
within. It is established by die-links and hoard evidence of the approximate
order of issue. The series appears to be have an annual change of magistrates.
This variety is noted by Hepworth as part of Group D3, No.63 in table and
a rarity of 51+ known examples.

3485*
Euboia, Euboean League, (304-290 B.C.), silver drachm,
(3.73 g), obv. head of nymph Euboea to right, in high relief,
with hair rolled, rev. neck and head of cow three-quarter
to right, fillet hanging from each horn, EY above, to right
a lyre, (5.2466, Wallace (NN&M 134) No0.99 [p.163, obv.
XLV, rev. 55, Plate X same dies], Lanz BCD Sale Catalogue
111, [lot 17 similar dies], cf.SNG Cop. 484). Attractive grey
tone, very fine and rare.

$400

3486*
Euboia, Euboean League, (304-290 B.C.), silver drachm,
(3.58 g), obv. head of nymph Euboea to left, in high relief,
with hair rolled, rev. neck and head of cow three-quarter to
right, fillet hanging from each horn, EY above, to right a
Satyr's mask, (S.2466, Wallace (NN&M 134) No.120 listed
[p.168, obv. II, rev. 62], Lanz BCD Sale Catalogue 111, [lot
23 same reverse die, it realised 450 euros +], SNG Cop. 484).
Attractive grey tone, very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
81 (lot 3181). $$ Ex BCD Collection (with his ticket) from the Vinchon
auction sale April 11-13 1988 (lot 416 and illustrated, it realised 4200 FFr
= $1000).
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3487*

Euboia, Chalkis, (338-303 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.62 g),

obv. head of Hera to right, with hair rolled, rev. eagle flying

to right carrying snake in talons and beak, monogram of Z

and H, (cf.S.2482, Picard Emission 8 [p.33-37, PL.VI-VI11],

Lanz BCD Sale Catalogue 111, [lot 137-139]. Very fine
$250

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 81
(lot 3182) and from the BCD Collection and previously from a small hoard
obtained in the Spring of 1979.

el

Euboia, Eretria, (500-465 B.C.), silver obol, (0.54 g), obv.
bull's head facing, rev. octopus in incuse square, (S.1825,
BMC 33-38, SNG Cop. 473, Lanz Auction Sale Catalogue
111, [lot 327-335]). Fine and rare.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 5007) and previously from the BCD
Collection (with his ticket) and Classical Numismatic Group (with their
ticket), acquired previously from M. Hay in August 1977.

3489*
Euboia, Histaia, (c.350-340 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.42 g),
obv. head of nymph Histaia to right wreathed in ivy, rev. cow
standing to right, vine with two bunches of grapes, IZTI in
exergue, AYT torch to right, (S.2494, BMC 3, Lanz BCD
Catalogue No.111, [lot 371, realised 350 Euros +], Traite
11, 192 [PL.CXCVIII, 16]). Very fine and rare.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 79
(lot 3430) and BCD Caollection (with his ticket).

3490*
Euboia, Histaia, (3rd-2nd century B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.10
g), obv. head of nymph Histaia to right, wreathed with vine,
hair rolled, rev. nymph Histaia seated to right on galley,
around [IZ] TIAEQN, (cf.S.2496, cf.BMC 93). Slightly off
centred on the obverse, otherwise good very fine.

$70



3491*
Euboia, Karystos, (c.350 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.75 g), obv.
bearded head of Herakles to right, clad in lion skin, rev. cow
seated to left, KAPY above, club to right below, (S.2505,
BMC 8-9, Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111, [lot 556, realised
250 Euros +], SNG Cop.417). Good fine and rare.

$150

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
81 (lot 3177) and BCD Collection (with his ticket) and previously from the
W.P. Wallace Collection.

3492*
Euboia, Karystos, (c.300 B.C.), silver didrachm, (7.69 g),
obv. cow standing to right, head turned back, suckling a calf,
rev. cock standing to right, [K]APYZTIQ[N] before, XED
mpnogram behind, (S.2509, BMC 13, Robinson NN&M
124 "' A Hoard of Silver Coins from Carystus™ No.30 [PL111],
Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111, [lot 571, realised 1500 Euros
+], SNG Cop.417). Grey tone, very fine and rare.

$800

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
80 (lot 3189) and from the BCD Collection and previously from the W.P.
Wallace Collection.

3493*
Attica, Athens, (early 4th-early 3rd century B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.88 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing
ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right,
head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind,
to right, A®E, all in trace of an incuse square, (S.2537, BMC
144, Kraay [Coins of Ancient Athens] PI. 1V, 5, SNG Cop.
65). Full flan, good very fine or better.

$600

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

3494

Attica, Athens, (c.264-267 A.D.), AE 21, (5.19 g), obw.
helmeted head of Athena to right, rev. AGH NA IQN around,
garlanded bucranium with fillet between horns, hanging down
at sides, (S.4856, Kroll, Athenian Agora Period VVC 401, Sy,
PI. 99, No.26, [same dies]); Egypt, Alexandria, Aurelian and
Vabalathus, (A.D. 270-275), billon tetradrachm, year 2 and 5
=A.D.271-272,(7.39 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed
bust of Aurelian to right, L B across, around traces of AK A
AOM AYPHAIANOC CEB, rev. LE across, diademed draped
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and cuirassed bust of Vabalathus to right, around traces of
I A C O VABAAAAOB®C AGHNY, (cf.S.4757, BMC 2387,
Milne 4336, Koln 3061). Surface oxidation, weak in places,
otherwise nearly very fine, and scarce for the first coin; second
coin fine and rare. (2)

$120

Ex Harlan J. Berk, Buy or Bid Sale 160, 13 August 2008, (lot 360) with
ticket for first coin second from the Dr Charles E. Weber Collection with
his ticket which he acquired 21 December 1958.

3495*
Attica, Aegina, (500-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.09 g), obv.
smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down dorsal
spine, with bankers mark in centre of turtle, rev. ‘incuse five
sunken segments’, [intentionally cut into the die], (S5.1851,
Asyut Group Illa *"thin collar™, cf.438-465, SNG Delepierre
1629). Well centred, otherwise fine - very fine, worn obverse
die.

$200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection. Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be
500/490-480 B.C.

3496*
Attica, Aegina, (500-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.09 grams),
obv. smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down
dorsal spine, rev. small incuse square, of 'Union Jack
pattern’ design with five sunken triangle compartments,
(5.1858, Asyut Group I1-1V, "'small skew'" cf.464, SNG Cop.
501, cf.Selinus hoard 99-100). Off centred reverse punch,
otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$250
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale

65 (lot 1779). This is the second major stage of development in the reverse
punch.

3497*
Attica, Aegina, (490-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.04 g), obv.
smoothed shell sea turtle without row of dots down dorsal
spine, several countermarks, including D and O and three
lines from central point, rev. ‘proto-skew’, [one or more
lines wedge shaped], (S.1857, Asyut Group VIlc 'late thin
collar', cf.533-540, SNG Delepierre 1681). Countermark
very fine, host coin nearly fine, interesting and important
countermarks.

$200

Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 500/490-480 B.C.



3498*
Attica, Aegina, (490-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.26 g), obv.
smoothed shell sea turtle with trace of dots down dorsal
spine, rev. small skew pattern, (S.1857, Asyut Group Vlc
"late thin collar’, cf.533-540, SNG Delepierre 1681). Off
centred reverse, otherwise fine or better and with collector's
packet description.

$200

Ex Pat Boland Collection.

3499*
Peloponnesos, Corinthia, Corinth, (370-350 B.C.), silver
stater, (8.44 g), obv. Pegasos flying to left, Q below, rev. head
of Athena to left, wearing wreathed Corinthian helmet with
extra branch, plough behind, A P below, (cf.S.2626, Calciati
441 [p.265, 2 reported], Ravel 1022 [p.255, PL.LXII]).
Attractive tone and well centred, extremely fine and very
scarce.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
65 (lot 1782). Only two examples reported by Ravel - one from his own
collection and the other from the Hermitage collection in St.Petersburg.

3500*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, (issued late 330's B.C.),
silver stater, (11.88 g), obv. Chimaera walking to left, XE
below, wreath above, rev. dove flying to left, | before, all
within wreath, (cf.S.2763, BCD 219 [LHS 96], BMC 56
(p.40), cf.SNG Cop.48, SNG Delepierre 1944). Lightly
toned, very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
82 (lot 3902).

3501*

Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, silver drachm of Aeginetic
standard, 430-400 B.C., (5.75 g), obv. Dove alighting to
left, = below, E to right, rev. Dove flying to left, with open
wings above and below all within olive wreath, tied to
right.(S.2765, HGC 5, 206, BCD 174-178, [p.60-61], SNG
Cop.34 [PI.1], BMC 26ff, Traite 764 [PI.CCXX 1]). Fine
and rare.

$250
Ex BCD Collection with tickets.
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3502*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, (330/320-280's B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.80 g), obv. Chimaera to left, XI below, on
ground line with right foreleg raised high, rev. Dove flying
to left, dot over tail, (cf.S.2774, BCD 292 [LHS 96], BMC
124). Toned, extremely fine.

$280

3503*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, ¢.330-270 B.C., AE 14 or
Chalkos, (1.81 g), obv. dove flying to left, rev. ¥ in olive
wreath tied above, (cf.S.2781, Warren Group 4a.2, BCD
304.2); another similar AE 13, (1.38 g), rev. similar with
olive wreath tied to left, (Warren group 4a.4, BCD 304.4).
Second with even apple green patina, good fine - very fine,
both rare. (2)

$180

Ex BCD Collection, sold LHS May 8-9, 2006, (lot 1775.6 and 1775.7),
both with tickets. The first coin from Martin Stiawalt list 4 (August 1993,
No0.37).

3504
Peloponnesos, Arkadia, Kleitor, silver triobol, (c.late 4th
century - 270's-260 B.C.), (2.39 g), obv. radiate head of
Helios facing, rev. bull butting to right, KA[H] above, (cf.
S.2700, BCD [LHS 96] 1429, BMC 3, Traite Ill, 920);
Sikyonia, Sikyon, silver triobol, (90's - 60's B.C.), (2.50 g),
obv. dove flying to right, rev. ¥ in shallow incuse square,
in three lines [OJAYM/[IT]I A/AAZ, (cf.S.2777, BCD 344.1
[p.98], BMC 197, Warren note 229 [Num. Chron. 1984,
p.15, third issue]). Both toned, both slightly off centre, first
with gouge mark on reverse, otherwise fine and rare, second
very fine both with tickets.

$300

Ex BCD Collection not in catalogues, first acquired from Claude Burgan,
Paris, Sale 18, 22nd December 1984. (lot 248); second from Sotheby's 18

May, 1983 (lot 238).
3505*

Peloponnesos, Argolis, Argos, silver hemidrachm or Attic
triobol, (470's/460's - 440's B.C.), (2.99 gm), obv. forepart
of wolf at bay to left, with legs extended forward from body,
rev. A, crossbar horizontal, in shallow incuse square, in
upper part two relatively shallow square incuses, one large
dot below the crossbar, (cf.S.2786, BCD 1024 [p.254, LHS
96], Traite I, 1200 [PI.XXXVII, 23], BMC 9 variety [p.136]).
Good very fine and very rare.

$150

Ex BCD Collection and from a collector in March 1977 for 3500
drachmas.



3506*
Peloponnesos, Argolis, Argos, silver hemidrachm, or Attic
triobol, (after 320's-270's B.C.), (2.62 gm), obv. forepart
of wolf at bay to left, rev. A with A and P either side at top
with crescent below all within shallow incuse square, (cf.Sear
2794, BCD 1094 [p.269, LHS 96], BMC 60 [p.141], SNG
Cop. 29 [PL.1], Mycenae PL.9, 19). Very fine and scarce.
$120

Ex BCD Collection and from the Robert Grover Collection, Superior
Auctions June 12, 1986 (Lot 1643 part).

3507
Pontus or Bosporos, uncertain area (Amisos?), ¢.130-100
B.C., AE 25, (20.29 g), obv. male head to left wearing leather
cap, with clear countermarks of a helmet, gorgoneion and
thunderbolt, rev. star of eight rays with central dot, or sun
burst, (cf.SNG BMC (Black Sea) 972-5, SNG Stancomb 649,
SNG Cop. 232 var. Waddington Rec. PI.M 10-15, Laffaille
409 var., Freedman Collection 402 [Triton V, 402], S.-).
Nearly fine, countermarks fine - very fine and rare.

$80

Ex Philip de Vicci, his Collection sold in Triton 1V, (lot 1030 part) with ticket
and from Ed Waddell USA list December 1985 (item 300).

3508*

Bithynia, Kalchedon, (c.340-320 B.C.), silver siglos (Persian
standard), (5.31 g), obv. bull standing to left, on corn-ear,
above KAAX rev. quadripartite incuse square of mill-sail
pattern, (S.3738, SNG BMC Black Sea 112ff. [siglos], SNG
von Aulock 482). Nearly extremely fine, well centred and
very rare in this condition.

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 73
(lot 3299). A similar piece for the twin city (Byzantium) on the other side of
the Bosphorus in this sale. A similar lot in Sale 72 realised $920 + 16.5%.

$400

-1

Mysia, Kyzikos, (480-450 B.C.), silver hemiobol, (0.40 g),
obv. forepart of running boar to left, tunny fish upwards
behind, rev. head of roaring lion to left all within incuse
square, star above forehead, (cf.5.3850, BMC 120, cf.SNG
Von Aulock 1213). Toned, light surface porosity, otherwise
good very fine.

$60

Ex Robert Rossini Collection and previously from the D. Alighieri Collection,
sold CNG Electronic Auction 213 (Lot 589 part).
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3510
Mysia, Kyzikos, (480-450 B.C.), silver hemiobol (0.38g) (cf.
S.3850, BMC 120); Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, Neos
Dionysos, (80-51 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint,
struck year 8 = 74-73 B.C., (13.42 g), obv. head of Ptolemy
to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with
closed wings, to left LH, to right ITA, around BAXIAEQY
IITOAEMAIQY, (cf.S.7946); Kingdom of, Ptolemy VI,
(180-145 B.C.), AE 27, tetrobol, issued 180-170 B.C.,
(21.34 g), Alexandria mint, obv. female head (lIsis) to right,
with long curls, dotted border, rev. eagle to left with open
wings, standing on thunderbolt, around crude BAZIAEQX
TITOAEMAIOQY, to left monogram of TIA, (S.7903). Good
- very fine. (3)

$120

3511*
lonia, Ephesus, (390-330 B.C.), silver plated tetradrachm,
(13.73 g), obv. bee with straight wings dividing E - @, rev.
forepart of kneeling stag to right, looking back, palm tree
behind, to right magistrate's name [AE]INOZTPATOX
(Deinostratos), (cf.S.4373, Coin Hoards I X Pixodarus Hoard
Class E [p.202], Head p.35 [not noted for this Magistrate]).
Some edge corrosion and tooling on the obverse and reverse,
otherwise very fine.

$300
Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 68
(lot 1890) and previously from Spink America, Sale March 7, 1995 (lot 42
illustrated). The issue with curved wings is much rarer than the straight wing
issue. BMC attributes this straight wing type as later than the curved wing and
places a date of post 387 B.C. Ephesus used the Rhodian standard, during
the fourth century B.C. This magistrate joins a group of new magistrates

previously recorded only from the Pixodarus Hoard as noted by Ashton but
this example from a plated pair of dies is unlisted by Ashton.

3512

lonia, Magnesia ad Maeandrum, (c.mid 4th century B.C.),
silver diobol, (1.44 g), obv. armed horseman prancing to
right, with spear, rev. humped bull butting to left, MANI'
above, Maeander pattern below, (cf.S.4480, SNG Cop. 809);
Magnesia ad Maeandrum, (4th-3rd century B.C.), AE 16,
(4.46 g), obv. armed horseman prancing to right, with spear,
rev. humped bull butting to left, MAT above, EYKAHZX/AP
in exergue, meander pattern around, (cf.S.4487, SNG Cop.
830). Good fine; very fine with dark green patina and a very
rare magistrate. (2)

$150
First coin from Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1709).

3513
lonia, Miletus, (c.530-510 B.C.), silver twelfth stater or
obol, (1.19 g), obv. forepart of lion and legs to right, rev.
star ornament within incuse square, (S.3532, BMC 14);
silver twelfth stater, (1.19 g), obv. forepart of lion and legs
to left, rev. star ornamented within incuse square, (S.3533,
BMC 34); another silver hemidrachm, (1.62 g), mid 4th
century, obv. Apollo head left, rev. lion left looking back,
star above, MI monogram to left, [[JPOEENOI[X] (cf.S.4503,
BMC 71). Very fine - good very fine, last with dark hoard
patination. (3)

$200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
83 (lot 3280).



3514*
lonia, Miletos, (c.190 B.C.), silver drachm (octobol Sear),
(4.98 @), Bion magistrate, obv. laureate head of Apollo
to right, rev. lion standing left, head right, star above,
monogram left, BIQN in exergue, (S.4512, cf. Deppert pl.32,
7 similar dies). Slightly double struck on obverse, otherwise
attractively toned, extremely fine and rare.

$350

3515*
lonia, Teos, (520-510 B.C.), silver stater, (11.97 g), obv.
Griffin seated to right with raised foreleg, NV between legs,
rev. incuse square of rough form, (cf.S.3512, Balcer [SNR
1968, Vol.47], Group Il No.8 obv. die A8, rev. die P11,
Boston Brett 1936). Very fine and very rare.

$400

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 68
(lot 1906) and Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1883), previously from the
Teos hoard ¢.1980 and Spink Noble Sale 38 (lot 1596).

3516*
lonia, Teos, (470/465-439/5 B.C.), silver stater, (11.81 g),
obv. Griffin seated to right with raised foreleg, around T H 10
N, grape bunch with leaf below forepaw, rev. incuse square of
rough form, (cf.S.4576, Balcer [SNR 1968, Vol.47], No.,102
[A-/P134] = Jameson 1517 same reverse die). Obverse weak
in places, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very rare.
$750

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
79 (lot 3230).

3517*
Lydia, Sardis, time of King Croesus or later, (c.550-520
B.C.), silver half stater or siglos, (5.25 g), obv. confronting
foreparts of lion, facing right, and bull facing left, rev. two
incuse punches of unequal size, side by side, (5.3420, BMC
41, Traite pl.10, 9, SNG von Aulock 2877, |. Carradice,
Coinage of the Persian Empire BAR Inter. Ser. 343, [1987],
P1.10, 3). Nearly very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
74 (lot 4536).
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3518*
Caria, Knidos (Cnidos), (c.520-495 B.C.), silver drachm,
(6.17 g), obv. forepart of lion to right, with usual die
deteriation, rev. head of Aphrodite to left of fine archaic
style, hair in lines and bound with plain diadem, all within
incuse square, (S.3543, Cahn, Knidos N0.33 [same dies PI1.2],
Kraay-Hirmer 628 [PI.185 same dies Berlin example], SNG
Cop. 203 [same dies]). Light tone, good very fine and rare.
$700

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 69
(lot 1800) and previously from Heritage Numismatic Auctions, Long Beach
sale, February 2001 (lot 5023). Only 7 examples are known from these dies
and these almost all in public collections. The reverse die is found on only 13
examples from three obverse dies. Left facing busts occur on only three dies
for the whole Archaic coinage in this the earliest period of the coinage.

@

Caria, uncertain mint, (early 5th century B.C.), silver
hemiobol, (0.60 g), obv. forepart of lion facing, rev. scorpion,
tail within incuse square to right, (S.-, SNG Berry Il 1047
[Asia Minor uncertain but probably Caria], SNG Von Aulock
7803, ACNAC Rosen 402, SNG Keckman 917 [Caria]).
Very fine and very rare.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3316).

3520*
Carian Islands, Rhodes, (360-late 340's B.C.), silver
didrachm, (6.54 g), obv. head of Helios three-quarter face
to right with hair loose, rev. rose, with bud on right, to left E
and a bunch of grapes attached to branch, above POA[ION]
all within incuse square, (S.5037, BMC 27-9 [p.233], SNG
Finland 436-440 [similar dies], Ashton 98). Bright, edge
porosity, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$350

3521*
Carian Islands, Rhodes, (275-250 B.C.), silver didrachm,
(6.52 g), obv. head of Helios three-quarter face to right
with hair loose, rev. rose, with bud on right, to left prow,
P O to left and right, above [AP]JIZTONOMOZ, (S.5037,
Ashton "The Coinage of Rhodes 408-190 BC" 180, BMC 45
[p.235], SNG Finland 487 [similar dies]). Very fine, scarce.
$300

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
813 (lot 3275).



3522*
Lycia, Lycian Dynasts, Uncertain ruler but attributed to
Khinakha, (c.500-460 B.C.), silver stater, (9.81 g), Xanthos
mint?, obv. Pegasos to right on round shield, Lycian 'kh'
below, rev. triskeles monogram within dotted incuse square,
(SNG Von Aulock 4090 [same obverse die], similar to
ACNAC Rosen 719 [Pegasus left, attributes it to Khinakha
based on an obverse letter 'Kh' or 'Khin'], SNG Berry 1172
[same dies]). Unusual shape, otherwise nearly very fine and
Very rare.

$300

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
70 (lot 3244).

Xanthus has been suggested as the likely mint for this and related issues (See
G.K. Jenkins, 'Recent acquisitions of Greek Coins by the British Museum’,
NC 1959, p.33). However this may be questioned, since this stater and all the
related pieces in the SNG Berry, ACNAC Rosen and SNG Von Aulock all fall
clearly into the heavy weight classification. Morkholm in "The Classification
of Lycian coins before Alexander the Great' (JNG 1964, pp.65ff), assembled
evidence indicating that Xanthus was the home of the light standard and
the heavy standard circulated in Central Lycia and that standard cannot be
identified with any in use outside Lycia. The letter on the obverse represents
a 'kh', the initial letter of the dynast's name. The triskeles on the reverse is a
solar symbol and a distinctive Lycian emblem connected with the national
deity, Apollo.

3523*
Pamphylia, Aspendos, (370-330 B.C.), silver stater, (10.78 g),
obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each other by
the hands, KI between, rev. slinger advancing to right about
to discharge his sling, triskeles before, behind EXTFEAIIYZ,
all within square dotted square, (S.5398, SNG von Aulock
4557, SNG France 3, 104, BMC 45-47). Toned, good very
fine or better, and rare.

$400

Ex Colosseum Coin Exchange, NJ with their ticket and Noble Numismatics
Sale 86 (lot 3319).

3524*
Pamphylia, Aspendos, (370-330 B.C.), silver stater, (10.65 g),
obv. two naked athletes as wrestlers grasping each other by
the hands, L® between, rev. slinger advancing to right about
to discharge his sling, triskeles before, behind EXTFEAIIYZ,
all within square dotted square, (S.5390, SNG von Aulock
4565 [P1.148], SNG Paris 105 [PI.4]). Good very fine and
rare.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
71 (lot 4661).
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3525*
Cilicia, Celenderis, silver stater, ¢.450 B.C., (10.63 g), obv.
naked rider with whip in right hand seated sideways on horse
prancing to left from which he is about to dismount, A below,
dotted border, rev. goat kneeling to left, looking back, above
traces of KEA, dotted exergue line, (S.5527, SNG France 47
[same dies], cf.SNG Levante 18, cf.BMC 5). Very fine with
attractive medium grey patina, very rare.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
74 (lot 4552).

3526*
Cilicia, Nagidos, (c.370 B.C.), silver stater, (10.58 g), obv.
Aphrodite enthroned to left, feet on stool, holding phiale over
altar, Eros stands behind her, rev. Dionysos standing with
head to I., holding grape cluster with right hand, left hand
holding thyrsus, NAT'TAEQ N around, above A in circle, all
within dotted border, (S.5585, Lederer 26 [same dies, PL.XI],
BMC 11, SNG Levante -). Lightly toned, nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$750

Ex Pegasi Auction Sale 16, May 8, 2007 (lot 148).

3527*
Cilicia, Nagidus, (c. 370 B.C.), silver stater, (10.78 g),
Aphrodite seated to left, holding phiale over altar, Eros
stands behind her, rev. Dionysos standing with head to I.,
holding grape cluster with right hand, left hand holding
thyrsus, NATTAEQ N around, (S5.5585, Lederer 26). Bright,
extremely fine with attractive style, rare.

$750

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
75 (lot 1829).



3528*
Cilicia, Satrap of Cilicia, Mazaios, (361-334 B.C.) silver
stater, (10.52 g), Tarsus mint, obv. Baal of Tarsus enthroned
to left holding corn ear with bunch of grapes and lotus-
headed sceptre, behind Aramaic legend "*Baal tarz', below
and left of throne other letters, dotted border, rev. lion left
on the back of a bull kneeling left which it attacks with
jaws and claws, above Aramaic legend ""Mazdai", all within
circle of dots, (S.5650, SNG France 2, 332, SNG Levante
103). Lightly toned, light porosity on obverse, slightly off
centred on the obverse, otherwise as struck good very fine
and a rare variety.

$400

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
73 (lot 3338).

Mazaios ruled Cilicia for 27 years, until just before the Macedonian conquest.
Later, under Alexander, he became governor of Babylonia.

3529
Syria, Seleucid kingdom of Tryphon, (142-138 B.C.), AE 17
(4.08 g), Antioch mint, obv. bust of Tryphon to right, with
diademed, dotted border, rev. spiked Macedonian helmet
ornamented with ibex-horn, BAXZIAEQY/TPY®QNOX on
left and AYTOKPATO[POZX] on right, (S5.7089, SC 2034e,
HGC 9, 1061, SMA p.73 for type and discussion); Thrace,
Mesembria, (2nd century B.C.), AE 20, (5.40 g), obv.
diademed female head to right, dotted border, rev. Athena
Alkidemos advancing left, brandishing a spear and holding
a shield, METAM [BP]JIANQN either side, (S.1676, SNG
BMC 280-283, BMC 8-10); another AE 24, (7.83 g), obv.
diademed female head to right, plain border, rev. Athena
Alkidemos advancing left, brandishing a spear and holding
a shield, helmet to left, MEX/TXAM BITIANQON either side,
(5.1677, SNG BMC 284-287, BMC 11-12). Fine - very fine,
first rare, others scarce. (3)

$150

First ex J.S.Wagner Collection, CNG Triton XII (January 2009) (lot 1224
part) with tickets; others from Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 3171,
3172).

3530*
Phoenicia, Aradus, (probably 348/347-339/8 B.C.), silver
stater, (10.45 g), year 6 = 334-3 B.C., obv. head of marine
deity to right, with laurel wreath, dotted border, rev. galley
to left, waves below, above in Phoenician *"year 6, ex Arado™
(cf.S.5971, Betlyon 26 [fifth Aradian Series], BMC 55, PL.II,
10). Good fine, with countermark on reverse of bird over
letter.

$120

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
77 (lot 3255).

355

3531*
Phoenicia, Byblos, king "Uzzib'l (Azbaal), (365-350 B.C.),
silver dishekel or segel, (13.26 g), obv. war galley travelling
to left with lion's head prow and three hoplites with round
shields, hippocamp to left below, Phoenician Z above tail,
rev. bull kneeling left attacked by lion on top of it, almost a
full Phoenician legend above [Azbaal melek Gebal], (S.6012,
cf.BMC 4, cf.Traite Il, 871, P1.117, 21-2; cf. ACNAC Dewing
2662, cf.Rouvier 641, cf.Betylon 14 [p.118], cf.Leu Num. 72,
May 1998 lot 312 similar dies [realised 2530 SFr.]). Good
very fine, a very rare variant.

$900

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
68 (lot 1740).

This coin has a clear and very sharp obverse and nearly complete ethnic in
Phoenician script on the reverse. This is a type with an ethnic on obverse
above the hippocamp and a much rarer variant than the OZ ethnic.

3532
Palestine, Judaea, Herod I, (40 - 4 B.C.), copper prutahs,
AE 14, (1.32, 1.33 and 0.86 g), obv. anchor, inscription
within circle of dots, rev. filleted double cornucopiae with
caduceus between; also obv. cross with open diadem, rev.
tripod table, (S.5534, H.1179, 1188 and 1190); Roman
Procurator of Judaea, Porcius Festus under Nero, (A.D.
59-62), copper prutah, (1.5 and 2.14 g), obv. in wreath tied
with X at bottom in three lines, NEP/ WNO/C, (Nero), rev.
palm branch, around LE KAICAPOC (Caesar year 5), [L E
=year 5 = A.D. 58], (5.5627, H.1351, AJC Il Supplement
V, No.35, Meshorer TJC 345a) (2). Poor - very fine, the
last toned. (5)

$100

The last coin from the Harry Abramowitz Family Collection, Superior
Galleries (USA) auctions December 8, 1993 (lot 456 part).

3533*
Arabia Petraea, Petra, Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), AE 25 (13.00
g). obv. laureate bust to right of Hadrian wearing cuirass
ornamented with Gorgoneion, around [AVTOKPATWP
KAICAP TPAIJANOC AAPIANOC CEBACTOOC, rev. Tyche
(City Goddess seated left, holding trophy with extended
arm, around ITETPA MHT POIIOAIC, (S.-, BMC 3 [p.34],
Rosenberger 2 (p.61), Spijkerman 2 [p.220-1], SNG ANS
1360-3 [P1.97]). Good fine, very rare.

$200

Ex Dr Jonathan A. Herbst Collection, Superior Auctions, December 8,
1995 (lot 1557).



3534*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial
Coinage, Darius I, (521-486 B.C.), silver siglos, (5.30 g),
issued 500-485 B.C., obv. king as bearded archer kneeling to
right with spear and bow, rev. oblong incuse punch, (S.4678,
Carradice Type Illa, 14-15). Very fine.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 73
(lot 3356) and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 2181).

3535*
Babylonia, Babylon, Mazaios as Governor under Alexander
the Great, (331-328 B.C.) silver stater, (16.22 g), obv. Baal
enthroned to left resting on sceptre, thymiaterion before him,
behind Aramaic legend 'Baal tarz', rev. lion walking to left,
linear border, exergue line, above Aramaic legend '‘Mazdai'
above all within linear circle, (S.6139, BMC 1 [p.180],
Mitchiner 180, Indo Greeks type 5). Dark tone with porous
obverse field, otherwise good fine/ good very fine with a clear
reverse ethnic, very rare.

$400

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 76
(lot 3372) and Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1968). Mazaios ruled Cilicia
for 27 years (until just before the Macedonian conquest), and later, under
Alexander, he became governor of Babylonia. His surrender of Babylon
without resistance probably induced Alexander to appoint him Satrap of
Babylon (Alexander was honouring a worthy opponent). His unique position
allowed him to issue a new coinage in his name at Babylon. The issue was
based on the Attic weight standard (17 g not 10.8 g of the Cilician issue).
This soon evolved into the regular coinage of Alexander the Great - that of
his most prolific mint, Babylon. The issue and its significance is discussed
by Bellinger, Alfred R., Essays on the Coinage of Alexander the Great, (NS
No.11), New York, 1963, on pages 56ff., and particularly on pp.60-63.
Bellinger sees this coinage as extremely important and as the precursor to
the new 'national’ coinage at the empire's new capital. Imhoof-Blumer's
explanation is that 'Alexander’s effort to make the utmost tolerance for the
oriental point of view is well known. For the silver, the types of the Cilician
satrapal issues of Mazaeus, Baaltars in the guise of Zeus and the lion were
retained. On the first silver issue struck at Babylon, Mazaeus continued not
only the coin types of the Cilician satrapy, but also the inscriptions, which
promulgate the figure of Baaltars still little known in the far east'. Very
soon after the issue of this rare coinage Mazaeus was induced to give up
these inscriptions.

3536*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes I, (90-77 B.C.) silver drachm,
(4.06 g), Rhagae mint, obv. small size bust wearing a tiara
to left with short beard, with eight pointed star in centre,
rev. archer seated right on throne, seven line inscription,
(cf.S.7389, Sellwood 31.6, Shore 123). Very fine/good very
fine and scarce.

$150

3537*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Orodes I, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm,
(4.07 g), Rhagae mint, obv. small size bust wearing a diadem
to left with short beard with wart, star before, crescent
over star behind, rev. archer seated right on throne, seven
line inscription, monogram **PR*, anchor with line above
behind, (cf.S.7445, Sellwood 48.10, Shore 262). Nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$220

3538
Elymais, Kingdom of, Kamnaskires VI, (c.A.D. late 1st - early
2nd century A.D.), billon tetradrachm, (15.06 g), obv. large
size bust to left with long beard, wearing diadem, crescent
and star behind, rev. trace of crude male bust left, (5.5888,
BMC 14 [p.250]); Persis, Kingdom of, Mancucithr (Mancihr)
Il, (c.A.D. first century), silver hemidrachm, (1.30 g), obv.
draped bust to left pointed beard, with diademed tiara within
it a crescent and pellet, to right ethnic traces of "'mnctr mlk’,
rev. diademed and draped bust to left, (cf.5.5964, Alram 637
[p.182, PI.21), BMC 7 [241]); South Arabia, Sabaeans and
Himyarites, under 'Amdan Bayyin [without Yanaf], (mid
1st - 2nd century A.D.), scyphate silver quinarius, (1.47
gm), Raidan mint, obv. male head to right, surrounded
by penannular torc, rev. male head right with Himyarite
legend around, monogram in field to right, (5.5717, BMC
1-5[p.70, PL.XI, 6-9], SNG ANS 1575-1594); South Arabia,
Katambania, under Yeda'ab Yanaf, (1st - 2nd century A.D.),
convex silver quinarius, (1.34 gm), Harb mint, obv. male
head to right, rev. male head right with Himyarite legend
around, monogram in field to right and left, (S.5724, BMC
1[p.75, PL.XI, 20], SNG ANS 1602-1609). Very weak on the
reverse as usual, for the first coin, good fine/fair and scarce;
second coin very fine/fine and very rare, the fourth coin
slightly scyphate flan and small chip out of edge, otherwise
nearly very fine and very rare and the third with some soil
adhesion, otherwise extremely fine. (4)

$200

3539*
Sasanian Kings of Persia, Shapur I, (A.D. 241-272), silver
drachm, (3.77 g), obv. ""The Mazda worshipper, the divine
Shahpur, the king of kings of Iran who is descended from
the Gods" in Pahlavi, crowned and cuirassed bust right,
rev. "Fire of Shahpur' in Pahlavi (crude), fire altar with
attendants, (Sellwood 12, Gobl 1/1). Toned, very fine or
better.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 83 (lot 3562 part).



3540*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy | (323-283 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.51 g), issued c.313 B.C., obv. head
of Alexander wearing elephant headdress to right, rev.
AAEZANAPOY on left, Athena Alkidemos to right with spear
and shield, EY on right, below lower right eagle to right [off
flan], (S.7748, Sv.42, Zervos, The Alexander Mint of Egypt,
Group 18 [p.91-3], SNG Cop.15). Old attractive grey tone,
nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,200

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
75 (lot 1869).

The heavy issue of this type is many more times rarer than the lighter version
of about 15 grams. This rarer intermediate issue follows the modified
Alexander the Great tetradrachms that substituted the head of Herakles
with the head of Alexander with the scalp of an Indian elephant. This short
series was replaced by a new distinctive issue showing a fighting Athena in
archaising style hurling a thunderbolt and holding a shield with a weight
standard of 17.2 grams. The next issue was a dramatic change in weight to
15.6 grams. This was necessitated by Ptolemy I's financial difficulties and his
loss of Syria and Phoenicia to Antigonus | in 312 B.C. It meant abandoning
the Attic standard (tetradrachm of 17.2 grams), and replacing it with the
Rhodian or Chian standard (tetradrachm of 15.6 grams). This change took
place about 312 B.C., at about the time when Alexander IV was murdered by
Cassander and it had become no longer necessary for Ptolemy | to retain the
same weight system. Zervos in his doctoral thesis records only 63 examples
of this variety struck on the heavy standard; a comprehensive record of all
known coins from the various museums, sale catalogues and lists.

3541*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy I, (323-283 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, issued 305-283 B.C., (14.16 g), Alexandria
mint, obv. diademed head of Ptolemy I to right, with aegis,
rev. eagle to left with closed wings, standing on thunderbolt,
in front P over monogram TIAP, around BAXIAEQ[X]
IITOAEMAIOQY, (S.7762, Sv. 255, SNG Cop. 70-1). Grey
and gold tone, minor graffito on reverse, nearly extremely
fine and scarce in this condition.

$500

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 65
(lot 1851) and previously from Italo Vecchi Ltd., London, Auction Sale 17,
December 15, 1999. (lot 462, illustrated).
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3542*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy Il, (285-246 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (13.89 g), Tyre mint (Phoenicia), obv. diademed
head of Ptolemy I to right, with aegis, rev. eagle to left with
closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, in front club, and
monogram TYP, around BAZIAEQY ITTOAEMAIOY, (cf.
S.7773, Sv. 644, SNG Cop. 482-3). Some discolouration
from hoard patination, otherwise nearly very fine.

$150

3543*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy X Alexander I, (114-89/8
B.C.) sole reign, silver tetradrachm, (13.06 g), Alexandria
mint, issued year 18 = 97-6 B.C., obv. diademed head of
Ptolemy I to right, with dotted border, rev. eagle to left with
closed wings, standing on a thunderbolt, to left around
[[ITIOAEMAIOY BAZI[AEQZX], to left LIH, to right TTA, (cf.
S.7942, SNG Cop. 367, Sv.1678). With some encrustation
about letters and obverse face, otherwise nearly very fine
and very scarce.

$120

Ex Robert Rossini Collection.

3544*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy XII, Neos Dionysos, (80-51
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck year 28
=54-53 B.C., (13.92 g), obv. head of Ptolemy to right with
aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with closed wings,
to left LKH above headress of Isis, to right TIA, around
BAZIAEQY TITOAEMAIOY, (cf.S.7947, Sv.1837, SNG
Cop.395, Pitchfork 116-120, BMC 32-33). Large flan, some
hoard patination at edge, otherwise very fine, scarce.

$150

3545
Egypt, Alexandria, Tiberius and Divus Augustus, (A.D. 14-
37), billon tetradrachm, year Z =7 = A.D. 20-1, (14,50 g),
obv. laureate head to right of Tiberius, around TIBEPIOX
KAIZAP XEBA[XTO]X, LZ before, rev. radiate head of
Augustus to right, around [@EOX] ZEBAXTOZ, (cf.S.312,
RPC 5089, Koln 48, BMC 36-38, Milne 38-51); together
with other cast copies of ancient coins. First nearly very fine
with file marks across obverse, and hoard patina, others
fair. (4)

$100



3546*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero, (A.D. 54-68), billon tetradrachm,
year 13 = A.D. 66-67, (11.75 g), obv. radiate bust of Nero
to left, around NEP[w KAAY K]AIX XEB I'EP AY, LIT
before, rev. radiate head of Augustus to right, around @EOX
ZOBAX[TOZ], (S.2007, BMC 112, Milne 251, Koln 177).
Good fine, a rare type.

$140

3547
Egypt, Alexandria, Carinus as Caesar, (A.D. 282-285), billon
tetradrachm, year 1 = A.D. 282-283, (8.81 g), obv. laureate
draped and cuirassed bust of Carinus to right, around A K
M A KA PINOC CK, rev. LA upper field, Eagle standing
to left, head to right, holding wreath in beak, between two
vexilla, (S.-, BMC 2449-2451, Milne 4679, Koln 3169-
3170); Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), billon tetradrachm,
year 3 = A.D. 287-288, (7.21 g), obv. laureate draped and
cuirassed bust of Maximianus to right, around A K M OVA
MAZIMIANOC CEB, rev. L T" across, Homonoia standing
to left, holding double cornucopiae and raising right hand,
(S.4791, BMC 2563, Milne 4855, Koln 3292); another year
6 = A.D. 290-291, (6.70 g), obv. similar around MAZEIMI
ANOC CEB, rev. Herakles standing facing head to left,
holding club in left hand and Nike in right hand, star to
right, across L S, (S.4792, BMC -, Milne 4977, Koln 3311).
Both very fine or better, second scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot 3403); Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot
3323 for first coin and 3329 for last two).

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3548*

Anonymous (semiliberal) series, (c.217-215 B.C.), Rome

mint, AE semuncia, (7.02 g), obv. head of Mercury to right,

rev. prow to right, ROMA above, (S.620, Cr.38/7, Syd.87).

Pitting on reverse, otherwise good very fine and scarce.
$100

Ex Pat Boland Collection.
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3549*
Anonymous Series, (¢.211-207 B.C.), AE as, (37.40 g), obv.
laureate head of Janus, | above, rev. prow to right, above I,
below ROMA, (S.627, Cr.56/2, Syd.143). Toned, flan crack
from striking, otherwise nearly very fine.

$100
Ex Pat Boland Collection with his ticket.

3550*
L. Saufeius, (152 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.18
g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X behind, rev. Victory in
biga to right, L.SA[VF] monogram below, ROMA in exergue,
(S.83, Cr.204/1, Syd.384). Very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
83 (lot 3336).

part

3551*
L. Julius, (141 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.89 g),
obv. Roma helmeted head right, XVI behind, rev. Dioscuri
on horseback to right, L.IVLI below, [ROMA] in exergue,
(5.100, Cr.224/1, Syd.443); Gordian Ill, (A.D. 238-244),
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 241-3, (3.99 g),
obv. radiate bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS
FEL AVG, rev. IOVI STATORI with Jupiter standing facing
resting on sceptre holding thunderbolt, (S.8615, RIC 84,
RSC 109). Even grey patina, good very fine and rare, second
coin very fine. (2)

$150

Only 27 obverse dies used for this L.Julius coinage according to
Crawford.

3552*
M. Papirius Carbo, (c.122 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.87 g), obv. head of Roma to right, laurel branch behind,
X under chin, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to right, M.CARB[O]
below, ROMA in exergue, (S.151, Cr.276/1, Syd.423, RSC
Papiria 6). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Bruce R. Brace Collection.



3553*
Marcus Calidius, Q.Metellus and Cn.Fulvius, (117-116
B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.86 g), obv. Roma head
to right, * below chin, [ROMA] behind, rev. Victory in biga,
to right, M.CALID below horses. [Q].MET CNFL (ligated)
in exergue, (S.223, B.Calidia 1, Cr.284/1a, Syd.539). Good
very fine.

$140

Ex Bruce R. Brace Collection.

3554*
L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.89 g), obv. male head to right, with oak wreath, * below
chin, rev. Dioscuri standing facing between their horses,
each holding spear, L.MEMMI in exergue, (S.181, Cr.304/1,
Syd.558, Memmia 1). Slightly off centre on reverse, otherwise
bright, good very fine and very scarce.

$150

This type may refer to the legend of the Athenian king Menestheus who
drove Theseus from Athens with the help of the Dioscuri.

3555*
L. Valerius Flaccus, (108-107 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.91 g), obv. Bust of Venus, winged and draped to
right, * below chin, rev. Mars walking to left, carrying trophy,
L.VALERI/ FLACCI and flamen's cap before, corn stalk
behind, (S.183, Cr.306/1, Syd.565, Valeria 11). Banker's
marks on cheek, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale
83 (lot 3350).

3556*
M. Herennius, (108-107 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.72 g), obv. Piety head to right, behind PIETAS,
rev. Catanaean running right bearing father on shoulders,
M.HERENNT[I] on left, control mark E to right, (S.185,
Cr.308/1b, Syd.567a, RSC Herennia 1a); P. Accoleius
Lariscolus, (43 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.82
g), obv. Diana Nemorensis bust to right, P. ACCOLEIVS
LARISCOLVS around, rev. three statues of the Nymphae
Querquetulanae standing facing supporting beam on which
are five trees, (S.484, Cr.486/1, Syd.1148, RSC Accoleia 1).
Some surface scratches and banker's marks, otherwise nearly
very fine - good very fine, scarce. (2)

$140
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3557*
D. Silanus L.f., (c.91 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.47
g), obv. Roma helmeted to right, H behind, rev. Victory on
biga to right, D.SILANVS L.F. / ROMA in exergue, uncertain
number above, (S.225, Cr.337/3, Syd.646). Nearly extremely
fine.

$140

3558*
D. Silanus L.f., (c.91 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.81
g), obv. Roma helmeted to right, N behind, rev. Victory
on biga to right, [D].SILANVS [L.F. / ROMA] in exergue,
(S.225, Cr.337/3, Syd.646). Deeply toned, struck slightly off
centre, otherwise extremely fine.

$130

3559*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.86 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, symbol
behind, rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding palm,
L.PISO FRVGI, L above, (S.235, Cr.340/1, Syd. 656a, RSC
Calpurnia 11a). Off centre on obverse, otherwise extremely
fine.

$100

3560*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.37 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, 111 behind,
rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding palm, Il
above, L.PISO FRVGI and Roma monogram below, (S.235,
Cr.340/1, B.Calpurnia 12). Deep toning, some porosity and
edge chips, otherwise nearly extremely fine.

$80

3561*
L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.73 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, S:: behind
head, rev. naked horseman galloping to right holding palm,
L.PISO FR[VGI], Il below, (S.235, Cr.340/1, B.Calpurnia
11). Struck slightly off centre, nearly very fine with gold
toning, a scarce sub type.

$80



3562
C. Vibius c.f. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.82 g), obv. large laureate head of Apollo to right, PANSA
behind, symbol under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to right,
C. VIBIVS C F in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684b,
RSC.Vibia 2); M. Volteius M.f., (c.78 B.C.), silver denarius,
(3.38 g), Rome mint, obv. head of young Hercules to right,
wearing lion skin, rev. the Erymanthian boar running to right,
M. VOLTEI. M.F. in exergue, (S.313, Cr.385/2, Syd.775, B.
Volteia 2). Fine - very fine, second rare. (2)

$150

Only 20 obverse dies used on the second type as calculated by Crawford.

3563
L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus, (89 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.76 g), obv. bare head of King Tatius to right, SABIN
behind, TA monogram before, rev. two Roman soldiers each
carryingawoman in hisarms, [L.T]ITVRI in exergue, (S.249,
Cr.344/1a, Syd.698a, B.Tituria 1); T. Carisius, (46 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.73 g), obv. bust of Victory to
right, dotted border, rev. Victory in biga to right, T. CARISI
in exergue, (S.449, Cr. 464/4, Syd. 986, RSC Carisia 2). First
off centred and discoloured reverse, otherwise good very
fine/very fine and scarce, second nearly very fine/very fine
and rare with weakness in places. (2)

$120

3564*
Cn. Cornelius Lentulus, (88 B.C.), silver quinarius, Rome
mint, (1.88 g), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, dotted
border, rev. Victory right crowning trophy, CN [LENT]
in exergue, (S.255, Cr.345/2, Syd.703 RSC. Cornelia 51).
Attractively toned with off centred reverse, good very fine/
very fine.

$100

Ex Bruce R. Brace Collection.

3565*
Gargilius, Ogulnius and Vergilius, (.86 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.70 g), obv. Jupiter (or Apollo Vejovis) normal
head to right, with oak wreath, [thunderbolt] below, rev.
Jupiter in quadriga to right, (5.266, Cr.350A/2, Syd.723,
B.i, 226). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Bruce R. Brace Collection. This coin is connected by type to signed denarii
of these magistrates but why they were issued without names is unclear.

3566*

Q. Antonius Balbus, (c.83-2 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome

mint, (3.93 g), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, S C behind,

rev. Victory in quadriga to right, Q ANTO BALB/PR exergue,

C above, (S5.279, Cr.364/1d, Syd.742b, B.Antonia 1d).

Serrated edge, slightly off centred obverse, good very fine.
$200

3567*
Pub. Crepusius, (82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.51
g), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, sceptre over shoulder,
X behind, poppy symbol below chin, rev. horseman galloping
to right, hurling spear, [CCXVIII] above, P. CREPVSI in
exergue, (S.283, Cr.361/1c, Syd.738a, B.Crepusia 1). Off
centred reverse, lightly toned, very fine, scarce.

$140

Ex Bruce R. Brace Collection.

3568*
C. Annius T.f. T.n. with C. Tarquitius P.f., (c.82-81 B.C.),
silver denarius, North Italy and Spain mint, (3.93 g), obv.
Anna Perenna diademed head to right, scales below chin,
caduceus behind, C. ANNLT.F. T.N. PRO. COS. EX S]C
around, rev. Victory in galloping quadriga to right, Q . above,
[L FJABI L F H[ISP] in exergue, (S.289, Cr.366/1c, Syd.748b,
B.Annia 2). Good very fine, very scarce.

$220

part

3569*
C. Valerius Flaccus, (82 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.24 g), obv. bust of Victory to right, rev. legionary eagle
between two standards inscribed H and P, around C VAL
FLA [IMPERAT], in exergue EX SC, (S.288, Cr.365/1a,
Syd.747a); D. Junius Albinus Bruti, (c.48 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.55 g), obv. Pietas head to right,
PIETAS behind, rev. two joined hands holding caduceus,
ALBINVS BRV[TI F] around, (S.427, Cr.450/2, Syd.942,
RSC Postumia 10]); Roman provincial AE 19, possibly
Lucius Verus, rev. Hercules standing left. Some pitting and
edge knocks, otherwise toned, poor - fine. (3)

$100

Ex Pat Boland Collection with his tickets.



3570*
C. Postumius, (c.74 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.96 g), obv. Diana
draped bust to right bow and quiver at shoulder, rev. hound
running right, C.POSTVMI/TA in exergue, (S.330 [£65
VF], Cr.394/1a, Syd.785, B. Postumia 9). Good very fine,
very scarce.

$250

3571*
Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), silver denarius, issued
49-48 B.C., mint moving with Caesar, (3.36 g), obv. elephant
to right, trampling on serpent, CAESA[R] in exergue, rev.
pontifical emblems, simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex,
(S.1399, Cr.443/1, Syd.1006, RSC 49). Struck off centre
on obverse, otherwise toned, nearly very fine and a sought
after coin.

$350

Ex Pat Boland Collection with his ticket, indicating that it was found at the
former Roman fort of Portchester castle UK.

3572*
Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), issued c.46-5 B.C.,
silver denarius, Spanish mint, (3.80 g), obverse, Venus
diademed head to right, small Cupid behind at shoulder,
reverse, Gaulish captive and Gallia captive seated beneath
trophy, [CAESAR] in exergue, (S.1404, Syd. 1014, Cr.468/1,
RSC Julius Caesar 13). Old cabinet toning, off centred on
reverse, otherwise extremely fine.

$600

3573*
Mark Antony, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, C.
Vibius Varus moneyer, (3.79 g), obv. bare head of Mark
Antony right, no legend, rev. Fortuna standing left, holding
Victory and cornucopiae, around C.VIBIVS VARVS, (S.1466,
Cr.494/32, Syd.149, RSC 4). Toned, with some surface
scratches and inclusions, nearly very fine and scarce.

$250
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3574*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony, (3.44 g), obv. praetorian galley to right
with rowers etc., around ANT AVG Il VIR. R.P.C., rev.
legionary eagle between two standards, LEG Il below,
(cf.S.1479, Cr.544/15, Syd.1217, RSC Mark Antony 28).
Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce in this
condition.

$300
Ex Pat Boland Collection with his ticket.

3575*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony, (3.68 g), obv. praetorian galley to right
with rowers etc., around ANT AVG Il VIR. R.P.C., rev.
legionary eagle between two standards, LEG VII below, (cf.
S.1479, Cr.544/20, Syd.1224, RSC Mark Antony 34). Nicely
toned, very fine.

$150

Ex Pat Boland collection with his ticket.

3576*

Octavian and Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), AE
dupondius, South Italy mint (possibly Puteoli), struck 38
B.C., (16.08 g), obv. head of Octavian to right, around
CAESAR DIVL.F, rev. wreathed head of Julius Caesar to
right, around DIVOS IVLIVS, (S.1569, RPC 620, Cr.535/1,
CRI 308). Toned, fine and rare.

$150
Ex Pat Boland Collection with his ticket.

3577*

Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula
(A.D.37-41), AE as, (11.41 g), obv. M AGRIPPA L F COS I,
head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C, across, Neptune
standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, (S5.1812, RIC
58 (Caligula), C.3). Dark green patina, some encrustation,
otherwise nearly very fine and scarce.

$100



part

3578*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
41-42, (14.98 @), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around
Tl CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP, rev. CERES
AVGVSTI, Ceres enthroned to left, holding corn-ears and
torch, SC in exergue, (S.1855, RIC 94, BMC 136); AE as,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 42, (8.40 g), obv. bare head to left
of Claudius around [Tl CL]JAVDIVS CAES[AR AVG P M
TR P]IMP P P, rev. LIBERTAS AVG[VSTA], S C across field,
Libertas standing right holding pileus, (S5.1860, RIC 113,
C.47). First coin toned with slight surface pitting, very fine,
second toned, good fine, scarce. (2)

$200

3579*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued 64-5 A.D., Rome
mint, (3.37 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
NERO CAESAR, rev. radiate statue of the emperor facing,
around AVGVSTVS GERMANICVS, (5.1941, RIC 47, BMC
60, RSC 45). Nearly very fine and rare.

$300

part

3580*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65-66, Rome
mint, (2.98 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Roma seated left on
cuirass holding Victory, ROMA below, (S.1944, RIC 55,
BMC 83, RSC 258); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius,
Antioch mint, issue of A.D. 72-73, (3.03 g), obv. [IMP]
CAES VESP AVG [PM COS Ill1], laureate head to right, rev.
CONCORDIA AVGVSTI, Concordia seated left holding
patera and cornucopiae, (S.-, RIC 1554 [R2], RSC 74, RPC
1927 [6 noted]). Good fine. (2)

$200

3581*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D.72-3, (3.24 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian
to right, around [IMP CA]ES VESP A VG P M COS llII,
rev. simpulum, sprinkler, jug and lituus, AVGVR TRI POT
across, (S.2282, RIC 42, RSC 45). Nearly extremely fine
and very scarce.

$180
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3582*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 69, (3.32 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP [CAESAR] VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax
seated to left, holding branch and caduceus, COS I[T] ER
TR POT around, (S.2285, RIC 9, RSC 94g). Very fine or
better and scarce.

$150

3583*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue
of A.D. 77-78, (3.17 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS
AVG, laureate head to right, rev. pair of oxen under yoke
to left, COS VIII in exergue, (5.2289, RIC 107, BMC 206,
RSC 133a). Toned, nearly very fine and scarce.

$100

3584*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue
of A.D. 70-71, (3.01 g), obv. IMP CAES VESP AVG PM,
laureate head to right, rev. TRI POT, Vesta seated left holding
simpulum, (S.2312, RIC 37, RSC 561). Minor surface
pitting, attractively toned with blue highlights, good very
fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 100 (lot 3628).

3585*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome mint, issue A.D.
71, (8.44 @), obv. IMP CAES VESPASIANVS AVG COSIII
around, laureate head of Vespasian to right, rev. facade
of altar-enclosure, PROVIDENT (NT ligated) S C across,
(5.2360, RIC 494, C.396). Very fine, scarce.

$200



3586*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 76,
(10.39 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right, around
IMP CAESAR VESP AVG COS VII, rev. Spes standing to left,
holding flower, (cf.5.2361, RIC 576a, C.455). Dark green
patina, slightly of centred obverse, very fine, scarce.

$200

part

3587*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 75, (3.10 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian
to right, around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS [AVG], rev.
Pax seated to left, holding olive branch, [PON MAX TR P
COS VI] around, (5.2301, RIC 90, BMC 161 RSC 366);
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 134-138,
Rome mint, (2.87 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. Roma seated left
in military dress on cuirass and shield, holding spear and
parazonium, globe in exergue, COS Ill around, (S.-, RIC
163, RSC 337c); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver
denarius, Rome mint, posthumous issue, issued A.D. 161-
169, (2.96 g), obv. bare head of Antoninus Pius to right,
around DIVVS ANTONINVS, rev. CONSECRATIO, eagle
standing to right, head to left, on altar with garland, (S.1301,
RIC 431, C.155); another, rev. Pax. Toned, very good - good
fine, some scarce. (4)

$180

With old collector's packets.

part

3588*
Titus as Caesar, (A.D. 79-81), AE dupondius, Lugdunum
mint, issued A.D. 74, (9.94 g), obv. laureate head of Titus
to right, around T CAES [IMP] AVG F TR P COS VI
CENSOR, rev. Pax standing to left, holding caduceus and
branch, around PAX AVG, S C across, (cf.S5.2467, cf.RIC
776, C.-); AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 74, (9.60 g), obv.
T CAESAR IMP COS |1l CENS, laureate head to right, rev.
VICTORIA AVGVST, S C across, Victory stepping right on
forepart of galley, holding wreath and palm, (cf.S.2485, RIC
670, BMC 711A var). Toned, good fine, the second a rare
variety with this legend. (2)

$120
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part

3589*
Domitian, as Caesar under Vespasian, (A.D. 81-96), silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 77-78, (2.63 g), obv.
laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR
AVG [F] DOMITIANVS, rev. horseman helmeted to right,
hand raised, COS V in exergue, (S.2638, RIC V242, RSC
49); Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issue of A.D. 75-79, obv. [IMP CAE]JSAR VESPASIANVS
AVG, laureate head to right, rev. IOVIS [CVSTOS], Jupiter
standing to left, sacrificing out of patera over altar and
holding sceptre, (S.2295, RIC 124a, C.222). poor - nearly
very fine, scarce. (2)

$160

3590*
Domitian, issued as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 81-96),
silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 80, (3.29 g), obv.
laureate head of Domitian to right, around CAESAR
DIVI F DOMITIANVS COS VII, rev. around PRINCEPS
IV[VENTVTIS], garlanded and lighted altar, (S.2676, RIC
T46, RSC 397). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$120

3591*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 88-89 (3.65 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P
VIII, rev. around IMP XIX COS XIlIII CENS P P P, Minerva
standing to right on vessel with owl at feet, in fighting pose
holding javelin and shield, (cf.S.2730, BMC 152, RIC 138,
RSC 253). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$250

The Reka Devnia Hoard of 81,044 silver coins contained 632 coins of
Domitian, but only 3 coins of this variety.

3592*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 96-97,
(11.70 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around [IMP
NERV]A CAES AVG P M TR P COS llI P P, rev. around
LIBERTA[S PVB]LICA, SC across, Libertas standing to
left, holding pileus and sceptre, (S.3064, RIC 86, C.115).
Attractive green patina, very fine or better with a good
portrait, scarce in this condition.

$120



3593*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 98-99, Rome
mint, (2.71 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan right, around IMP
CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Victory seated to
left holding patera and palm, around PONT MAX TR POT
COS I, (S.-, RIC 22, RSC 295). Light toning, some surface
marks otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$120

3594*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 114-117,
Rome mint, (3.03 g), obv. laureate bust, draped to right of
Trajan, around IMP TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC
P M TR P, rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding caduceus
and cornucopiae, around PM TR P COSVIPPSP QR,
(S.3150, RIC 343, RSC 278). Toned, nearly extremely fine,
scarce.

$150

3595
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE sestertius, issued 107, Rome mint,
(27.93 g), obv. laureate bust draped on far shoulder to right
of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG
GER DACP M TR P COS V P P, rev. Trajan riding to right
on galloping horse thrusting a spear at Dacian in front of
horse, around trace of SP Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI, S C in
exergue, (S5.3204, RIC 534, C.503); Antoninus Pius, (A.D.
138-161), AE sestertius, (24.22 g), Rome mint, issued A.D.
147, obv. laureate head of Antoninus Pius to right, around
ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS IlII, rev. Felicitas
standing to left, holding Capricorn and caduceus, around
FELICITAS AVG, S C across field, (S.4174, RIC 770, C.363);
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), AE sestertius, Rome mint
issued A.D. 194, (22.31 g), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus
to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around
[M]INE[R] PACIF COS I, S C across, Minerva standing to
left holding spear, shield and olive branch, (S.6151, RIC 54,
C.49). Some surface roughness and some soil adhering, but
otherwise fine first and last both scarce. (3)

$200

With detailed collector's ticket.
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3596
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE as, issued 107, Rome mint, (10.05
g), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan with drapery on
far shoulder, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG
GER DAC PM TR P COS V P P, rev. Victory walking to
left, holding laurel branch in right hand and palm branch
in left hand, around SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, SC across
field, (cf.S.3233, RIC 521, C.436); Commodus, (A.D. 177-
192), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 183, (13.28
g), obv. radiate head of Commodus to right, around M
COMMODVS ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around PROV
DEOR TR P VI IMP 1IlI COS Il P P, S C across field,
Providentia standing to left, holding long sceptre and baton
pointing to globe at her feet, (S.5845, RIC 317, cf.C.628,
BMC 465). Light brown patinas, nearly very fine/fine and
scarce, first an unlisted variety in Sear. (2)

$200

Ex Garth R. Drewry Collection, first coin ex CNG Triton XI Sale (lot 1749
part) with his ticket and first coin from Harmer, Rooke Auction June 19,
1973 (lot 210 part).

3597*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 135, Rome mint,
(11.81 g), obv. bare head to right of Hadrian, around
[HADRIAINVS AVG COS Il [P P], rev. ANNO[NA AIVG
around, S C across field, Annona standing to left holding
corn-ears over modius and rudder in right hand, (cf.S.3674,
RIC 796, C.166). Attractive green patina, good very fine
and scarce.

$300

3598
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE as, issued 126, (8.89 g), obv.
laureate head of Hadrian to right, rev. FELICITATI above,
COS I P P, below, S C across, galley rowed to left on waves,
(cf.S.3662, RIC 719, C.660); another AE dupondius or As,
issued A.D. 136, (11.30 g), obv. laureate bust of Hadrian
to right, rev. [C]JAPPA[DOCIA], S C across, Cappadocia
standing wearing turreted head-dress left holding model of
Mount Argaeus and vexillum, (S.3656, RIC 848, C.202);
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE dupondius, (12.72 g),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 142, obv. radiate head of Antoninus
Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP TR POT
COS I, rev. GENIO [SENATVS], S C across field, Genius
of the Senate togate standing left, holding branch and short
sceptre, (S.4275, RIC 660a, C.404). Second rare, last with
green patina, otherwise fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$150



3599*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 142, (2.99 g), obv. around ANTONINVS AVG PI
VS P P TR P COS Ill, bare head to right, rev. APOLLINI
AVGVSTO, Apollo standing facing head to left holding
patera and lyre, (S.4051, RIC 638, RSC 59, BMC 186). Blue
and gold patination very fine.

$100

part

3600*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 156, (3.08 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVSP P [IMP
I1], laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XIX COS Illl, Pax
standing left holding olive branch and cornucopiae, (S.-,
RIC 252, RSC 979); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211),
silver denarius, Emesa mint, issued A.D. 194, (3.54 g), obv.
laureate head of Septimius Severus to right, around IMP CAE
L SEP SEV PERT AVG COS II, rev. around BONA SPES,
Spes advancing left, holding flower and lifting skirt, (S.6266,
RIC 364, RSC 58). Very fine or better. (2)

$120

3601
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (22.5 g),
Rome mint, issued in 142, obv. laureate head of Antoninus
Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PI VSPP TR P
COS I, rev. Genius standing left, around GENIO SENATVS,
S C across, (5.4177, RIC 605, cf.C.400); Faustina Senior,
(d.A.D. 141), AE sestertius (23.9 g), issued after 147,
obv. DIVA FAVSTINA, bust right, rev. AETERNITAS, S
C across, Aeternitas standing left on globe, lifting fold,
(5.4607, RIC 1105, C.12); Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-
235), AE sestertius, (19.78 g), issued in 230, obv. IMP SEV
ALE XANDER AVG, laureate head right, rev. VIRTVS
AVGVSTI around, S C across, Alexander in military dress
to left, (5.8024, RIC 627, C.592). Dark green patina for
second coin, some surface roughness, otherwise fine - very
fine. (3)

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 75 (lot 2016).

3602*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141),
silver denarius, (3.46 g), issued 145, Rome mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA AVG FAVSTINA, rev.
Pietas standing to left dropping incense on lighted altar and
holding box, around PIETA S AVG, (5.4598, BMC 311, RIC
394a, RSC 234). Good very fine and lightly toned.

$100

Ex Romanorum, ACT with their ticket and Noble Numismatics Sale 86
(lot 3441). In the Reka Devnia Hoard of 81,044 coins, some 4158 were of
Faustina Senior and 129 were of this type.
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3603*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 163, (3.26 g), obv. bare head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around IMP M ANTONINVS AVG, rev.
around PROV DEOR TR P XVII COS Ill, Providentia
standing to left holding globe and cornucopiae, (cf.S.4925,
BMC 218, RIC 70, RSC 526). Steel blue patination, well
centred, nearly extremely fine/good very fine.

$160

3604*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 164, (3.20 g), obv. bare head of Marcus Aurelius
to right, around ANTONINVS AVG ARMENIACVS, rev.
around P M TR P XVIII IMP Il COS I, Mars standing to
right, resting on spear and shield, (S.4910, BMC 261, RIC
91, RSC 468). Blue and gold patination, good very fine and
scarce.

$120

3605*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, issued
A.D. 167, (3.21 g), obv. laureate head right, around M
ANTONINVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, rev. TR P XXI
IMP 1111 COS Il1, Aequitas standing left holding scales and
cornucopiae, (S.4934, BMC 435, RIC 171, RSC 882). Blue
and gold patination, good very fine and scarce.

$140

3606*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 168, (2.99 g), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXIlI,
rev. around FELICITAS AVG COS llI, Felicitas standing to
left, holding caduceus and sceptre, (S.4898, BMC 490, RIC
203, RSC 178). Toned, extremely fine/nearly extremely
fine.

$120



3607*
Marcus Aurelius in honour of Divus Lucius Verus, (A.D.
161-169), silver denarius, issued 169, Rome mint, (3.45 g),
obv. DIVVS VERVS, bare head to right, rev. eagle standing
to right head left with open wings, around CONSECRATIO,
(S.5204, BMC 503, RIC 596A, RSC 55). Toned, good very
fine.

$200

part

3608*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 161-2, (2.40 g), obv. bare head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around IMP M AVREL ANTONINVS
AVG, rev. around PROV DEOR TR P XVI COS llII,
Providentia standing to left holding globe and cornucopiae,
(cf.S.4925, RIC 50, RSC 519); Julia Domna, wife of
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), silver denarius, issued
204, Rome mint, (3.02 g), obv. draped bust to right of Julia
Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing to
left, sacrificing at altar, around PIETAS AVGG, (S.6600, RIC
572 [Severus], RSC 150); others of Faustina Senior; Faustina
Junior; Commodus; Septimius Severus. Toned, very good
- very fine. (6)

$200

Last coin from Spink Australia, February 5, 1977 with old ticket.

3609*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175),
silver denarius, issued 161-175, Rome mint, (3.36 g), obv.
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, Faustina draped bust to right, rev.
FECVN DITAS, Fecunditas standing to right, holding sceptre
and child, (S.5252, RSC 99, RIC 677, BMC 91). Toned,
very fine.

$100

3610*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 166,
Rome mint, (2.89 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH
MAX, laureate head to right, rev. Liberalitas standing left,
holding cornucopiae and abacus, around LIB AVG Il TR P
VI COS Il, (S.5351, RIC 546, RSC 123, BMC 416). Toned,
extremely fine with a strong portrait.

$200
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3611*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 191, (2.77 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus
to right, around L AEL A[VRE]L COMM AVG P FEL, rev.
around [FELIC PER]JPETVAE AVG, Commodus togate
standing left, holding cornucopiae and clasping hands with
Felicitas standing right, holding long caduceus, (S.5637, RIC
249, RSC 120). Oval flan with minor faults, otherwise toned
very fine with extremely fine portrait, scarce.

$140

3612*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome
mint issued A.D. 194, (2.99 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEP[T] ALBIN CAES,
rev. around MINER [P]A [CIF COS] Il, Minerva standing
to left holding spear shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC
98, RIC 7, RSC 48). Light grey patina, very fine, weak on
legends as usual, very scarce.

$200

3613*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome
mint issued A.D. 194, (2.76 g), obv. bare head of Clodius
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEPT AL[BIN CAES],
rev. around MIN[ER PA] CIF COS Il, Minerva standing to
left holding spear shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC
98, RIC 7, RSC 48). Fine.

$100

3614*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 200-1 (2.79 g), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS AVG PART
MAX, rev. around RESTITVTOR VRBIS, Septimius in
military dress standing to left, sacrificing out of a patera over
a lighted tripod and holding a spear, (S.6357, RIC 167a, RSC
599). Extremely fine/nearly extremely fine.

$120



3615*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 208, Rome mint, (2,89 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA,
rev. Hilaritas standing to left, holding long palm and
cornucopiae, standing between two naked children around
HILARITAS, (S.6587, RIC 557 [Severus], RSC 79). Bright,
extremely fine/good very fine.

$100

3616*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217),
silver denarius, issued 216, Rome mint, (2.98 g), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIAFELIX AVG,
rev. Venus enthroned to left, right hand extended, holding
sceptre in left hand, around VENVS GENETRIX, (5.71086,
RIC 388c [Caracalla] RSC 212). Large flan with delightful
blue and gold patina, good extremely fine/nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$150

3617
Julia Domna, (A.D. 193-217), denarius, rev. Venus seated to
left, (S.7106); Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), denarius,
rev. Fides Militum seated left, (S.7863); Divus Valerian
Junior, (A.D. 258), base silver antoninianus, rev. altar,
(5.10608); Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), billon antoninianus,
rev. emperor to right, (cf.S.10983); Claudius Il Gothicus,
(A.D. 268-270), antoninianii (2). Fine - very fine. (6)

$140

3618*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 208, Rome
mint, (2.92 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Mars advancing
to right, holding spear and shield, around PONTIF TR P
Xl COS I, (5.6867, RIC 100, RSC 447). Very fine and
scarce.

$80

3619*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 212, Rome
mint, (3.38 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla,
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Hercules naked
standing half-left, holding branch and club with lion's skin,
aroundPM TR P XV COS 1 PP, (cf.S.6828, RIC 192, RSC
196). Extremely fine.

$150
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part

3620*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 203, Rome
mint, (3.98 g), obv. laureate bust drapted and cuirassed to
right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev.
Roma standing to left, holding Victory and reversed spear,
around PONT TR P VI COS, (5.6856, RIC 69, RSC 499);
another issued 212-213, Rome mint, (3.15 g), obv. laureate
head to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS
AVG BRIT, rev. Moneta walking to left holding scales and
cornucopiae, around MONETA AVG, (cf.S.6821, RIC 224,
RSC 165); another issued 212-213, Rome mint, (2.79 g), obv.
laureate head to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS
PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Sarapis standing facing, head left,
holding wreath and sceptre, around PM TR P XX COS
111 PP, (cf.S.6829, RIC 289c, RSC 382). Toned, nearly fine
- very fine, scarce. (3)

$120

3621*
Plautilla, (wife of Caracalla), (c.A.D. 202-205), silver
denarius, issued 202, (3.30 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla
to right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Caracalla
and Plautilla holding hands, around CONCORDIA FELIX,
(S.7066, BMC 237, RIC 365, RSC 12). Lightly toned,
extremely fine/nearly extremely fine and very scarce in this
condition.

$200

3622*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 219-220, (5.32 g), obv. radiate bust of
Elagabalus draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around TEMPORVM FELICITAS,
Felicitas standing partly to left, holding caduceus and
cornucopiae, (S.7499, RIC 149, RSC 281). Struck on a large
flan, extremely fine with mint bloom, scarce.

$250

3623*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 218-9, (2.66 g), obv. laureate and draped bust
of Elagabalus to right, around IMP CAES ANTONINVS
AVG, rev. around MARS VICTOR, Mars naked with cloak
flowing behind waist, advancing right, holding a transverse
spear and a trophy over his shoulder, (cf.S.7526, RIC 121,
RSC 109). Nearly extremely fine.

$120



part

3624*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 218-9, (2.81 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES M AVR
ANTONINVS AVG, rev. around FIDES EXERCITVS, Fides
seated to left holding standard, another behind, (S.7511,
RIC 71, RSC 32); Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver
denarius, issued 227, Rome mint, (2.30 g), obv. laureate bust
to right, draped and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, rev. PM TR P VICOS II PP, Pax advancing
left, holding olive branch and sceptre, (S.7904, RIC 67, RSC
319); another, issued 229, rev. Annona standing left, foot on
prow, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, (S.7908, RIC 94,
RSC 370). Nearly very fine - very fine. (3)

$100

part

3625*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 221, (2.71 g), obv. laureate draped bust of
Elagabalus to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG,
rev.around P M TR PV COS |11l P P, Elagabalus sacrificing to
left over altar with a patera, holding club upright, star in left
field, (S.7538, RIC 52, RSC 213a, BMC 268); Gordian ll,
(A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 240,
(4.38 g), obv. radiate bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS
PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Gordian standing left holding patera
over altar, around PM TR P 1I1 COS P P, (5.8642, RIC 69);
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint,
issued 244-7, (4.41 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing to left
holding long caduceus and cornucopiae, around FELICITAS
TEMP, (S.8928, RIC 31, RSC 43). Good very fine - bright
extremely fine. (3)

$100

3626*
Julia Paula, first wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 220), silver
denarius, (3.43 g), obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to right,
around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left on
curule chair with patera and double cornucopiae, around
CONCORDIA, star in left field, (S.7655, RIC 211, RSC.6a).
Toned, good very fine, rare.

$200
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3627*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
223, Rome mint, (2.47 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG,
rev. PM TR P Il COS P P Pax standing to left, holding olive
branch and sceptre, (5.7896, RIC 27, RSC 236). Bright,
extremely fine.

$120

3628
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), brockage of silver
denarius reverse, issued 224, Rome mint, (1.75 g), obv. incuse
version of the reverse, rev. PM TR P 1111 COS P P, Alexander
standing to left, holding globe and spear, (S.7897, RIC 44,
RSC 256) (illustrated); another silver denarius, issued 226,
Rome mint, (2.39 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped,
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. PM TR
PV COS Il P P, emperor to left, sacrificing at altar, holding
patera, (S.7899, RIC 55, RSC 289). First nearly very fine and
very rare as a reverse brockage, second very fine and struck
from a broken obverse die. (2)

$120

3629
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
227, Rome mint, (1.25 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND
AVG, rev. PM TR P VI COS Il P P, Aequitas standing to left
holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.7902, RIC 64, C.312);
another, (2.26 g), rev. VIRTVS AVG, Virtus seated to left on
cuirass, holding branch and sceptre, (S.7937, RIC 221, RSC
580); another, (2.00 g), rev. Sol standing left, holding whip,
(5.7910, RIC 101); another, (2.69 g), rev. Victory advancing
to right holding wreath and palm, (cf.S.7928, RIC 302, RSC
561); AE 20, Bithynia, Nicaea, (3.30 g), rev. Aquila between
two standards, (S.3287, BMC 102); Caracalla, (A.D. 198-
217), silver denarius, issued 198, Laodicea ad Mare mint,
(2.12 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Caracalla, draped and
cuirassed, around IMP C M AVR ANTONI NVS PONT
AVG, rev. Justitia seated to left, holding patera and sceptre,
around IVSTI TIA, (5.6811, RIC 331A, RSC 113b). Fine
- very fine. (6)

$120

3630*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued
231-235, Rome mint, (3.48 g), obv. laureate head to right,
drapery on far shoulder, around IMP C M AVR SEV
ALEXAND AVG, rev. PROVIDE NTIA AVG, Providentia
standing to left holding rod and sceptre, (5.7921, RIC 173,
C.498); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued 155-6, (3.23 g), obv. ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P IMP I, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT
XIX COS I, Fortuna standing right holding rudder and
cornucopiae, (cf.S.4073, RIC 251, RSC 987). Some toning,
very fine. (2)

$120



3631*
Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), AE sestertius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 231-235, (20.71 g), obv. laureate bust
of Severus Alexander to right draped and cuirassed,
around IMP ALEXAN DER PIVS AVG, rev. around IOVIS
PROPVGNATOR, S C across field, Jupiter walking left and
looking back holding thunderbolt, (cf.S.2247, RIC 634,
C.91). Light brown tone, good very fine and very scarce.
$500

Ex Serge Boutin, Paris, December 21, 1951 (200 FFr) and Cornelius C.
Vermeule 111, whose collection was sold in Triton 111 (loy 1719 part) for the
benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, with his ticket.

3632*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, (3.56 g),
Rome mint, obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed bust to right
of Maximinus, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev.
Fides standing facing head to left, holding two standards,
around FIDES MILITVM, (cf.S.8307, RIC 7A, BMC 7).
Bright, with broad flan, good very fine.

$100

Ex Ron Hansen Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
76 (lot 3067) and Sale 68 (lot 2283).

3633
Gordian 111, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome mint,
issued 240, (4.99 g), obv. radiate bust of Gordian Il to right,
around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Aequitas
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, around
AEQVITAS AVG, (S.8602, RIC 63, RSC 25); Otacilia Severa,
(wife of Philip 1), (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius,
Rome mint, (3.07 g), obv. diademed draped bust to right
on crescent, around OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Concordia
seated left, holding single cornucopiae and patera, around
CONCORDIA AVGG, (cf.5.9148, RIC 143, RSC 14);
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus,
Antioch mint, (4.44 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right,
around IMP C C VIB TREB GALLVS P F AVG, rev. Pax
standing left with branch and transverse sceptre, around
PAX AVGVS, (S.9641, RIC 86, RSC 80); Volusian, (A.D.
251-253), silver antoninianius, Rome mint, (3.46 g), obv.
radiate bust to right, around IMP CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO
AVG, rev. Concordia seated to left, holding patera and double
cornucopiae, around CONCORDIA AVGG, (S.9743, RIC
168, RSC 25). Very fine or better. (4)

$160

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87 (lot 4769).
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3634*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome mint,
issued 246, (3.99 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing to
left holding caduceus and cornucopiae, around PM TR P
111 COS PP, (5.8944, RIC 3, RSC 124). Uncirculated with
original mint bloom.

$200

3635*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 250, (4.07 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right,
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Victory
advancing to left with wreath, around VICTORIA AVG,
(5.9387, RIC 29c, RSC 113a). Blue and gold patination
good extremely fine/good very fine.

$120

3636
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome
mint, issued 250, (3.86 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right,
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Victory
advancing to left with wreath, around VICTORIA AVG,
(5.9387, RIC 29c, RSC 113a). Very fine.

$50

3637
Trajan Decius (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, obv.
radiate bust to right, IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG,
rev. the two Pannoniae standing side by side, each holding
standard, PANNONIAE around, (5.9378, RIC 21b, RSC 86);
another similar obverse, rev. DACIA, Dacia standing to left,
holding vertical staff with ass's head, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC
16); another of Trajan Decius; Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of
Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251), base silver antoninianus,
Rome mint, issued 250, obv. diademed draped bust to right
on crescent, around HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia
seated to left drawing veil from face holding transverse
sceptre, around PVDICITIA AVG, (S.9495, RIC 59b, RSC
19); others (2) both similar; Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D.
251-253), silver antoninianus, obv. radiate draped bust to
right, around IMP CAE C VIB TREB GALLVS AVG, rev.
AETERNITAS AVGG, Aeternitas standing left holding
phoenix on globe and lifting skirt, (S.9625, RIC 30, RSC
13); Philip 1, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome
mint, issued 245-7, obv. radiate bust to right, around IMP M
IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left holding
scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG, (S.8918,
RIC 27b, RSC 9); another antoninianus. Mostly fine, several
better. (10)

$200



3638*
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251),
silver antoninianus, Rome mint, issued 250, (3.97 g), obv.
diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around HER
ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev. Pudicitia standing to left drawing
veil from face holding transverse sceptre, around PVDICITIA
AVG, (5.9494, RIC 58b, RSC 17). Struck on a broad flan,
delightful grey patina, good extremely fine.

$140

3639*
Herennius Etruscus as Caesar, (A.D. 250-251), antoninianus,
(4.16 g), obv. radiate bust of Herennius Etruscus to right,
around Q HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C, rev. PRINCIPI
IVVENTVTIS around, Herennius Etruscus in military attire
standing to left holding baton and transverse speatr, (S.9523,
RIC 147c, RSC 26). Struck on a full flan, extremely fine with
some mint bloom, scarce.

$180

Herennius died in battle against the Goths with his father Trajan Decius. It
was the first time a Roman emperor fell in combat with a foreign enemy.

3640*
Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianius, Milan mint,
(3.36 g), obv. radiate bust draped to right, around IMP C
C VIB VOLVSIANVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing half left,
holding caduceus and cornucopiae, around FELICITAS
PVBL, (5.9746, RIC 205, RSC 32). Nearly extremely fine,
toned and scarce.

$100

Ex Ron Hansen Collection previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 73
(lot 3672).

3641*
Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (15.8
g), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Volusian, around
[IMP CAE] C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. Concordia
standing left, holding patera and double cornucopiae, around
CONCORDIA [AVGG], S C across, (S.9784, RIC 249a,
C.21). Short on flan, otherwise good very fine, scarce.
$100

Ex Pat Boland Collection.
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3642*
Saloninus, (as Caesar A.D. 255-259), silver antoninianus,
(2.54 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around SALON
VALERIANVS CAES. rev. sacrificial implements, around,
PIETAS AVG, (S.10768, RIC 9, RSC 44). Toned, good very
fine/very fine.

$100

Ex Ron Hansen Collection.

3643
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, London
mint, (2.57 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust of
Carausius to right, around IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev.
around P A X AVG, Pax standing to left holding vertical
sceptre and branch, B E either side, MLXX]I] in exergue,
(S.13639, RIC 101, Blackmoor Hoard 20160-7); also
Valerian I, (A.D. 253-260), Antioch mint, issued 254-5, rev.
Roma seated left, holding Victory and spear, (5.9970, RIC
221, RSC 192); another, rev. Sol standing left, (S.9950, RIC
106, RSC 135); Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), rev. VIRTUS
AVG, Valerian and Gallienus facing each other, (S.10408,
RIC 457, RSC 1266); another, rev. Libertas standing left
holding pileus and transverse sceptre, (5.10283, RIC 233,
RSC 596). First rare, otherwise fine or better. (5)

$120

3644*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, issued 272,
uncertain mint, (3.96 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed
bust right of Aurelian, IMP AVRELIANVS P F AVG around,
rev. IOVI CONSER around, emperor receiving globe from
Jupiter, A in exergue, (S5.11542, RIC 260, RSC 105). Dusty
silvered toning, extremely fine and a very rare bust type of
Aurelian.

$100

part

3645*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus, rev. Jupiter,
(cf.S.12665, RIC 270, C.259); another, rev. Annona, (RIC
156, Cohen 14); Constantius I, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-306),
AE follis, issued 303-5, Alexandria mint, rev. Genius, (cf.
S.14076, RIC 33a); Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE follis,
issued 313-314, Heraclea mint, rev. Jupiter with Eagle, (cf.
S.15233, RIC 6 [R3]); Maximinus I, (A.D. 309-313), folles,
London mint, issued 310-312, rev. Genius left, (cf.S.14856,
RIC 209b). Good fine - very fine, some scarce. (5)

$120



3646*
Galeria Valeria, second wife of Galerius, (A.D. 305-311), AE
follis, Cyzicus mint, (6.73 g), issued 308-9, obv. diademed
and draped bust to right of Galeria Valeria, around, GAL
VAL ERIA AVG, rev. VENERI V ICTRICI, Venus standing to
left holding apple, to left **D*, in exergue MKY, (S.14597,
RIC 46). Very fine/good very fine and rare, the coin with
attractive dark green patina.

$100

3647
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE follis, Aquileia mint, issued
308-310, (6.49 g), obv. laureate head to right of Maxentius,
around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. CONSERV VRB
SVAE around, AQS in exergue, Roma seated left within
a hexastyle temple, (5.3779, RIC 112a); Galeria Valeria,
second wife of Galerius, (c.A.D. 308-311), folles issued 310-
311, Antioch mint, (6.18 g), obv. diademed draped bust to
right, around GAL VAL ERIA AVG, rev. Venus standing to
left, holding apple and raising drapery over left shoulder,
VENERI V ICTRICI around, crescent in field to left, B to
right, ANT in exergue, (cf.5.3731, RIC 151); Constantine I,
(A.D. 307-337), AE follis, commemorative issues of Rome,
issued 337, Treveri mint, (3.14 g), obv. helmeted bust of
Roma to left, around VRBS ROMA, rev. wolf and twins,
TRS. in exergue, (cf.S5.3894, RIC 522 [R4]). Nearly very fine -
nearly extremely fine, first with some green patination. (3)
$120

Ex McHugh Collection with purchase details $260 for first two coins.

3648*
Helena, first wife of Constantius I, (A.D.326), copper
folles, issues of 324-5, Arles mint, (3.01 g), obv. draped
bust to right, FL HELENA AVGVSTA, rev. SECVRITAS
REIPVBLICE, Helena standing to left, lowering branch,
in exergue T*AR, (5.16596, RIC 278, C.12); Theodora,
second wife of Constantius |, AE follis, issues of 337-340,
Trier mint (2.26 g), obv. diademed and draped bust to right
of Theodora, around FL MAX THEO DORAE AVG, rev.
PIETAS ROMANA, Pietas standing to right, holding child
in her arms, in exergue TRP, cross in left field, (cf.S.3911,
RIC 43). Both coins attractive dark patination, good very
fine - extremely fine, scarce, with collector's tickets. (2)
$180

lot 3649
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3649*
Magnentius, (A.D. 350-353), AE centenionalis, Treveri
mint, issued 350-351, (5.15 @), obv. bare headed draped
and cuirassed bust to right, around DN MAGNEN TIVS
P F AVG, A behind bust, rev. GLORIA ROMANORVM,
Magnentius galloping right spearing fallen enemy, TRP
crescent in exergue, (S.4021, RIC 325, C.31). Rough surface,
very fine/good very fine, rare.

$100

Ex Ron Hansen Collection.

3650*
Julian 1, (A.D. 360-363), AE 1, (8.51 g), issued 361-363,
Heraclea mint, obv. around D N FL CL IVLI ANVSP F AVG,
pearl diademed bust to right of Julian II, rev. bull standing
to right, two stars above, around SECVRITAS REIPVB, in
exergue HERACLA, (cf.S.4072-3, RIC VIII 102, L.1907).
Black patina, nearly very fine and scarce.

$120

3651*
Julian 11, (A.D. 360-363), AE 3, Constantinople mint,
issued 360-3, (3.09 g), obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust
of Julian to left, holding spear and shield, bust draped and
cuirassed, around D N FL CL IVLI ANVS P F AVG, rev.
VOT / X/ MVLT/ XX in laurel wreath, in exergue crescent
CONSPB, (CF.S.4074, RIC 161). Black patina, extremely
fine and rare.

$200

Ex Ron Hansen Collection previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot
3672) and from Classical Numismatic Group Internet Auction September

2000.

3652*

Jovian, (A.D. 363-364), AE 1, Thessalonica mint, issued
363-4, (7.60 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to
right, around D N IOVIANV SP FP P AVG, rev. VICTORIA
ROMANORVM around, TESI'. in exergue, emperor in
military dress standing facing head right, holding standard
with chi-rho on banner and Victory on globe, (S.4085, RIC

VII 235). Dark green patina, very fine and rare.
$250



3653*
Jovian, (A.D. 363-364), AE 19, Rome mint, issued 363,
(2.06 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right,
around D N IOVIA NVS P F AVG, rev. VOT V MVLT X
within wreath, VRB.ROMB in exergue, (S.4087, RIC 333)
(illustrated); another Heraclea mint, (2.61 g), rev. similar in
exergue HERAC.A, (RIC 111); others Heraclea mint, (3.09
g), rev. VOT V within wreath, in exergue HERACLEA
(5.4086, RIC 108) (illustrated); another Constantinople mint,
(2,33 g), (5.4086, RIC 178). Fine - very fine, all scarce. (4)
$180

Ex Henry Chitwood Collection with his packets.

3654*
Aelia Flaccilla, wife of Theodosius I, (died A.D. 386), AE
2, Constantinople mint, issued A.D. 378-383, (4.82 g), obv.
draped bust of Aelia Flaccilla to right, around AEL FLAC
CILLA AVG, rev. Victory seated right inscribing christogram
on shield set on cippus, around SALVS REIPVBLICAE, T in
right field, in exergue CONE, (5.4192, RIC 81, C.54). Green
patination, very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Ron Hansen Collection.

3655*
Roman tesserae, Roman Imperial, (1st-2nd century A.D.), AE
13, (0.79 g), obv. standing figure with purse and caduceus,
within dotted border, rev. crescent and three stars within
dotted border, (Gorny & Mosch, Auction 122, 10 March
2003 [lot 2414] realised 140 Euros). Very fine, holed as
usual, very rare.

$100

The term tessera is used to describe a variety of objects which are not coins
and in this case a small token or gambling counter. Some tessarae have
been used as small change if there was a shortage of coinage but was not its
primary purpose. (see John Melville Jones, Dictionary of Ancient Roman
Coins p.301).
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part

3656*
Ancient Greek and Roman silver issues, including Macedon,
Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.), silver drachm,
(4.03 g), Magnesia ad Maeandrum mint, issued 323-319
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin
with dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left,
eagle in outstretched hand, bee to left on side in left field,
[AAEE]ANAPOY to right, spear head in outer right field. (cf.
S.6730, Price 1937, BMC 1937, M.322, SNG Cop. 952);
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141), silver
denarius, (2.97 g), issued A.D. 143 at Rome mint, obv. DIVA
[FA]V STINA, draped bust to right, rev. AETERNITAS,
Aeternitas standing left holding a globe and sceptre, (S.4575,
RIC 350a, RSC 34); Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211),
silver denarius, Emesa mint, issued A.D. 194, (3.68 g), obv.
laureate head of Septimius Severus to right, around IMP CAE
L SEP SEV PERT AVG COS II, rev. around BONA SPES,
Spes advancing left, holding flower and lifting skirt, (S.6266,
RIC 364, RSC 58). Fair - very fine. (lot)

$200

part

3657*
Ancient Greek and Roman AE issues, including Macedon,
kingdom of Alexander Ill, (B.C. 336-323), AE18, rev. bow
and quiver; Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), AE 28, rev. Homonia,
(Varbanov 956); Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, rev.
Liberalitas; Probus, AE22; Constantine, AE20. Fine - nearly
extremely fine, some scarce. (8)

$150

part

3658*
Ancient Greek and Roman issues, including early imperial
AE with countermarks, (TI CAE & AVG), (2); Salonina,
billon antoninianus; Philip Il (A.D. 247-249), antoninianus,
Rome mint, issued 244-6, (4.24 g), rev. sacrificial implements
(5.9239, RIC 215); Valerian |, antoninianus; Postumus,
antoninianus; Constantius, folles; others (2). Fair - extremely
fine, some scarce. (9)

$170



part

3659*
Ancient Greek and Roman AE issues, mostly AE10 upwards,
including Southern Italy and Byzantine; barbarous copy of
a late 3rd century issue; also two forgeries, Julius Caesar,
rev. trophy of Gallic arms; Sextus Pompey, rev. galley (of
fine style); also Venice, AE colonial issue of the Morea, 18th
century; Crusading states, Matapan, (c.A.D.1192-1368), rev.
St Mark. Poor - good very fine. (34)

$150

3660
Ancient Roman, Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE
sestertius (cf.S4147), Julia Mamaea, AE sestertius, mother of
Severus Alexander (died A.D. 235), rev. Felicitas seated left,
(5.8229); Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE follis, Alexandria
mint, (cf.S.12761); including other Roman (9) of Licinius I,
Constantine I, Constantius Il (as Caesar and Augustus) etc.;
Byzantine (3); Islamic (2), some copies and fantasy pieces
(9). Poor - very fine. (26)

$120

3661
Ancient Roman, including denarii of Julia Domna, rev.
Venus right resting on column, (S.6608), Septimius Severus;
AE3 of Maximinus, Antioch mint; Commemorative AE4
(c. A.D. 330-346), Bust of Constantinopolis, (s.3890); AE3
of Constantine Il, London mint, another of Constans; AE
centenionalis of Magnentius, another of Decentius, Arles
mint (both very fine and very scarce); AE folles of Galerius,
Thessalonica mint, Byzantine folles of Justinian I, Antioch
mint and Maurice Tiberius, Constantinople mint. Fair - very
fine. (11)

$200

3662
Ancient Roman, Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver
antoninianus, Rome mint, obv. radiate draped bust to right,
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia
standing left with Dacian standard surmounted by a wolf's
head, around DACIA, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16); other
AE issues from the 4th century of including Constantine
I, Constans, Constantius I, Valens, Valentinian I, and an
Egyptian AE 20, Kingdom of, Ptolemy VI (180-145 B.C.),
(S.7900). Mostly fine - very fine. (21)

$120

3663
Ancient Roman AE issues, mostly 3rd and 4th centuries,
including, Maximianus, (A.D. 299-303), follis, Carthage
mint, (6.38 g), rev. Carthage standing left, (S.3638);
Constantius I, AE follis, Cyzicus mint, (4.01 g), rev. soldier
spearing horseman, (RIC 104); Divus Claudius II, AE
antoninianus, (2.08 g), rev. altar, (RIC 263); anonymous AE
8, (3rd century), rev. crescent moon with stars; Constantine
I, barbarous AE. Poor - good very fine, some scarce. (9)
$150

With tickets.
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BYZANTINE SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3664*
Anastasius I, (A.D.491-518), AE folles, post reform coinage
from 498, small size, Constantinople mint, (8.35 g), obv.
bust to right around D N ANASTASIVS P P AVG, rev. M,
cross above, CON in exergue, (S.14, DOC 16a, BMC 41,
T. 31, Ratto 354). Soil patination, very fine and very scarce
in this condition.

$100

3665*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), AE folles 38mm, Nicomedia
mint, issued year 15 = 541-2, officina B, (23.55 g), obv.
Justinian bust facing, around DN IVSTINI ANVS PP AVC,
cross in right field, rev. M, B below, year XU, NIKO in
exergue, large flan, (5.201, DOC 120b, MIBE 113a). Even
brown patina, large broad flan, very fine or better, scarce.
$120

Ex Classical Numismatic Group Mail Bid Sale 87, May 18, 2011 (lot 1198)
and previously from the HLT Collection.

3666*
Heraclius, (610-641), silver hexagram or double miliarense,
Constantinople mint, issued 615-638, (6.87 g), obv. seated
crowned figures of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine,
cross between, legend around, rev. Cross potent on three
steps, | to left, around DEUS ADIUTA ROMANIS, (S.796,
DOC 62, BMC 99, T.213-4, R.1387). Die break on reverse,
toned, otherwise nearly very fine and a scarce variety.
$300



part

3667*
Leo V and Constantine, (813-820), AE follis, (2.72 g),
struck at Syracuse mint, obv. facing bust of Leo with short
beard with crown and loros and holding cross potent to left
[A] to right [E] O over star, rev. facing bust of Constantine
wearing crown and chlamys holding cross on globe around
KONCIJT], (5.1636, DOC 17, BMC 27, Spahr 373)
(illustrated); Romanus Il, (A.D. 959-963), AE 17 (follis?),
Cherson mint, (2.09 g), obv. monogram of SWMA, rev.
cross floriate on two steps, pellets to left and right, (S.1775,
DOC 3, BMC 32-34 [Romanus 1]); Nicephorus Il, Phocas,
(A.D. 963-969), AE 18 (follis?), Cherson mint, (3.06 g), obv.
monogram of emperor's name, rev. monogram, (S.1784,
DOC 9, BMC 13, R.1916). First coin good very fine with
dark green patination, others fine - very fine and all very
scarce. (3)

$150

The type suggests for the second coin that an attribution to Romanus | may
be more preferable. The coinage of the mint of Cherson produced a very
distinctive copper coinage of cast fabric. The cast series under various rulers
continued until Basil Il (976-1025).

3668
Vandals, Gelimer (530-534), copper nummus (0.68 g),
Carthage mint, obv. GEIL [AMIR], portion of diademed,
draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. Gelimer monogram
within wreath, (MEC 1, 28-30 [PI.2], BMC Vandals 4-6,
MIB I, [P1.42.25], CNG E sale 235 [lot 545 realised $490]);
Justinian I, (527-565) copper Pentanummium (1.71 g), Rome
or uncertain mint, obv. diademed, draped and cuirassed bust
right .ANVS PP AV, rev. large V within wreath, (S.337, DOC
1 369, cf.BMC Vandals PI.VI, 21 [Theodoric]), Ostrogoths,
Baduila (541-552), copper nummus (0.71 g), Rome mint,
struck 549/550-552, obv. draped bust right, rev. [D]N REX
over B in two lines within wreath, (BMC Vandals 28-36,
PI.XI, 16-21, MIB I, [P1.41,88], MEC 1, 164-5). Fine - very
fine for issue, as usual short on flan, all very scarce. (3)
$150

Ex Elvira Elisa Clain-Stefanelli (1914-2001) collection [as the Demarete
Collection].

ISLAMIC COINS

3669*
Islamic Coinage, Arab-Sassanian issues, silver hemidrachm
of the Ispahbads of Tabaristan, (3.23 g), Prototype coinage
of these Ispahbads, anonymous AFZWT TYPE, independent
ruler, (PYE 136, A.D. 787), year 136 (A.D.787), (A.73, SNA
Ash. 428-433). Extremely fine and scarce.

$80
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3670*
Islamic Coinage, Umayyad Caliphate, Hisham, (A.H. 105-
125) (A.D. 724-743), gold dinar, anonymous dinar, (3.99
g), no mint name (but probably Damascus mint), dated
A.H.118=A.D. 736-737, (A.136, BMC 35, W.238). Minor
scratches with spread flan but light weight, otherwise nearly
very fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Alan Jordan Collection.

3671
Islamic Coinage, Umayyad Caliphate, "Umar, (A.H. 99-101)
(A.D. 717-720), silver anonymous dirham, Al Basra mint,
A.H. 100 = A.D. 718, (A.133, M.48, W.305) (illustrated);
another of Damascus mint A.H.99 (clipped flan); Ayyubids
of Mesopotamia, al-Awhad Ayyub, (A.H. 596-607) (A.D.
1199-1210), copper dirham, pictorial type, obv. bust facing
of the Amir, rev. Citing Caliph Al Nasir (A.H. 575-622),
seven line legend, year A.H. 600 = A.D. 1203, (A.856,
M.842); other silver dirhems of Seljugs of Rum, *Ala al din
Kayqubad | ibn Kaykhusraw, (A.H. 616-634) (A.D. 1219-
1236), silver dirham, Sivas mint, and mixed Islamic copper
and silver (4). First and last described coins very fine, others
fair - very fine. (8)

$120

3672*
Islamic Coinage, llkanids (Mongols of Persia), Local Coinage,
First Period, Abaqa, (A.H. 665-680) (A.D. 1265-1282), gold
dinar, Yazd mint, (4.32 g), issued A.H. [679] (A.D. 1280-1),
(A.2126.1, M.-). Slightly weak in places on the obverse and
reverse, otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$240

Ex Alan Jordan Collection and purchased from Noble Numismatics Sale 83
(lot 3651) and originally from the Iran Hoard, c.1965 where some 100 similar
coins were present in the hoard and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 74 (lot 5087).

NUMISMATIC LITERATURE

3673
Bonneville, P.F., Traite Des Monnaies d'or et d'argent qui
Circulent Chez les Differens Peuples, Paris, 1806, folio, pp
(4), x1, 250, errata leaf, 188 finely engraved plates of coins
from all countries from mid 1600s to ¢1800, signed by author
on verso of half title. Fine.

$350

Ex Kolbe-Spink Auction, Dec. 1991, lot 50.



3674
Davenport, John S., German Talers 1500-1600, Frankfurt Am
Main, 1979; German Secular Talers 1600-1700, Frankfurt
Am Main, 1976; European Crowns 1484-1600, Frankfurt
Am Main, 1977; European Crowns 1600-1700, Galesburg,
1974; European Crowns 1700-1800, Galesburg, 1971;
European Crowns and Talers Since 1800, London, 1964;
The Dollars of Africa Asia & Oceania, Chicago, 1969; Oka,
M., Silver Crowns of the Far East, Tokyo, 1966; Raymond,
Wayne., Silver Dollars of North and South America, Racine,
1964; Seaby's, Coins of England & The United Kingdom,
London, 1975; Sobin, George Jr., Silver Crowns of France
1641-1973, Teaneck, 1974. Good. (11)

$100

3675
Lampard, William H., Catalogue of New Zealand Coins,
Tokens, Banknotes, NZNJ Number 60, Wellington 1981,
84pp, soft cover as issued. Fine.

$50
Ex Auckland Coin Club.

DOCUMENTS

3676
Scotland, Edinburgh, unissued warrant 1840- of Sir William
Alexander of Menstrie for twenty pounds; deposit receipt
from Samuel Smith & Co, Derby Bank, 15 July 1873;
cheques, The Commercial Bank of Scotland Limited,
Dumfries, 11 Jany 1905, another for London County &
Westminister Bank, Buckingham, 6th May 1918. The first
with foxing, otherwise very fine - good very fine. (4)

$80

Together with the history of The Warrants of Alexander Humphreys by Peter
Symes. Humphreys, who used the title Sir William Alexander of Menstrie,
was involved in many dubious financial schemes.
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3677*
William Wickham (Spymaster) presentation certificate,
as Minister Plenipotentiary & Commissioner-General of
His Majesty's Britain and the Imperial Armies, Royal and
Allies, to a senior commander of the Regiment des Dragons
d'Enghien du Corps de Conde recognizing his "Distinction,
Bravery and Leadership qualities' and awarding a pension
of two shillings of English silver per day to the value of
one florin six kreutzers in silver of the Empire and also a
guarantee of safe conduct and the aid and support of such
armies; measuring 37x23cm the fold-over printed and
handwritten document occupies the first page and it has the
English Royal Arms at the top above the name of William
Wickham and has been recorded on 31 July 1801 at Gralz
by the Aide to the Commissioner-General and is signed
personally by Wm Wickham beside his wax seal; also a
bestowal document dated 1828 from the Minister of War for
the award of a Chevalier in the Order of Saint-Louis to the
same family name. The first document with one small hole,
possibly a spike hole at the lower left and some toning around
edges, several folds, otherwise in remarkable condition for
a document of this period, good very fine and very scarce,
the other document very fine. (2)

$150

The recipient of the above main document was an officer in the Dragoons
of Enghien of the Corps of Conde. Louis de Bourbon Conde, Duke of
Enghien was a rallying point for the overthrow of the French government.
He indicated his desire to work under the British flag and called the French
*his most cruel enemy’. William Wickham had set up spy networks and was
advising d'Enghien on the developments of his counter revolution schemes
and the two maintained written communications in their efforts to overthrow
the French Government. It is understandable that the document issued by
William Wickham should afford the recipient protection because officers in
the Army of Conde had been threatened with 'nothing better than the rope
and the sword" if they entered France.

William Wickham, Spymaster, has had numerous books written about his
role in trying to bring down the French revolutionary government and restore
the Bourbons to rule France. Wickham was born at Cottingsley, Yorkshire,
England on 11 November 1761 into a well-to-do family. After completing
his schooling at Harrow and Christ Church he studied for a law degree at
Geneva, Switzerland, graduating in 1786. In 1788 he married a Swiss citizen,
Eleonora Madeleine Bertrand, whose father was professor of mathematics
at the University of Geneva. He then entered the British diplomatic service
and because of his familiarity with Switzerland he was sent there in 1794
as assistant to the British Ambassador and one year later was promoted to
that position.

As the Ambassador to Switzerland his primary role was that of spymaster
and he established a network in Switzerland and France with the object
of planning invasions of France by French Royalists or any other foreign
powers that might be able to restore the French monarchy of Louis XVIII
who was living in exile.

To achieve his goals, the British Government endowed Wickham with an
enormous amount of money, much of this directed to the revolutionary
French General Charles Pichegru whom Wickham was trying to woo over so
that all of his troops could be placed into the ranks of Louis Joseph, Prince of
Conde who maintained an army on the Rhine. When French spies learned of
Wickham's spy network France pressured the Swiss Government to remove
him so Wickham resigned and returned to England where he was appointed
Under-Secretary of State for the Home Department in 1798. However, he
returned to Switzerland in 1799 and resumed his spy network for another
three years, this time against Emperor Napoleon I. Pressure was once more
placed on the Swiss Government so again Wickham resigned and this time
returned to England for good.

In 1802 he was appointed to the Privy Council and named Chief Secretary
for Ireland, a post he held until 1804. He also served terms as a Member of
Parliament from 1802 to 1807. He died on 22 October 1840.

With research.



3678
France, Department of Indre et Loire, District of Tours,
Sale of Confiscated Property document, Year 3 of Republic
(1794), 23 Vendemiaire (Autumn, September in Republican
calendar); two other documents of the same Department but
for the Liquidation Accounts for Acquisition of Land in the
Area, both dated 27 May 1796, all documents with official
stamps. Some paper loss and small tears at edges, otherwise
good fine and scarce French Republican documents. (3)
$70

3679
France, collection of copies of documents or letters by famous
French persons, each featuring their signature, noted letter of
Bonaparte to Josephine before the Italian Campaign 1796,
others by Bonaparte 1800, Voltaire 1767, Louis XVI1 1793,
letter of Josephine to Napoleon accepting divorce 1809,
Victor Hugo 1869, many others. Mounted in cardboard
holders with full details and transcription of documents, all
in French text, extremely fine. (16)

$60

3680
France, various legal documents, Sale of Successive Rights
by Mons. Dulong, lawyer, 1834; Sale document by Pierre
Larrogue, 1855; Conciliation document by Jean Lidron and
Catherine Bourdelles with Pierre Carrete, 1869; Receipt
document with Jean Carrete and others, 1872; Letter of
Agreement between Eduard Duran and Jean Carrete, 1898,
all with printed and impressed official stamp duty seals.
Mostly very fine. (5)

$70

3681
French prints, by various artists, mainly printed on book
pages, includes a series of mostly Pacific region scenes
including a few New Zealand, a total of fourteen, others of
famous French soldiers in history, all Imperial lithographs of
Delpech of Paris (18), all but two with facsimile signatures,
others of famous artworks (14), all in Sienna colouring
and one other unidentified. Some paper loss around edge
of pages, prints unaffected, foxing on some, overall fine
- extremely fine. (47)

$50

3682
Views of Ireland, 19th century etching (approx 96x150mm)
with title below, on page (185x253mm), titled Giants
Causeway, printed in Philadelphia by N.A.Bibl. Instit. (North
American Bible Institute). Page with some staining, etching
extremely fine.

$60

Phildelphia had a large population of Irish immigrants. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3683
Views of Ireland, 19th century engraving, Approach
to Killarney from the Kenmore Road by R.Brandard
(119x178mm) on page (219x285mm), printed by Geo.
Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, London; also two (112x125mm and
95x135mm) on page (303x221mm), Theatre Royal, April...
a Comedy with the Mock Doctor/For the Benefit of the
Author of the Farce, and Theatre Royal, Drury Lane/The Old
Batchelor, both by W.Hogarth. With some foxing and also
toning around edges, engravings unaffected and extremely
fine. (3 on 2 pages)

$60

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

376

3684
Territory of New South Wales, Purchase of a Town Allotment
by Public Auction in the town of Broulee, County of St
Vincent, by William Hindson and Henry Eldred Hindson,
on vellum, signed and sealed by Governor Sir George Gipps,
31st March 1841. With folds and some foxing on bottom
edge, good very fine.

$100

3685

Colony of Victoria, documents, handwritten on vellum,
including Conveyance, of land in Collingwood, between
Robert Knox Sconce, Richard Hanmer Bunbury and Sarah
Bunbury and Richard Clark, signed and dated 29th March
1851; Mortgage, on land in Melbourne, between Richard
Clarke and David Stead, signed and dated 14th August
1851; Conveyance, of land in Melbourne, Richard Clarke
to Richard McLelland, signed and dated 7th July 1853;
Conveyance, of land in Collingwood, Richard McLelland to
Robert McDonald, signed and dated 8th September 1853;
Release of Equitable Mortgage, between Robert Elwall
Jacomb and Robert Macdonald, of land in Melbourne,
signed and dated 1st March 1855. With some foxing, fine
- very fine. (5)

$100
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3686*

Colony of Victoria, gold license, No.76, to search for and
remove gold from Crown Lands in the District of Ballarat,
issued to S.Howard, [Feb 28] 185[3] for the month of
[March] 185[3], black on grey, Coat of Arms top centre,
scrollwork at left. With folds, tears along crease lines, soiled
on back, very good and scarce.

$1,400

3687
Colony of Victoria, land Conveyances, between Charles
Savage and John Dean for land in Bulla Bulla, 13th May
1853; George Poole and Septimus L. Wooler for land
in Cranbourne, 8th March 1884; Septimus Wooler and
Elizabeth Atkins for an allotment in Cranbourne, 11th
December 1891; Benjamin Needham and Ellen Mary Waters
for land in Macedon, 5th May 1893; Mortgage in Fee,
between Hugh Kneen and the Trustees of the Third Victorian
Bowkett Building Society for land in Melbourne. First three
handwritten on vellum, most with duty stamps affixed,
foxing, tears along fold lines on first and last, fine. (5)
$100



3688
Colony of Victoria, documents including Conveyance
between John Ditchburn and Hugh Kneen of land in
Morang, 28th July 1854; Deed, providing for the extension
of time for payment on mortgage from Ewen Cameron
to William Guesdon, 16th April 1864; Deed extending
mortgage term, between Joseph Dixon and John Catto,
27th November 2890; Deed of Covenant, between Joseph
Dixon and Richard Grice of an allotment in Boroondara,
1st August 1881; Mortgage of Freeholds, between Elizabeth
McCowan and Ann Brown, for an allotment in Boroondara,
1st December 1910; Statutory Declarations (3), 27th July
1876, 5 December 1910, 6 December 1910. First and third
on vellum, some with duty stamps affixed, fine. (8)

$100

3689
Colony of Victoria, documents, handwritten on vellum,
including Conveyance, between Robert McDonald and
Hugh Kneen, of land in Collingwood, signed and dated 16th
December 1856; Grant of Right of Way, John Walters to
James Blackwood and John Matheson, Trustees of the Will
of John Aitken, signed and dated 21st July 1859; Deed of
Gift, of Land in Richmond and Collingwood, to Mrs Eliza
Freeman, signed and dated 20th July 1863; Conveyance,
of land in the township of Epping, between Mrs Mary
McDonald and Mrs Mary Fitzgerald, signed and dated
8th March 1870; Probate, in the will of John Watson, late
of "Trevlyn', Wattle Valley Road, Canterbury, signed and
dated 23rd November 1910; Conveyance, between Thomas
Callaghan and Joseph McCarter of land at Epping, signed
and dated 18th August 1910; New South Wales, Conveyance,
between The Ringwood Estate Coy Ltd, Norman B Goodsir,
Stanley G Radnedge and Stanley G Radnedge, of land at
Eugalong, signed and dated 10th December 1912; Release
of Mortgage, typed on paper, between the Australian
Mutual Provident Society, Ocean Accident & Guarantee
Corporation, City Mutual Life Assurance Society, the N.S.W.
Realty Co Limited, Arthur Rickard & Co, Nellie Crudge
Rickard, Arthur Rickard and the Ringwood Estate Company
Limited, of land in the County of Cunningham, signed and
dated, 2nd December 1912. With staining and foxing, good
- very fine. (8)

$100

3690
Colony of Victoria, documents, handwritten on vellum,
including Conveyance of an Allotment in Kilmore,
between Harvey E.Combe of Geelong and Horace M.
Wright, Barrister at Law, Melbourne, signed and dated
11th August 1856; Conveyance of Land in Murgheboluc
between Robert Beckham and Stephen, Robert and John
Ritchie, farmers, signed and dated 18th January, 1878,
with a Victoria 2/6 stamp affixed; Memorial, thirty acres in
the Parish of Murgheboluc, between Stephen, Robert and
John Ritchie and Thomas Keanan, signed and dated, 24th
February, 1881; Mortgage (printed and handwritten on
paper) of one hundred and twenty one acres in the Parish
of Nabdallah, between John, Stephen and Robert Ritchie
and Thomas Keanan, signed and dated 24th February 1881,
with two Victoria 1d duty stamps affixed; Reconveyance by
Endorsment, between Thomas Keanan and Stephen, Robert
and John Ritchie, signed and dated 23rd may 1884. With
some foxing, fine - very fine. (5)

$100

377

3691
Colony of Victoria, Special Lands Purchase, to John Elder,
William Elder and Nairne Guthrie Elder of eighty one acres,
one rood and twenty perches on the County of Grenville,
Parish of Wurrook, on vellum, signed, sealed and dated by
Governor Sir Henry Barkly, 14th May 1862. With folds,
fine.

$100

3692
Colony of Victoria, assorted documents including, Equitable
Mortgage, on land in the parish of Jika Jika, 1861 and Parish
of Prahran, 1864; Submission to Arbitration, 1868, relating
to land in Gisborne; Deed of partnership in Saw Mills at
Glenlyon and Trentham, 1871 and Deed of Dissolution,
1873; Mortgage, of land in the Parish of Moorabbin, 1873
and Further Charge on the land, 1875; Acknowledgement
and Confirmation of a right to light over a strip of land
facing King Street, Melbourne, 1873, on vellum; Power of
Attorney, 1879; Mortgage of Livestock, 400 sheep, Swan
Hill, 1889; another, 2 cows, a heifer and draught horse,
Swan Hill, 1889; Declaration of Trust, Walhalla, 1891;
Mortgage of Share under Will, 1892; Probate in the Will of
William Boyd of Kensington, 1894, on vellum; Agreement,
between the Federal Coffee Palace with Andrew Knight Esq,
Melbourne, 1897. Very good - very fine. (15)

$100

3693
Colony of Victoria, Lease of Land, of two hundred and thirty
five acres one rood and ten perches in the County of Dundas,
Parish of Toolka to Duncan Smith, sheep farmer of Coleraine,
signed, sealed and dated by Sir Charles Henry Darling, 1st
June 1865. Seal cracked, otherwise very fine.

$100

3694
Colony of Victoria, a group of documents relating to the
Chiltern Sons of Freedom Mining Company, including
Consolidated Miner's Right, No.24, on vellum, issued to
Henry Nickless of Chiltern, Manager of the Sons of Doma
Consols, at Beechworth Chiltern, 27th Feby 1874, to be in
force until 25th Febry 1875 and representing 80 Miner's
Rights as endorsed on back hereof, handwritten names listed
alphabetically on back, signed by Daniel Oliver front and
back; Miner's Rights issued to the Chiltern Sons of Freedom
Mining Company, Beechworth Chiltern, dated 12th April
1876, Nos 97003-97062 consecutive run of 60 attached
together with pin; another, N0.84936, issued to The Bank
of New South Wales, Melbourne, 24th April 1876; Lien
Ticket from the Chiltern Sons of Freedom Mining Company
to the Bank of New South Wales, upon its Alluvial Mining
Claim for sixty men in the Valley of the Black Dog Creek
as security for due payment of £7,000 owing to the bank,
dated 8th March 1875, with attached Certificate for Claim
and Certificate of Amalgamation, both dated 21st January
1875; Conditions of Sale between the Bank of New South
Wales and John Alston Wallace of Melbourne, for the
machinery and mining plant and chattels of the Chiltern
Sons of Freedom Mining Company, dated 3rd August 1876;
Assignment from the Bank of New South Wales to The Hon
J.A.Wallace M.L.C., of Machinery Plant and Chattels of the
Chiltern Sons of Freedom Mining Company, dated 1877.
With folds and stains on some, otherwise mostly good very
fine, and scarce as a group. (67 items)

$2,500



3695
Colony of Victoria, Land Conveyance, handwritten on
vellum, between the Land Mortgage Bank of Victoria Limited
and Mr John Schubert of Kilmore, of land in the Parish of
Moranding, County of Dalhousie, sealed and dated 24th
July 1876, with Queen Victoria 10/-, 2/-, 1/-, 6d and 4d
statute stamps affixed. Stamps fiscally cancelled, document
with some foxing, fine.

$200

3696
Victoria, documents, dated between 1879 and 1910 including
Transfer of Land Statute (2), Particulars & Conditions of
Sale of Freehold, Lease, Transfer of Land, Agreement;
stationery of E & M Roughton Adornments, 284-8 Bourke St
Melbourne, with vignette left of the company's building and
view down Bourke St to the GPO (approx 100 sheets); also,
USA, Copy of the Charter of the T.C.Williams Company,
signed and sealed by Joseph T.Lawless secretary of the
Commonwealth of Virgina and with attached certification
with metal seal of the Governor of Virgina, Chas T. O'Ferrall,
signed and dated 1st February 1894; Extract from Deed
of Conveyance (2), in relation to the firm of Thomas C.
Williams & Co, 30th July 1894, letters (3) regarding trade
marks and other matters of the T.C.Williams Co, Extract of
the By Laws of the T.C.Williams Co. Fine - good very fine.
(approx 113)

$100

3697
Colony of Victoria, Conveyance, between William Alexander
Fettes and James Stewart McLagan Birrell both of South
Melbourne of land in the Parish of South Galla, County of
Bourke, dated 18th August 1886, with Victoria duty stamps
affixed of £2, £1 (4), 25/- (2), 10/-, 5/- and 2/6. Stamps fiscally
cancelled, document fine.

$100

3698
Colony of Victoria, Land Conveyance, handwritten on
vellum, between Thomas Redford, Henry Baker Chomley,
Alfred Wilson Braim and William and James Lindsay for six
hundred and forty acres in the County of Villiers Parish of
Bullanbul, dated 24th August 1886, with eight Victoria duty
stamps affixed of £100, £10 (3), £2 (2), 15/- and 2/6. With
folds, foxing, stamps fiscally used, good very fine.

$300

3699
Mortgage indenture, dated 14th May 1901 between Henry
Francis Maguire of Bondi and Mrs Ann Brindley Maguire
of Barkston Gardens in the County of Soudan, England for
£1,300 sterling, witnessed by solicitor, E.L.Dunhill, Sydney
and with impressed stamp of Registrar General, New South
Wales, 20 May 1901. Very fine.

$40

3700
Victoria, Elector’'s Right, Women Only, Residential
Quialification, ¢1908, book containing forty five forms (five
have been issued), government printer Melbourne. Very good
- extremely fine and rare.

$500

378

3701
Wando Station, a variety of documents for this historic sheep
property near Casterton, Victoria, including numerous recipts
and statements of account from various merchants relating
to the operational aspects of the property, the documents are
mostly in the name of Broughton Bros, the owners of Wando
since ¢1886, and cover the period 1887 to the early 1900s
(approx 100); War Savings certificates and loans, includes
a large numnber of documents with various prospectus
forms for different loan years, return forms, applications,
instructions, and copies of other styles of documents, for the
period 1919-1960s. Fine - very fine. (lot)

$150

3702
Banking documents, a variety of unused cheque forms and
books, some with colourful background scenes and others
with vignettes, noted some for Star of Bendigo Tent No.5,
Independent Order of Rechabites, ES&A Bank, Bendigo, and
National Bank of Australasia, Collins Street East, Melbourne
1888- also several unused bills of exchange for Commercial
Banking Company of Sydney Limited, Adelaide (3 types),
English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, Adelaide
-186-. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$100

3703
Banking, Bank of New South Wales, Melbourne, Second
of Exchange (16), dated between 1894 and 1899, all made
payable to Messrs Malleson England & Stewart for various
amounts; Royal Bank of Australia Limited, Melbourne,
Second of Exchange (3), 1898, 1901, 1902, all handwritten
'Payable at Dundee’ in red ink bottom left corner; English
Scottish & Australian Bank Limited, Melbourne (2), 1912,
duplicate cheques; Promissory notes, Melbourne, dated
1881-1883, for various amounts, all with duty stamps
affixed. Three with piece missing from top left corner, one
with piece missing from bottom left corner, all with folds,
good - fine. (35)

$150

3704
The National Bank of Tasmania Limited, fixed deposit
receipt n0.1001 for £400 in name of James S.Wilson, lodged
at Stanley 28 August 1894 at rate of 4% per annum. Spike
and punch holes, otherwise very fine.

$80

3705
Victoria, Cash Book, 1895-1940, for J.L.Currie, pages
1-145 filled, hardbound, with canvas slipcover, by Sands
& McDougall Limited, Melbourne. Corners of slip cover
frayed, otherwise good condition.

$100

3706
Commonwealth of Australia, WWII petrol ration tickets,
1939-40 ten gals, green, signed on back (4); 30th Sept 1941
one gal, orange/green; 31st July 1943 one gal, blue/red, one
signed (12); 31st July 1943 two gal, orange/red, one signed
on back (8); 30th Sept 1943 two gals, blue/purple (4); 31st
May 1944 one gal, orange/black (24); 31st July 1944 one
gal, blue/red (4); 30th Nov 1944 one gal, orange/black (2);
31st July 1944 two gals, orange/red (5, one missing corner);
also a number of world banknotes, USA military payment
certificates (7), JIM Notes (4), Vietnam (2) and Malaya &
British Borneo. Very good - very fine. (78)

$100



3707
New Zealand, National Savings Bond A357826 issued at
Wellington 7 Nov 1944; Post Office Bonus Bonds, 1980s,
almost all issued at Dunedin, includes two dollars (5), five
dollars (4), ten dollars (8), twenty dollars (8), fifty dollars
(3), one hundred dollars (26), five hundred dollars (19);
Hokitika Savings Bank depositor's pass book in name of
William Henry Merewether, 14 Feb 1929 - 16 Aug 1963,
book printed 1927; Dunedin Savings Bank, promotional
cards (140x228mm) to encourage school students to open
a savings account (3); Canterbury Petroleum Prospecting
Company share certificate for ten shares, 1917; Melbourne
Cup sweep tickets book of twenty five tickets, Tuesday,
November 4th, year not indicated, first prize three hundred
pounds. The last with some staining on cover, a few tickets
with a tear, otherwise very fine, the share certificate with
folds and a few spots of foxing, very fine, the rest extremely
fine. (80)

$100

3708
Bank of New South Wales, specimen travellers cheque, Feb
1971, for fifty pounds sterling, and fifty US dollars (five
pairs in folders of issue) plus $10 to $100 Australian folder;
Thomas Cook, specimen US $10 June 1980, two folders of
sterling, US, Canada and Australian dollars, folder of French,
also National Provincial Bank Ltd., Overseas Branch, for £10
and £20, 19-, circular of credit. Uncirculated. (12)

$150

3709
India, Fort St George (Madras), 1819, second of exchange
for 'fifty pounds sterling or sicca rupees 400", dated Fort St.
George 31st December 1819, No. 23 'to the Honorable the
COURT of DIRECTORS for affairs of the Honorable the
UNITED COMPANY of MERCHANTS of ENGLAND
trading as East Indies in LONDON'. Nearly very fine and
very rare, a very early bill of exchange from Fort St George
(Madras).

$150

3710
India, Madras, second of exchange, 1823, for 841 pounds
sterling, dated Madras, 14 August 1823, No. 150, payable
five months after sight; another, Madras, 1827, second of
exchange for fifty pounds sterling, dated Madras, 12th July
1827, No. 1072, to Messers Coutts & Co, Bankers, London.
Very fine; nearly very fine, both very rare. (2)

$50

3711
India, Bill of Lading, Peary Chand Mittra and Sons, for 500
bags of rice and 500 bags of oats, shipped from river Hoogly,
Calcutta, dated 8th March 1867 to Mauritius; another from
L. Gandolphe, various goods shipped from Madras, dated
18 November 1867 to Mauritius. First missing small pieces
from right corners, otherwise good fine and rare. (2)

$50

379

3712
USA, Bill of Exchange, Banking House of R.S.Battles, Girard,
Pennsylvania, 1908 to Chase National Bank, New York
(punch hole cancelled); Treasury Department, order form for
drugs, 1948, from Valley Road Pharmacy to D.Kattman &
Coy, Jersey City; Citizens Bank of Louisiana at Shreveport,
fifty dollars, unissued (paper loss on top edge and top right
corner missing); letter from Charles Ruwolt Pty Ltd dated
1942 to Area Officer, Area 29a, requesting an exemption
from compulsory military training for Alex B.Steel, a process
worker in the companies Armour Piercing Shell Annexe, a
reserved occupation. Fine - extremely fine. (4)

$50

3713
New South Wales Government Railways and Tramways,
Report of the Chief Commissioner for the year ended 30
June 1910, pp56 plus graphs and coloured maps, hard cover
with gold blocked title. Good very fine.

$50

3714
New South Wales Government Railways, Pleasant Places
Convenient to the Lines, b&w pictorial book published
by authority of the Railway Commissioners, printed by
W.A.Gullick, Government Printer, 1902, hardcover, 17
leaves of plates (25x32cm). Some ageing marks on cover, one
page with tear at top left edge but not affecting photograph,
photos in excellent condition, fine - very fine and rare.
$100

3715
The MLC Insurance Company Limited, Bonus Certificate
Commonwealth Bank of Australia cheque for £5 Sept 16
1937 London Bank of Australia Limited Sydney cheques
19- (3); Carnegie & Sons Saving boooks (2) with stamp duty
stamp, all in leather wallet. Fine.

$50

3716
Tubbo Estate Company, printed financial statements for
1896, 1897, 1901, 1905, 1907-1909, 1911-1913, 1915-
1921 and various other documents relating to Mrs Annie
McFall of Kilkenny and asset distribution accounts for the
estates of William Peter and James Kerr, all in the early 1900s.
Fine - very fine. (lot)

$100

Tubbo Station, located near Whitton, still stands as one of the richest and
largest grazing and sheep properties in the Riverina. It was established during
the mid-1800s by a Scottish squatter, John Peter who took it from meagre
beginnings to become almost a village within itself, consisting of seven
smaller stations, a school, blacksmith and general store for its employees and
their families. In 1887 the Tubbo Estate Company, an investment company,
purchased Tubbo's 200,000 acre run from John Peter's Estate at a cost of
over £361,000 and continued to operate it as predominantly a sheep station.
In its first year of operation as a company, Tubbo Estate prided itself on its
shearing output, clipping as many as 121,847 sheep, which was the third
largest amount shorn in New South Wales. Tubbo Station is recognised for
its historical significance since it is one of the few remaining stations that
has managed to avoid losing much of its holdings to government subdivision
and soldier settlement.

3717
James Stewart & Co. Pty. Ltd., The Corner Block,
Rockhampton, currency certificates, c1960-66, two shillings
(3), five shillings (2), ten shillings overstamped one dollar
(3), one pound overstamped two dollars (2), five pounds
overstamped ten dollars (4); also, Murdoch’s Ltd, Park &
George Sts, Sydney, purchase certificate n0.66821 for one
pound. One five pounds with tape repair, otherwise fair
- nearly very fine. (15)

$60



3718
Freemason's Hall Melbourne, 26 March 1885, proclamation
document (56x41.5cm) for the laying of the Corner Stone
of the Freemason's Hall, Collins Street East, in the City of
Melbourne by the Honourable Sir William John Clarke,
printed by E.Whitehead and Co, 53 Collins Street East. With
folds, otherwise extremely fine.

$50

3719
'Pillars’ Master Masons certificates, all for Portland Lodge
of Victoria, all signed, a few also signed by recipients,
numbered and with the affixed impressed paper seal of the
United Grand Lodge, the first three under Grand Master
The Right Honourable The Earl of Zetland and named
289 Thomas Lochland, 5 February 1856; 292 Grenaway
Rogerson, 5 February 1856; 921 Charles F. Crouch, 11 April
1864; and another three under Grand Master His Royal
Highness The Prince of Wales named to 1265 Daniel Jones,
20 March 1878; 1273 Robert Law, 20 March 1878; 5866
Edward Reynolds, 2 October 1879; the document for 921
Crouch also signed by T.H.Lempriere D.G.Secy and also by
the Past Grand Master for Victoria and with the Masonic
Grand Lodge Victoria impressed paper seal. All with folds,
good very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$100

Thomas H.Lempriere was Grand Scribe Ezra from the Inauguration of
Supreme Grand Chapter for the years 1889/90 to 1893/94.

All of the certificates are of the type issued by the Grand Lodge of England
prior to the formation of the United Grand Lodge of Victoria in 1889. The
first two are for Portland Lodge No 841 and the rest are for Portland Lodge
No 576. The number change was the result of renumbering under the English
Constitution due to a "Closing the Ranks' in 1863 because of various reasons
such as amalgamations and mass movement of people resulting from events
like gold rushes.

3720
Commonwealth of Australia, New South Wales postal notes,
eleven shillings n0.C018102 and two shillings and sixpence
no.F223125, both stamped Wallsend N.S.W. 17JA44 and
payable by Postmaster at Nelsons Bay to Bearer. Nearly
very fine. (2)

$50
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3721*
World War | Armistice telegram, original Commonwealth
of Australia, Postmaster-General's Department, Victoria,
Urgent Telegram No 24 sent to the Portland Observer
newspaper, postmarked Portland Vic 11NO18, handwritten
message advising that the Armistice has been signed, sent
from Reuter. Paper toned and back marked from being
pasted in an album, otherwise very fine.

$100

380

3722
Italian WWII POW camp chit, Campo Conc. P.G. -
Gruppignano, L.0.20, stamped on back for usage; New
Zealand, Christchurch Tramways, Soldiers All Day Ticket,
sixpence (WWII); New Zealand Railways Refreshment
Receipt for afternoon tea, sixpence (19407?); Two Gallons
Petrol voucher for use by members of Armed Forces. The
second and third with some edge loss, good, the rest fine
- very fine. (4)

$50

Campo Concentamento Prigione di Guerre - Gruppignano was located near
Udine at Cividale del Friuli and accommodated mostly Australian and New
Zealand other ranks.

SHARE SCRIP

3723
Australia mining, Great Northern Mount Morgan
Prospecting Association, Queensland, 188[8], £25 share of
192 on offer, black print, scrollwork at left, ink annotations
top right side edge; Mount Drysdale Gold, Cobar, New South
Wales, 189[5], ten £1 shares, brown on buff, scrollwork at
left; Coppabella Silver Lead, New South Wales, 190[6], one
hundred £1 shares, brown on green, scrollwork at left. With
light folds, spike or pin holes, very fine. (3)

$100

3724
Australia mining, Mount Darling Silver, 18[89], one hundred
10s shares, black print, scrollwork at left, company seal
stamped in blue; Ironclad Gold, Pilbarra, Western Australia,
189[4], twenty five £1 shares, black print, scrollwork at left,
first call paid stamped in blue; Maritana Gold, Kalgoorlie,
Western Australia, 1897, one hundred £1 shares, red print,
two brokers stamps in blue; Long Tunnel Extended Gold,
190[5], five £6 shares, black print, scrollwork at left. With
folds, pin or spike holes, piece missing from left side edge
of first certificate, fine - very fine. (4

$120

3725
Australia mining, Horn Island Gold, 1900, £2 debenture,
black print; Cassilis Gold, Gippsland, 190[5], fifty 10/-
shares, red on buff, scrollwork at left; Cock's Pioneer Gold
and Tin, 191[6], fifty £1 shares, brown print, scrollwork
at left, 'Fully Paid' overprinted in red; Wymah Wolfram,
191[7], £5 debenture, blue print, scrollwork at left; Tower
Hill Consolidated, 192[3], one hundred £1 shares, black on
pink; Oriental Tin, 1926[8], £25 share of 1000 on offer, black
on pink, scrollwork at centre; Ballarat East Development,
1934[5], £10 share, blue print; Lancefield (W.A) Gold, 193[5
typed], one hundred 4/- shares, grey on blue; East Reefs
Consolidated, 1935, £10 share, black on pink, *Fully Paid"
overprinted in red; Glen Patrick Alluvials, EImhurst, Victoria,
193[5], one hundred 20/- shares, blue on buff; Daisy Hill
Alluvials, 193[5], £5 share, black on grey, "Vendor's Share
Fully Paid" overprinted in red; Little 180 Gold, Bendigo,
19[37], one hundred £1 shares, black print, handwritten
in red 'Forfeited No.44 Call' and perforated 'Cancelled’;
Chrome Alluvials, 19[39], one hundred ordinary £1 shares,
black on grey; Evanston Gold, 19[47 typed], one hundred
4/- shares, blue on grey; Whippet Consolidated, 19[51 typed],
one hundred 1/- shares, black on pale yellow; Morning Star
(C.M.A)), [1955 typed], one hundred 4/- shares, brown on
pale yellow; Mount Isa Mines, 1968, one hundred shares,
black on pale yellow. With light folds, some with pin or spike
holes, very fine. (17)

$150



3726
Australia mining, North Queen Gold, Charters Towers,
Queensland, 190[3 stamped], one hundred 7s 6d shares,
blue print, scrollwork at left, "Fully Paid Up' overprinted
in red; Barrambie Ranges Gold, Western Australia, 19[07],
one hundred 2-/- shares, blue on blue; North Australian
Exploration, 191[2], £10 share of 400 on offer, blue print,
scrollwork at left; Oxide Creek Limited, Queensland, 191[3],
one hundred 5/- shares, black print, scrollwork at left, ‘Fully
Paid" overprinted in red; Lode Hill Tin, Queensland, 191[4],
one hundred 10s shares, blue print, scrollwork at left;
Silver Mountain Mining, Northern Territory, 192[8], one
hundred 10/- shares, brown on grey, blue border, scrollwork
at left, 'Fully Paid' overprinted in red; Return Creek Tin,
Queensland, 192[8], one hundred £1 shares, brown on
yellow, scrollwork at left; Mount Battery Tin, New South
Wales, 192[8], one hundred 10/- shares, blue print; Great
Boulder Mining and Finance, 19[35 stamped], one hundred
5/- shares, brown on buff; Consolidated Gold Areas, 19[39
stamped], one hundred 4/- shares, red print and border; New
Butlers Tin, N.S.W., 194[0], one hundred 10/- shares, black
on green; Mountain View Gold, 19[49 typed], one hundred
4/- shares, black and gold print, scrollwork at left; Blue Spec
Mining, 19[51], one hundred 5/- shares, black on yellow;
Australasian Mining, 6 Jun 1968, one hundred 20c shares,
black on grey. Some with light folds and pin holes, very fine
- extremely fine. (14)

$100
3727
Australia mining, Tingha Consolidated Tin, New South
Wales, 190[6], one hundred 10/- shares, black print,
scrollwork at left, "Fully Paid Up / Preferential’ overprinted
in blue; Rodium Hill Company, 19[13], £10 share, mauve
print, scrollwork at left, ‘Contributing’ overprinted in red;
Tingha Tin, Tingha, N.S.W., 192[4], one hundred £1 shares,
dark blue print, scrollwork at left (2); Great Boulder Mining
and Finance Limited, 19[35 stamped], fifty 5/- shares,
brown on buff; Consolidated Gold Areas, 19[39 stamped],
one hundred 4/- shares, red print and border on buff; Blue
Spec Mining, 19[53 typed], one hundred 5/- shares, blue on
yellow, changes to amounts overstamped in red; Georgetown
Gold, Queensland, 1934, one hundred 1-/- shares, grey on
grey, scrollwork at left; New Butlers Tin, Torington, N.S.W.,
194[0], one hundred 10/- shares, black on green; North
Bismarck (Lucknow) Gold, N.S.W., 19[49], one hundred
2/6 shares, black and red on pale green, scrollwork at left;
Blue Spec Mining, 19[51 typed], one hundred 5/- shares,
black on buff, accountants stamp in blue; Pioneer Mines,
19[54 typed], one hundred 5/- shares, black on green, with
accountants stamp in black; Shaw River Alluvials, 18/3/55,
one hundred 5/- shares, pink on pink Australasian Mining,
1968, one hundred 20c shares, black on pale blue. With
light folds, some with pin holes and small tears to edges,
fine - good very fine. (14)

$120
3728
Broken Hill South Silver Mining Company, No Liability,
certificates for paid up shares, five, ten (2), twenty five (5)
and fifty, for period 1916-1917, blue patterned paper with
vignette at side and impressed company seal, noted three
different holdings to Walter Gurner, President of Adelaide
Stock Exchange; also a Transfer of Shares by Public
Trustee under The War Precautions (Enemy Shareholders)
Regulations, signed by Percy Whitton (later Comptroller
General of Customs), dated 1917 for fifty shares in
abovenamed company. Very fine. (10)

$100
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3729*
New South Wales mining, syndicate scrip for one £50 share,
No.26 of thirty on offer, in the gold mining areas, numbered
145 and 176 in the Parish of Beaufort, district of Bathurst,
dated Sydney, December [8th] 1890, black on pale blue and
white, scrollwork at left. With quarter folds, spike hole, some
foxing, very fine.

$100
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3730*
Tasmania mining, Queen & Balstrup Junction Silver, Mount
Zeehan, 189[1], one hundred £1 shares, black on cream
within light red border, overprinted in red 'Paid Up to Five
Shillings'; South West Curtin-Davis Mining, Dundas, 189[6],
one hundred £1 shares, blue print, two broker’s stamps top
right corner; Colonel North Mines & Railway, Zeehan,
1901 (written), one hundred 10/- shares, black print and
scrollwork, vignette of steam train in centre, overprinted in
red 'Capital Increased by Raising the Amount Payable on
Present issue from 10/- to 11/- per Share'; Tower Hill Gold,
Mathinna, 192[2], £10 share of 340 on offer, black on yellow,
scrollwork at left. With light folds, spike hole on first and
second certificates, very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$120

3731
Victoria mining, Woodside Gold, Kangaroo Flat, 187[2], two
hundred and fifty 10s shares, black print within light brown
border, overstamped "Calls Payable the second Wednesday
in a month'; South Glenconner Quartz & Alluvial Gold,
187[3], twenty five 10s shares, black print, scrollwork at
left, broker's stamp top left; McEvoy's Company, Eldorado,
189[6], fifty 15s shares, black on yellow, with two broker's
stamps. With folds and pin holes, fine - very fine. (3)

$120



3732
Victoria mining, Mountaineer Black River Gold, 18[80], one
hundred and fifty 10/- shares, black print; Madame Kong
Meng Gold, Buninyong, 18[87], five hundred £1 shares, blue
print; Glenfine South Gold, Pitfield Plains, 1[899], fifteen 10s
shares, black on pink, with broker's stamp. With light folds,
pin holes, good very fine. (3)

$120

3733
Victoria mining, Golden Top Gisborne United Quartz,
Bullengarook, 188[2], fifty 10s shares, black print; Grand
Junction Mining, Maldon, 188[6], five hundred £1 shares,
black print within border; Great Loch Fyne Gold, Matlock,
189[7], one hundred 10s shares, blue print, scrollwork at
left. With folds and pin holes, very ifne. (3)

$120
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3734*
Victoria mining, Central M'Clure G.M.Co., Burke, 18[84],
one hundred 10/- shares, black print and border, three
brokers stamps; Carlyle & Whittaker Gold, Maldon,
189[9], one hundred 5/- shares, brown and green on buff,
scrollwork at left; Central Cookman's, Maldon, 189[9], one
hundred 10s shares, maroon on pink, with brokers stamps.
With folds, pin holes on first and last certificates, very fine
- extremely fine. (3)

$120
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3735*
Victoria mining, No.2 South Republic Gold, Woodspoint,
188[7], one thousand 5/- shares, black and mauve within
attractive mauve border; North Prentice Gold, Rutherglen,
18[98], twenty five £1.10.0 shares, black print, scrollwork
top at left; Nuggetty Extended Gold, Maldon, 189[9], twenty
five 5s shares, orange print, scrollwork at left. With light
folds, nearly extremely fine. (3)
$120
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3736*
Victoria mining, Mirboo Collieries, Gippsland, 188[9],
one hundred £1 shares, blue and pink, scrollwork at left,
vignette of palmtrees in green top right and left; New
Madame Hopkins Gold, Homebush, 189[9], one hundred £1
shares, black print, scrollwork at left; Fulton's Creek Gold,
Gippsland, 190[5], one hundred 10/- shares, purple on buff,
scrollwork at left, company seal stamped in pink. With light
folds, pin holes, very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

3737
Victoria mining, New Perseverance Quartz Gold, Crossover,
189[5], fifty 10/- shares, black print, together with receipt for
application fees; Great Northern Extended Gold, Rutherglen,
18[96], five £1 shares, black print within border, scrollwork
at left, broker's stamp top right; Nil Desperandum Gold,
Walhalla, 18[96], one hundred 2/6 shares, black print,
company seal stamped in mauve; Long Tunnel Extended
Gold, Walhalla, 190[9], thirty £6 shares in six certificates,
issued to the same person, clipped together with receipt, black
print, scrollwork at left, map detailing leases at Walhalla on
back. With light folds, pin or spike holes, small tears to edges
of last six certificates, very fine - good very fine. (9)

$150



3738
Victoria mining, Golden Fleece Gold, Richard Heales Lease
and Leases Nos 5582 and 5581, Bullion and Stafford Reefs,
Sandhurst, 1888, interim share certificate for a one twenty
fourth share in the company, black print; New Mystery Gold,
Elaine, 189[3], one hundred 5/- shares, brown print; Long
Tunnel Extended Gold, 190[5], five £6 shares, black print,
scrollwork at left. With light folds, pin holes, very fine. (3)
$120

3739
Victoria mining, Derby Extended Quartz, Maldon, 189[3],
one hundred 5/- shares, black on pink, scrollwork at left; Coal
Creek Proprietary Co, Korumburra, 189[4], two hundred
£1 shares, black print, scrollwork at left, ‘Fully Paid Up'
overprinted in red; Crown Prince of Wales Gold, Eaglehawk,
189[902], one hundred 5/- shares, black print; Crown
Lyell Copper Company (stamped), 190[2], confirmation of
purchase of one hundred shares. With folds, pin holes, rust
mark top left corner on first, fine - very fine. (4)

$120

3740
Victoria mining, Nyora Proprietary Coal, Gippsland, £10
share of 200 on offer, black print; Rokeby Gold, 18[96], three
hundred and sixty six 5s shares, black print, scrollwork at
left, "Paid Up' overprinted in red; Rose of Denmark Gold,
Gaffney's Creek, 19[09], one hundred 10s shares, black print,
scrollwork at left. With folds, good very fine. (3)

$100

3741

Victoria mining, Golden Dyke Gold, Wandong, 189[7],
ten 10/- shares, black print, 'Paid Up' overstamped twice;
Golden Dyke Quartz, Eaglehawk, 189[7], one hundred £2
shares, black print; Golden Crown Gold, Benalla, 189[7],
£12 10s share of 200 on offer. With folds, pin or spike holes,
very fine. (3)

$120
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3742*

Victoria mining, Kelly's Freehold Gold, Rutherglen, 189[8],
one hundred 10s shares, orange on buff, scrollwork at
left, vignette of mining scene in blue across top centre;
Jackie's Dream Gold, Bulumwaal, Gippsland, 189[8], fifty
2/6 shares, blue print, 'Fully Paid Up' overprinted in red,;
Maldon Goldfields, Victoria Registry, [1899], one hundred
£1 shares, black on pink, ornate border and scrollwork at
left. Light folds, pinholes on two, rust spot on bottom edge
of last, very fine. (3)

$120

383

3743

Australia mining, Federal Convention Gold Reefs, Stirling,
190[2], fifty 10s shares, black on blue, with border; Central
Cookman's Gold, Maldon, Victoria, 190[3], one hundred
10s shares, maroon on pink; Maori Queen Proprietary Gold,
Ovens Valley, Harrietville, 190[7], £20 share, brown print
and scrollwork at left; Complex Ores, 19[10], one thousand
£1 shares, black on buff, "Paid Up' overprinted in red; Mount
Cuthbert, 19[19], one hundred £1.10s shares, blue on buff,
scrollwork at left; Gold Mines Development, 193[2], one
hundred 5/- shares, brown on buff; South Red White and
Blue Gold, Bendigo, 19[33], one hundred 10s shares, blue
print and scrollwork at left; Westralian Gold, 193[4], £5
share of 1000 on offer, black on green, scroll work at left;
East Gippsland Gold, Bruthen, Victoria, 193[6], £5 share
of 600 on offer, blue on blue, scrollwork at left, ‘Fully Paid"
overprintd in red; Wiluna Ajax Gold, 193[5], one hundred
5/- shares, "Vendor' and Paid Up to 5/- Per Share' overprinted
in red; Pacific Gold, 10 Oct 1935 (stamped), £10 share,
black on pale yellow; Illabarook Alluvial Mines, 19[37],
one hundred 10/- shares, black on green; Misima United,
193[7], £10 share, brown on buff; Bendigo Mines, 19[37],
fifty 15/- shares, brown on beige, scrollwork at left; Edna
May (WA) Amalgamated Gold, 1 Mar 1938 (stamped), one
hundred 5/- shares, grey on buff; Milano Gold, 1939, £10
share, brown on green; Normanby Tin, 19[43], one hundred
2/- shares, blue on blue. All with light creases, some with
pin or spike holes, one with tears to edges, good fine - good
very fine. (17)

$150
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3744*
Banking, Planet Permanent Building Society & Deposit
Bank, Melbourne, 18[82], seventeen shares, black print,
handwritten notations on back; Australian Deposit &
Mortgage Bank Limited, 189[2], one hundred and seventy
ordinary £5 shares, black print; together with notification
that the Langridge Mutual Permanent Building Society
was incorporated on 20th August 1880, signed and dated
Melbourne 27th March 1884, with duty stamp affixed. With
folds and creases, pinholes on first certificate, very fine. (3)

$120
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3745*
Banking, City & County Property Bank Limited, Melbourne,
188][8], thirty £2 shares, black print, scrollwork at left; Real
Estate Mortgage and Deposit Bank Limited, Melbourne,
189[0], one hundred £5 shares, black print, scrollwork at
centre. With folds, pin holes, very fine. (2)

$120

part

3746*
Banking, Victorian Freehold Bank Limited, Melbourne,
188[8], two hundred £5 shares, black print, scrollwork at
centre; National Bank of Australasia Limited, Melbourne,
189[3], eleven preference £10 shares, red print, scrollwork
at left, overprinted "Fully Paid Up' in red and "Victorian
Register’ in gold. With folds, pin holes, very fine. (2)

$120

3747
Breweries, Montgomerie's Brewery Company, West
Melbourne, 1890 (in words), one hundred £1 10s shares,
blue print, scrollwork at left, with broker's stamp top right;
Carlton Brewery Limited, 1947 (in words), black print,
scrollwork at left; Melbourne Co-operative Brewery, 19[57
typed], black on green. With light folds, pin holes, good very
fine - extremely fine. (3)

$100

384

3748
Shipping, Western Steam Navigation Company, 187[8],
twenty £5 shares, blue print, vignette of steam ship top
centre; Western District Steamship Company, 19[10], one
thousand and seventy one £1 shares, black print, scrollwork
at left, perforated '‘Cancelled’ three times across signatures;
Edithvale Boat Club, 1918, £1 mortgage debenture, black
print. With light folds, pin holes, good very fine. (3)

$100

3749
Sundry, South Melbourne Bowling Club, 1876, £1 debenture,
black print and border; Victorian Fuel Economising Co,
189[7], twenty five 10/- shares, black print within gold
border, scrollwork at left; Pomeroy Smoke Consumer &
Fuel Economiser, 191[1], £10 share, black print, scrollwork
at left; Caldwell Machine Gun Company, 191[4], twenty
five 10s shares, blue on acqua, scrollwork at left; Doveton
Woollen Mill Company, Ballarat, [19]18, fifty one £10
shares, black print and border. With folds, some with pin
holes, very fine. (5)

$100

3750
Sundry, Goldsbrough, Mort & Company, 189[4], six
hundred and twenty six £4.15.0 shares, maroon print,
scrollwork at left, pencil notation in top margin ‘cancelled
by Act of Parliament’; Collingwood Working Men's Club,
189[7], 2/6 debenture, black print and border; Bragge's
Railway Truck Company, 190[0], two hundred and fifty
£1 shares, blue print and scrollwork at left; Whiz Bang
Limited, 190[3], ten 10s shares, blue on yellow with
border; Melbourne Tennis Court Limited, 1907, one £25
share of 200 on offer, black print; Yea Dairy Company,
1[916 handwritten in words], five 10s shares, black print,
scrollwork at left; Phosphate Co-operative Company of
Australia, 19[32], thirty £5 shares, black print, scrollwork
at left, red company seal affixed bottom right. With folds,
pin holes, second and third certificates with small tears to
edges, fine - good very fine. (7)

$100

3751
Sundry, Marshall Shoe Company, Richmond, Victoria,
19[12], one hundred 8% cumulative preference £1 shares,
purple print and ornate border on buff; Rutter Process
Syndicate, 1913, £50 shares of 200 on offer, dark blue print,
scrollwork at left; Internal Combustion Fuel, 19[22], one
hundred £1 shares, black print, scrollwork at left; Perkins
& Co Limited, 19[29], five hundred 15/- shares, blue print
and vignette of company premises, with 1/- Queensland
duty stamp affixed; Marshalls Limited, Richmond, Victoria,
19[27 typed], fifty £1 shares, black print and ornate border,
reduction in capital overprinted in blue; Jepson Fruit
Machinery, 192[9], one hundred £1 shares to Percy Jepson,
blue print, scrollwork at left; N.Z. Perpetual Forests, 19[35],
two hundred £1 shares, black on yellow, ornate orange
border, 'Fully Paid Shares' overprinted in orange. With light
folds, most with pin holes, very fine. (7)

$100
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3752*
Bond's Motor Car Company Limited, Clare, S.,Australia,
unissued share certificates, nos 131/3 consecutive trio and
164/5 consecutive pair, all with counterfoil attached, purple
print on white paper. Some toning along bottom edge,
otherwise very fine - good very fine. (5)

$100

George Bond Ford and his son Bert had set up Bond's Bus Tours at Clare
in 1910. A year later, four new Fords were purchased and the business was
very successful. It seems plans were made to establish Bond's Motor Car
Company but apparently it was not successful, possibly due to the outbreak
of WWI.

3753
Timber, Echuca and Moama Red-gum Saw-mill Co., 188[1],
fifty £5 shares, black on pink; Flowerdale Timber, 19[21], one
hundred £1 shares, black on pink, with issue of debentures
notice; Victorian Blue Gum Sawmilling, 192[1], fifty £1
preference shares, black on buff. With folds, pin holes, very
fine. (3)

$100

3754
Victoria, The Melbourne Patent Stearine Candle Company
Limited, one share of three hundred pounds, issued to
Adalbert Kruge of Melbourne, signed by Henry Henty
and Frederick Lamb as Directors, dated 3rd January 1866;
certificate of transfer, from Adalbert Kruge to James Graham,
dated 10th May, 1866; also Memorandum and Articles
of Association of 'The Melbourne Patent Stearine Candle
Company Limited’, twenty pages printed on vellum, signed
by the twelve subscribers including Henry Henty, Herbert
James Henty, Adalbert Kruge, James Graham, Frederick
Lamb, dated 27th November 1865. Very fine and rare. (3)
$1,000

According to the Memorandum of Association the objects of the Company
were (I1.1) To carry on in any of the Australasian Colonies the business of
candle and soap manufacturing and (11.2) To purchase the premises known
as "The Flemington Candle Works' at Flemington, owned by Adalbert Kruge
and Godfrey William Praagst, together with the machinery and stock in
trade and the patent right invention and process of Godfrey William Praagst
relating to the manufacture of stearine and sperm candles... (1) The capital
of the Company was eighteen thousand pounds divided into sixty shares of
three hundred pounds each. In the listing of subscribers a total of 31 shares
had been taken by 27th November 1865.

385

3755
Victoria, Princess Theatre Company, 1891, £1 share, issued
to Theodore Fink Esq, black print, scrollwork at left; Mayne
Nickless Motor Carriers Ltd, 191[0], fifty £1 shares, black
print and border, vignette of early Mayne Nickless truck in
centre, 'Fully Paid Up' overprinted in red. Both certificates
framed and glazed, evidence of light folds and pin hole on
second, nearly extremely fine.

$100

Theodore Fink (1855-1942), solicitor, politician, newspaper proprietor and
educationist. Born in Guernsey he moved with his family to Geelong in 1861
and continued to live in Victoria until his death in 1942.

3756
Oil, Standard Quarries, 191[1], one hundred £1 shares, blue
on blue, 'Ordinary' overprinted in red; Preston Quarries,
192[9], fifty £1 shares; Roma Oil Corporation, 19[30], fifty
£1 shares, black on pale green, scrollwork at left; South
Australian Oil Corporation, 19[31], one hundred 2/- shares,
brown on buff, ornate border; Golden Fleece (Cracow),
193[2], one hundred 5/- shares, black print and border on
grey, with Queensland 6d duty stamp affixed; Oil Search
Limited, 19[64 typed], one hundred 5/- shares, black on
green; Exoil (2), 1967 issue, one hundred 50c shares, black
print; 19.1.68, one thousand 50c shares, black on green.
Very fine. (8)

$100

3757
China, Shanghai Power Company, first mortgage debenture
5% dollar series, 1934 (due 1973) for five thousand Chinese
silver dollars, black and orange print, orange border, vignette
of Shanghai; Country Club, Bubbling Well Road, Shanghai,
1901, debenture for one hundred taels Shanghai sycee, blue
and red print, blue border; Ceylon, Ceylon Company of Pearl
Fishers Limited, 190[7], one hundred 1/- deferred shares, red
print and scrollwork at left; South Africa, Victory Diamonds
Limited, 19[19], Johannsburg, one hundred 1/- shares, green
on grey, scrollwork at left. With spike or pin holes, light folds
and creases, fine - good very fine. (4)

$150

3758
World, Badak Company, Malay Peninsula, 19[20], fifty £1
shares, blue on pink, scrollwork at left; Timor Petroleum,
192[6], five £1 shares, black on buff; New Salak South Tin
Dredging, Malay Peninsula, 192[7 typed], one hundred £1
shares, purple on buff; Mavua Rubber Estates, 1927[8], £100
debenture, black print; Lampeh (Siam) Tin, Southern Siam,
192[8], one hundred £1 shares, blue on blue, scrollwork
at left; Tijoh Tin, Federated Malay States, 192[8], fifty £1
shares, green on pink, scrollwork at left; British New Guinea
Gold, 19[34], £5 share, brown on yellow; Irowat Gold,
New Guinea, 193[5], one hundred 2/6 shares, maroon on
pink, scrollwork at left; Upper Watut Gold, New Guinea,
193[6], one hundred 5/- shares, brown on green, scrollwork
at left; Borneo Options, 193[9], six £5 shares, blue on blue,
"Vendors Shares' overprinted in red; Enterprise of New
Guinea Gold and Petroleum, 1954, one hundred 1/- shares,
black on grey. Some with light folds, pin holes, very fine
- extremely fine. (11)

$100



